   CATALOGUES

   1 
   
2023 Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth & British Empire 1840-1970 catalogue, colour, lightly used. NZ retail for the latest 2024 edition is $399. Inland bidders only please. (1)
$
100
   WORLD KILOWARE

   2 
U  
AUSTRALIA Small lot of commemoratives on single paper, wide range, some full sets in strips. (75 grams)
$
25


   3 
U  
"International Post" stamps, small lot on single paper, good range up to $4.50, noted 2006 Olympic & 2007 Bangkok miniature sheets. (70 grams)
$
45


   4 
U  
NEW ZEALAND Mostly commemoratives on single paper 1970s-2010 era, wide variety (150 grams)
$
45


   5 
U  
Remarkable small early lot of Health stamps 1934-55 used to fine commercially used on well trimmed pieces, often blocks & pairs, strong 1939-43 period, noted a couple of 1934 Crusader. (80 grams)
$
40
   BRITISH COMMONWEALTH

   AND FOREIGN STAMPS 

   6 
** 
1948 SILVER WEDDING Fiji set UHM, SG 270/1 (2)
$
15


   7 
M  
Great Britain set LM, SG 493/4 cat £40 (2)
$
20


   8 
M  
KenyaUgandaTanganyika set LM, SG 157/8 £51 (2)
$
25


   9 
M  
Pitcairn Islands set LM, SG 11/12 £41 (2)
$
20


  10 
** 
St Helena set UHM, SG 143/4 cat £30 (2)
$
25


  11 
** 
St Vincent set UHM, SG 162/3 cat £30 (2)
$
25


  12 
** 
Singapore $5 UHM centred, SG 32 cat £100 (1)
$
75


  13 
** 
1977 SILVER JUBILEE Group of 37 different sets & M/S UHM Aitutaki to Tuvalu from auction #87 previously estimated at $85 (37 sets)
$
40


  14 
** 
1978 CORONATION Group of 57 different sets & M/S UHM Aitutaki to Uganda, including imperf varieties from Comoro Is, Guinea, Maldives, Chad etc. From auction #87 with estimates $568 (57 sets)
$
250


  15 
** 
ADEN 1951 New Currency set UHM, SG 36/46 cat £90 (1)
$
75


  16 
** 
1954 10/- Black & bronze-green UHM, SG 70 (1)
$
15


  17 
** 
AITUTAKI 1903 Perf.11 set 2½d to 1/- UHM, SG 4-7 £100 for hinged (4)
$
80


  18 
M  
1911-16 Edward 6d red LM, SG 11 cat £50 (1)
$
45


  19 
M  
1911-16 KGV 6d carmine 2-perf pair LM/UHM, SG 13b cat £50 (pair)
$
45


  20 
M  
1916 KGV 1/- Vermilion block 4 (3xM,1xUHM) SG.14a cat £48 for hinged (4)
$
40


  21 
** 
1917-18 KGV 3d brown 2-perf pair UHM, SG 16b (pair)
$
30


  22 
** 
1917 KGV 1½d Slate block of 9 UHM (faults on 3) SG.21 cat £45 for hinged (9)
$
20


  23 
U  
1924-27 ½d wmk FU dated 1932, SG 30 cat £25 (1)
$
20


  24 
M  
ANTIGUA 1912 2/- Grey-green & violet LM, Crown CA wmk, SG 50 cat £120 (1)
$
100


  25 
M  
1913 KGV 5/- Grey-green & violet LM, SG 51 cat £95 (1)
$
80


  26 
M  
1938 Pictorials set M, SH 98/109 cat £130 (12)
$
80


  27 
M  
1938 Shades 1d Red, 1½d Reddish-brown, 1½d Lake-brown, 2d Slate-grey all LM, SG 99a 100a 100b 101a cat £56 (4)
$
35


  28 
M  
1953 QE Pictorials set LM including five listed shade varieties, SG 120a/134 cat £126 with shades (20)
$
100


  29 
M  
ASCENSION 1922 1/- Black on green LM, SG 9 cat £32 (1)
$
25


  30 
** 
1944 2/6 Pier P13 UHM, SG 45c cat £35 (1)
$
30


  31 
** 
1944 5/- Long Beach UHM, P13 SG 46a £48 (1)
$
40


  32 
** 
1963 Birds set UHM, SG 70/83 cat £60 (14)
$
50


  33 
U  
AUSTRALIA: KANGAROOS SG 6a, 4d Orange-yellow shade GU cat £100 (1)
$
40


  34 
U  
SG 11a, 1/- Blue-green 1913 1st wmk GU off centre, SG cat £30 (1)
$
10


  35 
U  
SG 41b, 2/- Red-brown shade, GU-FU central blue registered datestamp 1917, SG cat £500 (1) (Photo)
$
200


  36 
U  
SG 42, 1918 5/- Grey & yellow 3rd wmk, VFU several blunt perfs at top, cat £120 (1)
$
40


  37 
U  
SG 136, 10/- Grey & pink FU registered datestamp, 1932 C-of-A wmk cat £160 (1) (Photo)
$
110


  38 
U  
SG 137, £1 Grey FU short perf at base, 1935 C-of-A wmk, SG cat £300 (1) (Photo)
$
150


  39 
M  
SPECIMEN (type C) on 10/- small multiple wmk M, Juzwin retail A$475 (1) (Photo)
$
200


  40 
U  
Official 1914 5d Chestnut perfed small OS, FU SG O22 cat £65 (1)
$
50


  41 
U  
AUSTRALIA 1914 6d Kookaburra fine CTO (no gum) SG 19 (1) (Photo)
$
50


  42 
** 
1920 KGV 1/4 Pale Blue UHM single crown wmk, SG 66. Richard Juzwin pricelist from 2007 shows $475 for MUH. (1) (Photo)
$
175


  43 
U  
Official 1926 1/4 Pale greenish-blue perfed small "OS" small multiple wmk P14, VFU/CTO. SG 096 cat £300, fine & scarce (1) (Photo)
$
225


  44 
U  
Official KGV 1932 5d orange-brown OS with gum CTO (hinged) off centre, SG O132 cat £27 (1)
$
15


  45 
M  
KGV 2d Red-brown LM 1928 P13½x12½, SG 98 £19 (1)
$
15


  46 
M  
KGV 2d Scarlet LM 1930 die 3, SG 99a (1)
$
6


  47 
** 
KGV 5d Orange-brown UHM 1930 P13½x12½, SG 103a (1)
$
45


  48 
** 
1934 Macarthur 2d Dark Hills UHM, SG 150a £26 (1)
$
20


  49 
U  
1935 Jubilee 2/- violet GU, SG 158 cat £50 (1)
$
20


  50 
** 
10/- Robes UHM 1948 thin paper, SG 177a £60 (1)
$
45


  51 
** 
£1 Robes UHM 1949 thin paper, SG 178a £80 (1)
$
60


  52 
** 
1938 150th Anniversary full set of 49 cinderella labels fine UHM, produced by Australia National Travel Association (49)
$
50


  53 
M  
Cinderella: 1940 Royal Adelaide Exhibition March 15 to May 11, mint (1)
$
30


  54 
** 
1966 5c Queen top right block of 6 UHM with blue offset on back of all stamps (6)
$
100


  55 
U  
1972 ANPEX cinderella M/S cancelled in folder (facsimiles of £1 £2 Roos & 5/- Bridge) individually numbered (1)
$
15


  56 
** 
1984 Ausipex cinderella M/S produced by Palmerston North Stamp Centre (NZ) with kangaroo & kiwi stamp designs (1)
$
10


  57 
** 
Official 1929 Air 3d green punched "OS" UHM, SG O119 (1)
$
50


  58 
U  
Postage Due 1902-4 4d Green FU marks on back, P12x11 SG D26 (1)
$
10


  59 
U  
Postage Due 1902-4 1/- Green FU pen mark on back, P12 SG D19 (1)
$
10


  60 
U  
Postage Due 1902-4 2/- Green FU minor crease, P12x11 SG D32 cat £27 (1)
$
15


  61 
M  
Postage Due 1946-57 6d LM, SG D125 £28 (1)
$
15


  62 
C  
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC Expedition covers: 1998 Transport set in blocks of 4 cancelled at Casey Base 1-DEC-98. SG 122/5 cat £49 as FU stamps (3 covers)
$
20


  63 
C  
Expedition covers: 1998 Transport set blocks 4 FU cancelled Macquarie Is base 21-NOV-98, SG cat £49 (3 covers)
$
20


  64 
C  
Expedition covers: 1999 Mawson's Huts set in blocks of 4 on base covers Macquarie Is 14/11/99. SG cat £39 for stamps (3 covers)
$
15


  65 
C  
Expedition covers: 1999 Huts set blocks 4 on base covers Casey 22/11/99 (3 covers)
$
15


  66 
C  
Expedition covers: 1999 Huts set blocks 4 on base covers Davis 28/11/99 (3 covers)
$
15


  67 
C  
Expedition covers: 1999 Huts set blocks 4 on base covers Mawson 5/1/2000 (3 covers)
$
15


  68 
C  
AUSTRIA 1936 Inventors set of 6 CTO on average cover (soak for FU) SG 798/803 cat £75 (1)
$
30


  69 
U  
1937 Doctors set of 9 CTO on cover front (soak for FU) SG 815/823 cat £78 (1)
$
25


  70 
U  
1950 Air set FU or CTO, SG 1215/21 cat £440 (7)
$
100


  71 
U  
1950 Air 3s Cormorants FU, SG 1218 cat £160 (1)
$
40


  72 
U  
1950 Air 5s Buzzard FU, SG 1219 cat £160 (1)
$
40


  73 
U  
1950 Air 10s Bird FU, SG 1220 cat £75 (1)
$
18


  74 
M  
BAHAMAS 1901 1d Staircase, Crown CC wmk M, SG 58 (1)
$
10


  75 
M  
1938-52 KGVI Definitives set M, SG 149/157a cat £150 (17)
$
100


  76 
M  
1938 5/- Lilac & Blue original issue on chalky paper LM mint (aged gum) SG.156 cat £170 (1)
$
50


  77 
M  
1942 Columbus set M, SG 162/175a cat £90 (1)
$
60


  78 
M  
1948 Settlement set LM, SG 178/193 £80 (16)
$
50


  79 
M  
1938 4d,6d,8d set M, SG 158/160 £17 (3)
$
10


  80 
** 
2001 Birds set UHM, SG 1249/64 cat £70 (16)
$
60


  81 
U  
BAHRAIN 1938-41 3a Tonga GU, SG 26 £17 (1)
$
10


  82 
M  
1938-41 4a Brown (mail train) LM, SG 28 cat £190 (1) (Photo)
$
90


  83 
M  
1948-49 Set LM, SG.51/60a cat £100 (11)
$
60


  84 
** 
1950-55 KGVI set UHM, SG 71/79 cat £120 (9)
$
100


  85 
** 
1953 Coronation UHM, SG 90-3 cat £20 (4)
$
12


  86 
U  
1966 Pictorials FU, SG 139/50 (12)
$
20


  87 
** 
1974 National Day UHM, SG 209/212 (4)
$
14


  88 
U  
1975 Womens Costumes FU, SG 213/216 (4)
$
12


  89 
U  
1975 Jewellery FU, SG 217/220 (4)
$
15


  90 
** 
1976 Definitives UHM, SG 224/231 (12)
$
15


  91 
U  
1976 Definitives FU, SG 224/231 (12)
$
10


  92 
U  
1976 Concorde FU, SG 232/5 (4)
$
10


  93 
U  
1976 Defence Force FU, SG 237/8 (2)
$
8


  94 
U  
1976 King Khalid FU, SG 239/240 (2)
$
6


  95 
** 
1976 High values 300f,400f,500f,1d UHM, SG 241/4 cat £46 (4)
$
35


  96 
U  
1976 1d Grey FU, SG 244 (1)
$
8


  97 
U  
1976 National Day FU, SG 245/6 (2)
$
4


  98 
U  
1977 Arab Postal Union FU, SG 247/8 (2)
$
5


  99 
U  
1977 Dogs sheetlet FU, SG 249a/h (8)
$
30


 100 
U  
1977 Literacy FU, SG 250/1 (2)
$
5


 101 
U  
1977 Shipbuilding FU, SG 252/3 (2)
$
5


 102 
U  
1978 Telecom FU, SG 254/5 (2)
$
5


 103 
U  
1978 Year of the Child FU, SG 256/7 (2)
$
5


 104 
U  
1978 Dhows block FU, SG 258/65 cat £60 (8)
$
45


 105 
** 
1983 Al-Khalifa Dynasty set plus 500f M/S UHM, SG 306/14+MS315 (10)
$
15


 106 
** 
1994 World Cup UHM, SG 521/4 (4)
$
5


 107 
M  
BARBADOS 1920 Victory set ½d to 3/- mint (no 1921 1d Script wmk) SG 201/211 cat £140 (11)
$
120


 108 
** 
1950 New Currency set UHM, SG 271/282 cat £65 (12)
$
60


 109 
M  
1950 Pictorials set LM, SG 271/282 £65 (12)
$
45


 110 
** 
BASUTOLAND 1954 2/6 Old Fort UHM, SG 51 cat £30 (1)
$
20


 111 
U  
1961-63 QE set FU, SG 69/79 cat £85 (11)
$
75


 112 
U  
BELGIUM 1911 Overprint Exhibition set unshaded background FU, SG 117/120 cat £190 (4)
$
100


 113 
M  
1933 Anti-TB Fund set LM, SG 646/652 cat £330 (7)
$
150


 114 
U  
1934 Anti-TB Crusader 5f purple FU, SG 676 cat £170 (1) (Photo)
$
80


 115 
C  
1951 Political Prisoners set FU on 3 matching maxi cards, SG 1372/4 cat £49 (3)
$
25


 116 
M  
Occupation of Germany: 1919 Allemagne Duitschland mint set 1c-5f missing 10f, SG 1/16 cat £140 (16)
$
70


 117 
M  
Occupation of Germany 1920 Eupen & Malmedy set M, SG 18/24 cat £65 (7)
$
35


 118 
M  
BERMUDA 1920-21 Tercentenary 1st issue set LM, SG 59/67 cat £120 (9)
$
110


 119 
U  
1920-21 First Tercentenary set FU, SG 59/67 cat £325 (9) (Photo)
$
275


 120 
M  
1921 Tercentenary 2nd issue set M, SG 68/76 cat £100 (9)
$
90


 121 
U  
1921 Second Tercentenary set FU, SG 68/76 £250 (9) (Photo)
$
225


 122 
M  
1918 KGV 10/- green & carmine LM, SG 54 cat £160 (1)
$
120


 123 
** 
1918 KGV £1 purple & black UHM, SG 55 (1) (Photo)
$
250


 124 
U  
1931 KGV 2/6 Black & scarlet-vermilion on deep blue FU light toning, SG 89j cat £130 (1)
$
75


 125 
U  
1932 KGV 12/6 Grey & orange FU, SG 93 £400 (1) (Photo)
$
325


 126 
U  
1936 KGV Pictorials FU, SG 98/106 (9)
$
20


 127 
M  
1936 Grape Bay 1/- green M, SG 105 cat £21 (1)
$
15


 128 
M  
1938-53 George VI 1d to £1 LM, SG 110/121d cat £350 (16)
$
250


 129 
** 
1938-52 1/- both shades UHM, SG 115/115a (2)
$
15


 130 
M  
1938 2/- Purple & ultramarine LM, chalky paper P14, SG 116 cat £100 (1)
$
60


 131 
** 
1938 2/6 Black & Red/grey-blue UHM, SG 117 (1)
$
60


 132 
** 
1942 2/6 Black & Red/grey-blue line perf 14-1/4 UHM well centred with bottom selvedge, SG 117a cat £600 (1) (Photo)
$
500


 133 
** 
1952 2/6 Black & Red/pale blue P13 UHM, SG 117d (1)
$
20


 134 
** 
1920 KGV 5/- Yellow-green & red P13 UHM, SG 118f (1)
$
35


 135 
** 
1950 5/- Green & Scarlet/yellow P13 UHM, SG 118g cat £65 (1)
$
55


 136 
M  
1951 KGV 10/- Green & vermilion P13 LM, SG 119e (1)
$
30


 137 
** 
1951 KGV £1 Violet & Black P13 UHM, SG 121d (1)
$
55


 138 
** 
1953 QE Pictorials set UHM, SG 135/150 cat £130 (18)
$
100


 139 
M  
1953 QE Pictorials set LM, including both types of 3d and 1/3. SG 135/150, 140a, 145b, cat £138 (20)
$
80


 140 
** 
1954 Sandy's 1/3 greenish blue UHM, SG 145a (1)
$
14


 141 
** 
1962 Sandys 1/3 bright blue UHM, SG 145bc (1)
$
25


 142 
** 
1957 10/- Ultramarine shade UHM, SG 149a (1)
$
80


 143 
U  
BOTSWANA 1967 Birds FU, SG 220/233 (14)
$
25


 144 
U  
1974 Minerals FU, SG 322/335 (14)
$
50


 145 
U  
1977 Diminishing Species FU, SG 394/8 (5)
$
8


 146 
U  
1978 Birds FU, SG 411/427 (17)
$
40


 147 
U  
1982 Birds FU, SG 515/532 (18)
$
40


 148 
U  
1982 Fungi FU, SG 533/6 (4)
$
9


 149 
U  
1983 Endangered Species FU, SG 541/4 (4)
$
10


 150 
** 
1992 Olympics UHM, SG 756/9 (4)
$
6


 151 
** 
BRITISH ANTARCTIC 1963-69 Pictorials set UHM including £1 Endurance. SG 1/15a cat £250 (16)
$
200


 152 
** 
1969 £1 Endurance UHM, SG 15a cat £120 (1)
$
100


 153 
** 
1966 Churchill UHM, SG 16/19 (4)
$
25


 154 
** 
1969 Scientific UHM, SG 20/23 (4)
$
4


 155 
** 
1971 Decimal overprints UHM, SG 24/37 (14)
$
75


 156 
** 
1971 3p inverted wmk UHM, SG 29w cat £110 (1)
$
80


 157 
** 
1972 Silver Wedding UHM, SG 42/43 (1)
$
3


 158 
** 
1973-81 Explorers simplified set UHM (15)
$
15


 159 
** 
1973 Royal Wedding UHM, SG 59/60 (2)
$
2


 160 
** 
1974 Winston Churchill UHM, SG 61/62 (2)
$
4


 161 
** 
1977 Whales UHM, SG 79/82 (4)
$
18


 162 
** 
1977 Silver Jubilee UHM, SG 83/85 (3)
$
2


 163 
** 
1978 Coronation UHM, SG 86/88 (3)
$
2


 164 
** 
1980 Geographical Society UHM, SG 93/98 (6)
$
2


 165 
** 
1981 Treaty UHM, SG 99/102 (4)
$
2


 166 
** 
1982 Diana 21st Birthday UHM, SG 109/112 (4)
$
2


 167 
** 
1983 Seals UHM, SG 113/118 (6)
$
2


 168 
** 
1991 Research Ship UHM, SG 200/3 (4)
$
5


 169 
** 
1991 Faraday (ship) UHM, SG 204/7 (4)
$
5


 170 
** 
1993 Ships UHM, SG 218/229 (12)
$
45


 171 
** 
1994 Hong Kong exhibition UHM, SG 230/5 (6)
$
7


 172 
** 
1994 Tabarin UHM, SG 236/9 (4)
$
5


 173 
** 
1994 Food Chain sheetlet UHM, SG 250/5 (1)
$
10


 174 
** 
1998 Brids set UHM, SG 290/301 cat £45 (12)
$
40


 175 
** 
1999 Discoveries UHM, SG 307/11 (5)
$
15


 176 
** 
2000 Expedition sheetlet UHM, SG 319a (1)
$
40


 177 
** 
2003 Research Bases & Postmarks UHM, SG 377/88 cat £55 (12)
$
45


 178 
** 
2005 Birdlife Petrels M/S UHM, SG MS399 (1)
$
18


 179 
** 
2005 FIDASE Survey UHM, SG 403/6 (4)
$
15


 180 
** 
2006 Childrens Paintings UHM, SG 415/18 (4)
$
8


 181 
** 
2006 Seals UHM, SG 448/451 (4)
$
10


 182 
** 
2009 WWF Seals UHM, SG 506/9 (4)
$
10


 183 
** 
2010 Marine Biodiversity M/S UHM, SG MS515 (1)
$
14


 184 
** 
2010 Centenary UHM, SG 513/31 (16)
$
18


 185 
** 
2012 Graham Land Exped UHM, SG 575/82 (8)
$
10


 186 
** 
2013 Stamps definitives UHM, SG 596/611 (16)
$
40


 187 
** 
2013 Bransfield House UHM, SG 626/9 (4)
$
8


 188 
** 
2013 Halley Research UHM, SG 630/633 (4)
$
9


 189 
** 
2014 Marine Food Web UHM (4)
$
7


 190 
** 
2014 Marine Food Web 65p sheetlet of 9 UHM minor bends (1)
$
10


 191 
** 
2014 Penguins (Airmail Postcard) self-adhesive strip UHM (5)
$
6


 192 
** 
2015 Historic Huts UHM (5)
$
9


 193 
** 
2016 IAATO Tour Operators UHM (4)
$
6


 194 
** 
2016 Environmental Protection UHM (6)
$
10


 195 
U  
1984 Marine Life CTO, SG 123/138 (16)
$
28


 196 
U  
1986 Halley's Comet CTO, SG 147/150 (4)
$
8


 197 
U  
1989 Lichens CTO, SG 167/170 (4)
$
7


 198 
U  
1993 Ships CTO, SG 218/229 cat £67 (12)
$
60


 199 
U  
1990 Fossils CTO, SG 171/185 cat £36 (15)
$
30


 200 
U  
1991 Dinosaurs CTO, SG 188/191 (4)
$
9


 201 
U  
1991 Research Ship CTO, SG 200/203 (4)
$
9


 202 
U  
1992 Seals & Penguins CTO, SG 208/13 (6)
$
10


 203 
U  
1992 Atmosphere CTO, SG 214/17 (4)
$
9


 204 
U  
1994 Operation Tabarin CTO, SG 236/9 (4)
$
10


 205 
U  
1994 Transport CTO, SG 240/5 (6)
$
9


 206 
U  
1994 Heritage Fund CTO, SG 246/9 (4)
$
14


 207 
U  
2000 Antarctic Symphony CTO, SG 315/18 (4)
$
17


 208 
U  
2000 Supply Ships CTO, SG 325/8 (4)
$
16


 209 
U  
2001 Port Lockroy Base CTO, SG 329/32 (4)
$
15


 210 
U  
2002 Scottish Expedition CTO, SG 351/6 (6)
$
29


 211 
U  
2003 Coronation M/S CTO, SG MS359 (1)
$
8


 212 
U  
2003 Blue Whale CTO, SG 361/4 (4)
$
6


 213 
U  
2003 Bases & Postmarks CTO, SG 377/88 (12)
$
55


 214 
U  
2010 Marine CTO, SG 511/14 (4)
$
4


 215 
U  
2010 Expedition Centenary CTO, SG 516/531 cat £28 (16)
$
25


 216 
U  
2010 Birds CTO, SG 532/7 (6)
$
16


 217 
M  
BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA 1897 6d black & green M, SG 46 cat £60 (1)
$
45


 218 
M  
1903 Edward 1d grey & carmine M, SG 59 (1)
$
6


 219 
M  
BRITISH EAST AFRICA 1897 Zanzibar ovpt 1a Indigo & Red M, SG 81 cat £120 (1)
$
80


 220 
M  
BRITISH GUIANA 1898 2d Falls M, SG 217 cat £38 (1)
$
30


 221 
M  
1907 2c rose-red LM (die 1) SG 253 £26 (1)
$
20


 222 
M  
1934 KGV Pictorials set LM, SG 288/300 cat £150 (13)
$
125


 223 
M  
1938 Pictorials set LM, SG 308a/319 £120 (12)
$
80


 224 
M  
1954 QE Pictorials set LM, SG 331/45 £120 (15)
$
80


 225 
M  
Postage Dues 1940-52 LM, SG D1,D2,D3,D4 cat £74 (4)
$
50


 226 
M  
BRITISH HONDURAS 1899 REVENUE overprint 10c mauve & green LM, SG 67 (1)
$
18


 227 
M  
1938 Pictorials set LM including both perfs of 2c, SG 150/161 cat £229 (13)
$
175


 228 
M  
1953 QE Pictorials set LM, SG 179/90 £100 (12)
$
60


 229 
M  
BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS 1922-28 KGV set LM ½d-5s, Script CA wmk, SG 86/101 cat £110 (16)
$
100


 230 
** 
1952 Pictorials set UHM, SG 136/147 cat £60 (12)
$
50


 231 
M  
1956 QE Pictorials set LM, SG 149/161 £120 (13)
$
80


 232 
** 
1962 1c Sloop turquoise & slate-violet shade UHM with normal, SG 150/150a cat £26 (2)
$
25


 233 
M  
1964 Pictorials set LM, SG 178/192 £85 (15)
$
60


 234 
M  
BRUNEI 1924-37 Pictorial set mint, most lightly mounted, SG 60/78 cat £250 (19)
$
225


 235 
** 
1948 River $5 green & red-orange UHM, SG 91 (1)
$
20


 236 
** 
1948 River $10 black & purple UHM, SG 92 cat £120 (1)
$
100


 237 
M  
Japanese Occupation of Brunei 1942 3c green, 5c choc, 6c grey, 8c red all mint no gum with paper stained dark, SG J4,J6,J7,J10 cat £88 (4)
$
20


 238 
U  
BRUNSWICK 1853 1sg black on buff FU 4 margins, SG 7 cat £100 (1)
$
50


 239 
M  
BUNDI Mint range 11 different 1896-1941, noted SG 74, Officials SG O47B,O48A. Total cat £289 (11)
$
200


 240 
U  
BURMA 1937 5r Ultramarine & purple FU, SG 15 cat £40 (1)
$
30


 241 
M  
1938-40 Defs M, a few light creases or gum faults, SG 18b/33 cat £250 (16)
$
80


 242 
M  
1946 Civil Admin LM, SG 51/63 £60 (15)
$
40


 243 
** 
1947 Interim Govt UHM, SG 68/82 (15)
$
50


 244 
M  
Official 1937 3p-5r LM, SG O1/O13 cat £550 (13) (Photo)
$
300


 245 
** 
Official 1947 UHM, SG O41/O53 cat £225 (13)
$
175


 246 
U  
CANADA Collection 1870-1929 on old album pages with toning, SG cat £800 (92 stamps)
$
150


 247 
M  
Mint range covering most sets 1937-51 period. Noted 1937 Picts, 1937 1c-3c coils, 1942 War Effort, 1942-3 coils, 1946 Peace, 1949-51 Defs with coils & booklet stamps, 1951 $1 Fisherman, Special Delivery 1938,42,46 etc. SG cat £720 (85)
$
400


 248 
U  
1859 Cartier 17c deep blue FU, SG 42 cat £110 (1) (Photo)
$
50


 249 
M  
1893 8c Bluish Slate M good centring, SG 118 cat £150 (1)
$
75


 250 
U  
1897 Jubilee 15c slate FU, SG 132 cat £120 (1)
$
70


 251 
M  
1898-1902 10c Brownish-purple M off centre, SG 163 cat £170 (1)
$
65


 252 
M  
1898-1902 20c Olive-green M centred left, SG 165 cat £325 (1)
$
125


 253 
** 
1898 2c Map blue UHM, SG 168 (1)
$
30


 254 
U  
1903-12 King Edward VII set GU, mixed centring, SG 173/87 cat £190 (7)
$
60


 255 
M  
1908 Quebec Tercentenary set M most lightly mounted, SG 188-195 cat £550 (8)
$
275


 256 
M  
1912 10c Brownish-purple M, SG 210 £100 (1) (Photo)
$
45


 257 
M  
1911-22 50c Grey-black M off centre, SG 214 cat £140 (1)
$
50


 258 
M  
1913 Coil 1c Blue-green P8 x Imperf mint, SG 224a cat £75 (1)
$
35


 259 
** 
1916 P12x8 2c+1c Carmine-red UHM, SG 235 (1)
$
35


 260 
M  
1916 2c+1c Carmine-red perf.12x8 mint, SG 235 £40 (1)
$
20


 261 
M  
1922-31 George V new colours set 1c-$1 mint fairly lightly hinged, SG 246/255 cat £130 (10)
$
70


 262 
** 
1922 ImperfxP8 2c Deep Green pair UHM, SG 257 (2)
$
12


 263 
** 
1925 ImperfxP8 die II 3c Carmine pair UHM, shows paste-up join at left of left stamp, SG 258b cat £200 for HM, Scott 130b (2)
$
125


 264 
M  
1924 Coil 2c Deep green P12 x Imperf mint, SG 262 cat £65 (1)
$
30


 265 
** 
1927 Confederation 12c Map UHM, SG 270, Scott 145 (1)
$
25


 266 
** 
1927 Historical UHM, SG 271/3 cat £40 hinged, Scott 146/8 (3)
$
30


 267 
U  
1927 Historical 20c red VFU, SG 273 (1)
$
10


 268 
** 
1933 5c UPU Congress UHM, SG 329, Scott 202 (1)
$
10


 269 
** 
1928-9 20c Harvesting with Horses UHM well centred, SG 283, Scott 157 cat US$110 (1)
$
40


 270 
M  
1928-9 $1 Parliament LM, SG 285 cat £225, Scott 159 (1)
$
80


 271 
M  
1930-31 Pictorials part set 1c-50c LM (missing 3c Red & £1 Olive) SG 288-292 & 294-302 cat £187 (14)
$
75


 272 
** 
1930 5c Deep Slate Blue UHM, SG 296, Sc.170 (1)
$
6


 273 
** 
1930 10c Olive-green UHM, SG 299 (1)
$
15


 274 
** 
1930-1 50c Church UHM, SG 302, Scott 176 cat US$350 (1)
$
125


 275 
M  
1930-1 Coils set 1c-3c M ImperfxP8½, SG 304-9 cat £42 (6)
$
25


 276 
M  
1930 Coil pair 1c Orange showing joint line between stamps, Scott 178 joint line pair cat US$45 (pair)
$
20


 277 
M  
1932 KGV Medallion set 1c-13c M, Sc 195/201, SG 319/25 cat £170 (7)
$
80


 278 
** 
1932 13c Citadel Quebec UHM well centred, Sc 201, SG 325 cat £85 for hinged (1)
$
45


 279 
M  
1933 Coils set 1c,2c,3c ImperfxP8½, SG 326-328 cat £55 (3)
$
30


 280 
** 
1934 10c Loyalists UHM well centred, SG 333, Scott 209 cat US$52 (1)
$
12


 281 
** 
1935 Jubilee 13c Yacht UHM well centred, SG 340 (1)
$
10


 282 
M  
1935 Picts set M, SG 341/51 cat £110 (11)
$
50


 283 
U  
1935 Scenes set 1c-$1 U, SG 341/51 (11)
$
18


 284 
M  
1937-38 Definitives set LM ($1 has thinning on back) SG.357/67 cat £180 (11)
$
50


 285 
U  
1937-8 Picts FU ($1 on small piece) SG 357/67 (11)
$
20


 286 
M  
1942-3 War Effort set M, Sc 249/62, SG 375/88 £160 (14)
$
50


 287 
** 
1942 War Effort 14c Tank UHM, SG 385 (1)
$
18


 288 
** 
1942 War Effort $1 Destroyer UHM, SG 388 (1)
$
30


 289 
** 
1942 6c Air UHM well centred, SG.399 cat £32, Scott.C7 (1)
$
25


 290 
** 
1946 Peace Re-conversion set UHM, SG 401/7 £60 (7)
$
35


 291 
** 
1943 17c Special Delivery UHM, SG S14 (1)
$
4


 292 
M  
Official 1949 set LM, SG O162/O171 cat £275 (10)
$
150


 293 
M  
Official 1949-50 M, SG O172/7 £65 (6)
$
35


 294 
** 
Official 1950 50c "G" ovpt UHM, SG O188 (1)
$
12


 295 
M  
Official 1950 7c Air "G" LM, SG O190 (1)
$
10


 296 
M  
Official 1951 $1 Fisherman "G" LM, SG O192 cat £80 (1)
$
40


 297 
M  
Postage Due 1906-28 5c Red-violet LM, SG D7 (1)
$
20


 298 
M  
CAYMAN ISLANDS 1935 KGV Pictorials set LM, SG 96/107 cat £200 (12)
$
175


 299 
M  
1938 Pictorials set LM, SG 115/126a cat £120 (14)
$
80


 300 
** 
6d Turtles P11½x13 1938 olive-green and 1947 brownish-olive shades UHM, SG 122 & 122b cat £21 (2)
$
18


 301 
** 
1938 10/- Turtles P11½x13 UHM, SG 126 (1)
$
35


 302 
M  
1950 Pictorials set LM, SG 135/147 £90 (13)
$
60


 303 
** 
1950 10/- Govt Offices UHM top value SG 147 (1)
$
30


 304 
** 
1953-62 QE Pictorials set UHM, SG 148/161a cat £130 (15)
$
110


 305 
M  
1962-64 Pictorials set M includes both shades of 1/4d, SG 165/179 cat £114 (16)
$
65


 306 
U  
CEYLON Used range 1857-1949 mixed condition, noted 1938 5r & 1943 5r both FU. SG cat £233 (20)
$
80


 307 
M  
Mint or UHM range 1863-1962, some sets & part sets, SG cat £285 (51)
$
100


 308 
U  
1867 8d Chocolate P12½ GU-FU, SG 68 cat £80 (1)
$
40


 309 
M  
1887 1r.12c Dull rose M, SG 201 (1)
$
30


 310 
U  
1899 2r.25 Dull blue FU, SG 264 cat £60 (1)
$
45


 311 
U  
1935-6 KGV set FU, SG 368/78 (11)
$
25


 312 
M  
Official 1869 3d Carmine-rose mint, off centre, SG O7 cat £160 (1)
$
80


 313 
U  
CHINA 1897 4c on 3c Red Revenue fine used, Scott 82, SG 90 cat £850 (1) (Photo front cover)
$
500


 314 
M  
CHRISTMAS ISLAND 1926 10c Cocoanut Plantation local LM mint P11½, refer Bill Hornadge "Cinderella Stamps of Australia" page 108/9 (1) (Photo)
$
75


 315 
M  
CHUNGKING 1903 Tablet 50c carmine/rose M hinged several times, SG 12 cat £300 (1)
$
150


 316 
U  
1908 Black centres 35c olive-green FU, SG 43 (1) (Photo)
$
18


 317 
U  
1908 50c Carmine FU, SG 45 (1)
$
20


 318 
M  
COCHIN-CHINA 1886 5 on 2c Brown on yellow LM, SG 2 (1)
$
25


 319 
U  
1886 5 C.CH. on 25c Brown on yellow FU, SG 3 (1)
$
18


 320 
U  
1886 5 on 25c Black on red FU, SG 4 £49 (1)
$
40


 321 
M  
COLOMBIA 1904 Marroquin 5p black & red LM, SG 287 cat £75 (1)
$
50


 322 
U  
COOK ISLANDS 1900 1½d Deep mauve FU, P11 SG 14a (1)
$
5


 323 
U  
1896 10d Green FU centred left, P11 SG 19 cat £55 (1)
$
30


 324 
U  
1899 ½d on 1d Blue FU, SG 21 cat £50 (1)
$
40


 325 
U  
1901 NZ Territory 1d brown with Crown overprint FU, nice example, SG 22 cat £160 (1) (Photo)
$
120


 326 
U  
1915 Torea ½d deep green P14, reconstructed block of 4 FU, light Rarotonga 1923 datestamps. SG 39 cat £60 (4)
$
40


 327 
** 
1914 Makea 1d Red showing distinct "feather in hair" flaw R1/4 as described page 72 vol 5 The Postage Stamps of NZ. Fine UHM P14½x14, SG 41 variety. Scarce (1) (Photo)
$
200


 328 
U  
1919 2d Deep brown P15x14 GU-FU, SG 44 £50 (1)
$
35


 329 
U  
1918 10d Green P14x15 CTO, SG 45 cat £130 (1)
$
50


 330 
** 
1919 1/- Bird P15x14 UHM, SG.46 (1)
$
30


 331 
U  
1920 Pictorials no wmk set FU, SG 70/75 cat £90 (6)
$
75


 332 
U  
1924-7 Picts wmk FU, SG 81/4 cat £70 (4)
$
50


 333 
M  
1924 Wharf R2/8 double derrick flaw LM, wmk SG 82a (1)
$
15


 334 
U  
1927 2/- Admiral GU, Cowan paper SG 91 £40 (1)
$
30


 335 
U  
1933-6 Picts NZ Star wmk set FU, SG 106/12 (7)
$
40


 336 
U  
1936 Arms 10/- Red FU, Cowan paper SG 120 cat £250 (1)
$
200


 337 
U  
1946 Arms 2/6 brown FU well centred, Wiggins Teape upright wmk, SG 131 cat £150 (1)
$
120


 338 
M  
1938 1s,2s,3s LM, SG 127-9 cat £85 (3)
$
50


 339 
M  
1944-6 Pictorials LM, SG 137/145 cat £110 (9)
$
60


 340 
** 
1949 Pictorials set UHM, SG 150/9 £65 (10)
$
50


 341 
U  
1963 Pictorials set FU, SG 163/73 £22 (11)
$
20


 342 
** 
1966 Airmail ovpt set UHM, SG 185/193 (9)
$
30


 343 
M  
CYPRUS 1894 18pi Slate & brown LM, SG 48 £65 (1)
$
60


 344 
M  
1938 Pictorials set LM, SG 151/163 £250 (19)
$
175


 345 
U  
1938-51 Picts set mostly FU (9d mint, few missing perfs on insignificant low values), SG 151-163 (19)
$
40


 346 
M  
1955 New Currency set LM, SG 173/187 £130 (15)
$
90


 347 
U  
1961 25m Coin FU, greenish-blue shade, SG 194a cat £16 (1)
$
10


 348 
U  
1967 Games 250m M/S FU on FDC, SG MS308 (1)
$
5


 349 
M  
CYRENAICA 1950 Warrior set mint, SG 136/148 cat £225 (13)
$
150


 350 
M  
CZECHOSLOVAKIA 1920 Airmail perf set 14k,24k,28k mint, SG 215/216/220 cat £189 (3)
$
100


 351 
M  
1925 Olympic Congress set M, SG 246/8 cat £126 (3)
$
80


 352 
** 
1950 Prague Exhibition M/S UHM, SG MS608a (1)
$
40


 353 
** 
1952 Bratislava Exhibition (Memorial) M/S UHM, SG MS732a cat £150 (1)
$
100


 354 
** 
1954 Zapotocky M/S UHM, SG MS852a (1)
$
20


 355 
** 
1962 Praga Exhibition perf M/S UHM, SG MS1315a (1)
$
45


 356 
** 
1963 3k Space M/S UHM, SG MS1354a (1)
$
12


 357 
U  
1963 3k Space M/S FU, SG MS1354a (1)
$
7


 358 
** 
1964 3k Space Flight M/S UHM, SG MS1445a (1)
$
7


 359 
U  
1964 Space Flight M/S FU, SG MS1445a (1)
$
5


 360 
U  
DODECANESE ISLANDS 1912 EGEO overprint 12c Violet FU, SG 2 cat £44 (1)
$
30


 361 
M  
1930 Airmail Ferrucci set M, SG 40/42 £60 (3)
$
35


 362 
M  
1931 Eucharistic Congress set LM, SG 56/62 cat £170 (7)
$
100


 363 
U  
1932 Dante 100L olive & blue FU, SG 88 cat £150 (1)
$
80


 364 
M  
1932 Garibaldi Air set M, SG 99/103 cat £375 (5)
$
150


 365 
M  
1933 Zeppelin set M, SG 116/121 cat £570 (6) (Photo)
$
300


 366 
M  
1933 Airmail Balbo Flight set M, SG 122/3 cat £190 (2 with labels)
$
100


 367 
U  
DOMINICA 1874 1/- Dull Magenta P12½ GU central "A07" obliterator, Crown CC wmk SG 3 cat £100 (1)
$
50


 368 
M  
1877 1/- Magenta M, P14 SG 9 cat £150 (1)
$
100


 369 
M  
1886 1d on 1/- Magenta M, SG 19 £24 (1)
$
15


 370 
M  
1886-7 1d Rose M, SG 22 cat £17 (1)
$
10


 371 
M  
1886 4d Grey M, SG 24 (1)
$
8


 372 
M  
1886-88 6d Orange M (guarantee handstamps on back) SG 25 cat £30 (1)
$
15


 373 
M  
1886-90 1/- Magenta LM, Crown CA wmk, SG 26 cat £250 (1) (Photo)
$
150


 374 
M  
1920 1½d on 2½d Orange LM, SG 60 £11 (1)
$
7


 375 
M  
1923-33 KGV Script CA watermark set ½d to 5/- LM, SG 71/88 cat £200 (18)
$
160


 376 
M  
1938-47 Pictorials set LM, SG 99/109a £90 (15)
$
60


 377 
** 
1951 Pictorials set UHM, SG 120/134 £55 (15)
$
50


 378 
M  
1954-62 Pictorials set LM, SG 140/158 £100 (19)
$
60


 379 
U  
EAST AFRICA & UGANDA 1907 10r Grey & ultramarine FU with (Nai)robi 1912 datestamp, multiple wmk, SG 31 cat £450 (1) (Photo)
$
300


 380 
M  
1907 Edward new currency 1c brown M, SG 34 (1)
$
2


 381 
M  
1907 15c Bright blue LM, SG 39 cat £32 (1)
$
20


 382 
M  
1912 3r Violet & green LM, SG 55 £40 (1)
$
25


 383 
M  
EGYPT 1866 5pi pink unused (no gum) SG 6 cat £325 (1) (Photo)
$
100


 384 
U  
1867 5pi brown GU, SG 16 cat £225 (1)
$
100


 385 
M  
1878 5pa on 2½pi violet M, SG 42 (1)
$
5


 386 
M  
1881-1902 2pi Orange-brown M, SG 55 £15 (1)
$
10


 387 
M  
1979-1902 2pi Brown chalky paper M, SG 55b (1)
$
10


 388 
M  
1881-1902 5pi Pale Grey M, SG 56 cat £27 (1)
$
15


 389 
** 
1888-1906 Sphinx 4m Vermilion UHM, SG 62 (1)
$
5


 390 
** 
1914 3m Orange UHM, SG 75 (1)
$
3


 391 
** 
1914 4m Vermilion UHM, SG 76 (1)
$
4


 392 
** 
1914 Sphinx 5m Red UHM, SG 77 (1)
$
4


 393 
** 
1914 Sphinx 5m Red block 4 UHM, SG 77 (4)
$
15


 394 
M  
1914 Cairo Citadel 50m Purple LM, SG 80 £22 (1)
$
12


 395 
M  
1923 King Fuad 1m-200m M (missing £1) some gum toning, Scott 92-102, SG 111-121 cat £120 (11)
$
40


 396 
M  
1925 Cairo Congress M no gum, SG 123/5 cat £75 (3)
$
20


 397 
M  
1926 Air 27m violet M no gum, SG 132 £27 (1)
$
8


 398 
M  
1927-37 500m Greenish-blue & Brown LM, SG 171 cat £180 (1)
$
100


 399 
M  
1933 Aviation Congress set mint lightly mounted, SG 214-218 cat £125 (5)
$
80


 400 
M  
1933 Aviation Congress average hinged mint, SG 214-218 (5)
$
60


 401 
** 
1938 5m Royal Wedding UHM, SG 265 (1)
$
6


 402 
M  
1938 5m Royal Wedding LM, SG 265 (1)
$
4


 403 
** 
1947 Fine Art UHM, SG 334-7 £13 (4)
$
10


 404 
** 
1951 Royal Wedding M/S UHM, SG MS368 (1)
$
15


 405 
** 
1955 Arab Postal Union UHM, SG 507-9 (3)
$
5


 406 
** 
1966 Air 80m Monastery UHM, SG 900 (1)
$
4


 407 
** 
1970 100m Post Day UHM, SG 1050 (1)
$
5


 408 
M  
Express 1926 20m green M no gum, SG E138 £27 (1)
$
8


 409 
M  
Postage Due 1884 10pa red unused (no gum) SG D57 cat £65 (1)
$
20


 410 
M  
Postage Due 1888 2m green LM, SG D66 (1)
$
20


 411 
M  
Postage Due 1889 4m purple M, SG D72 (1)
$
4


 412 
U  
ERITREA 1934 Duke of Abruzzi set FU, SG 209/215 cat £230 (7) (Photo)
$
150


 413 
M  
1950 BA set LM, SG E13/E25 £100 (13)
$
60


 414 
   
ESTONIA 1941 Tartu issue, quantity with 26 sets UHM in blocks, 23 sets used (CTO), 15k Brown & 30k Blue in imperf blocks of 4 unused, and 15k Brown & 20k Green imperf blocks of 4 printed on pre-printed paper from books or documents (perhaps printers waste or forgeries?) SG cat £2500 (163)
$
125


 415 
   
1941 Reconstruction Fund collection of printing varieties with set of imperf blocks of 4 unused or CTO, gutter blocks imperf printed on paper with patterned background unused or CTO, 15k & 100k pairs imperf between, 50k pair imperf horizontally, 30k strip of 5 with misplaced perfs and so on. Plus 40x perf sets UHM in blocks. These varieties often not catalogued. (around 350 stamps)
$
125


 416 
U  
FALKLAND ISLANDS 1918 War Stamp ½d Deep olive block of 4 FU line perf, SG 70 cat £56 (4)
$
40


 417 
** 
1933 6d Whale UHM, SG 133 cat £80 for hinged (1) (Photo)
$
80


 418 
** 
1933 1/- Govt House UHM, SG 134 (1)
$
75


 419 
** 
1938-50 Pictorials part set UHM ½d to 2/6, SG 146/160 cat £180 (15)
$
150


 420 
** 
1938-50 5/- Sealion UHM, SG 161c (1)
$
110


 421 
** 
1938 £1 Arms UHM, SG 163 cat £140 (1) (Photo)
$
125


 422 
** 
1952 Pictorials set UHM, SG 172/185 cat £190 (14)
$
150


 423 
** 
1960 Birds set UHM, SG 193/207 cat £180 (15)
$
150


 424 
** 
1998 Birds set UHM, SG 804/15 cat £45 (12)
$
40


 425 
** 
2003 Birds set UHM, SG 954/65 cat £50 (12)
$
45


 426 
U  
1984 Nature Conservation CTO, SG 492/5 (4)
$
4


 427 
U  
2002 Offshore Islands pt.2 CTO, SG 941/4 (4)
$
12


 428 
U  
2003 Shepheards' Houses CTO, SG 947/50 (4)
$
9


 429 
U  
2003 Birds CTO, SG 954/65 (12)
$
45


 430 
U  
2004 Wildlife Conservation CTO, SG 985/8 (4)
$
12


 431 
U  
2005 Anniv End WWII CTO, SG 1015/20 (6)
$
20


 432 
U  
2006 Maritime Heritage CTO, SG 1043/5 (3)
$
9


 433 
U  
2006 Endangered Birds CTO, SG 1062/5 (4)
$
9


 434 
U  
2008 Polar Explorers CTO, SG 1088/91 (4)
$
11


 435 
U  
2011 Islands CTO, SG 1189/92 cat £12 (4)
$
10


 436 
U  
2011 Royal Wedding CTO, SG 1193 (1)
$
7


 437 
** 
FALKLAND IS. DEPENDENCIES 1948 Thin Maps set UHM, SG G9/16 (9)
$
80


 438 
M  
1954 Pictorials set LM, SG G26/G40 cat £225 (15)
$
125


 439 
** 
South Georgia 1963-69 Pictorials set UHM, SG 1/16 cat £200 (16)
$
175


 440 
** 
FAROE ISLANDS 2001 Postal Admin M/S UHM, SG MS406 (1)
$
5


 441 
** 
2001 Paintings UHM, SG 415/418 (4)
$
13


 442 
** 
2002 Sea Exploration M/S UHM, SG MS441 (1)
$
6


 443 
** 
2002 30k Bird UHM, SG 442 (1)
$
10


 444 
** 
2003 Tunnel UHM, SG 443/4 (2)
$
3


 445 
** 
2003 Europa-Art UHM, SG 456/7 (2)
$
4


 446 
** 
2003 Island Post Offices M/S UHM, SG MS458 (1)
$
14


 447 
** 
2003 Theologians UHM, SG 459/60 (2)
$
3


 448 
** 
2004 Suduroy Island M/S UHM, SG MS462 (1)
$
22


 449 
** 
2004 Football UHM, SG 466/7 (2)
$
4


 450 
** 
2004 Europa-Holidays UHM, SG 468/9 (2)
$
6


 451 
** 
2005 Viking Age M/S UHM, SG MS474 (1)
$
9


 452 
** 
2005 Snow Hare UHM, SG 475/6 (2)
$
5


 453 
** 
2005 Europa-Gastronomy UHM, SG 477/8 (2)
$
8


 454 
** 
2005 Petrels UHM, SG 479/482 (4)
$
20


 455 
** 
2005 Christmas UHM, SG 483/4 (2)
$
5


 456 
** 
2005 Paintings sheetlet UHM, SG 487/495 (1)
$
25


 457 
** 
2006 Fish sheetlet UHM, SG 496/505 (1)
$
20


 458 
** 
2006 Villages UHM, SG 506/8 (3)
$
15


 459 
** 
2006 Tunnel UHM, SG 520/1 (2)
$
4


 460 
** 
2006 Europa-Integration UHM, SG 522/3 (2)
$
8


 461 
** 
2006 Church UHM, SG 524/5 (2)
$
5


 462 
** 
2006 Sandoy Island M/S UHM (slight bend visible on back) SG MS526 cat £27 (1)
$
17


 463 
** 
2007 Tiday Energy UHM, SG 539 (1)
$
3


 464 
** 
2007 Europa-Scouting UHM, SG 540/1 (2)
$
7


 465 
** 
2007 Bru Novel sheetlet UHM, SG 542/9 (1)
$
20


 466 
** 
2007 Bible Translators M/S UHM, SG MS550 (1)
$
7


 467 
** 
2007 Fowl UHM, SG 551/3 (3)
$
20


 468 
** 
2008 5k.50 Klaksvik UHM, SG 558 (1)
$
3


 469 
** 
2008 14k Tinganes UHM, SG 562 (1)
$
5


 470 
** 
2008 Personalities M/S UHM, SG MS564 (1)
$
15


 471 
** 
2008 Europa-Letter UHM, SG 565/6 (2)
$
7


 472 
** 
2008 Crosses UHM, SG 568/9 (2)
$
8


 473 
** 
2008 Ferns sheetlet UHM, SG 570/9 (1)
$
35


 474 
** 
2009 Global Warming UHM, SG 580/1 (2)
$
6


 475 
** 
2009 Lost Musicians sheetlet UHM, SG 583/90 (1)
$
30


 476 
** 
2010 North Sea Coast M/S UHM, SG MS613 (1)
$
12


 477 
** 
2010 Vegetables UHM, SG 620/1 (2)
$
8


 478 
** 
2010 Christmas UHM, SG 622/3 (2)
$
9


 479 
** 
2010 Svabo UHM, SG 624/7 (4)
$
28


 480 
** 
2011 Cats UHM, SG 628/9 (2)
$
9


 481 
** 
2011 Female Professions UHM, SG 632/3 (2)
$
13


 482 
** 
2011 10k Women's Day UHM, SG 634 (1)
$
5


 483 
** 
2011 Annika i Dimun M/S UHM, SG MS635 (1)
$
18


 484 
** 
2011 Art 2k & 24k UHM, SG 636/7 (2)
$
15


 485 
** 
2011 Art 6k & 26k UHM, SG 638/9 (2)
$
19


 486 
** 
2011 Flora UHM, SG 642/3 (2)
$
20


 487 
** 
2011 Berries UHM, SG 644/5 (2)
$
4


 488 
** 
2011 Christmas UHM, SG 646/7 (2)
$
10


 489 
** 
2011 Vintage Cars UHM, SG 649/51 (3)
$
22


 490 
** 
2012 10k.50 Queen Margrethe UHM, SG 653 (1)
$
6


 491 
** 
2012 Sea Anemones UHM, SG 655/8 (4)
$
18


 492 
** 
2012 Extinct Animals UHM, SG 661/2 (2)
$
20


 493 
** 
2012 Search & Rescue M/S UHM, SG MS663 (1)
$
14


 494 
** 
2012 Folklore Monsters UHM, SG 666/9 (4)
$
30


 495 
U  
FIJI 1863 Stamp Duty part set 1d to 10/- (no £1) fiscally used pen cancels on pieces, scarce (9) (Photo)
$
100


 496 
M  
1941 Fiji Bomber Fund label unused "We realize in Fiji the safe arrival of this letter is due to the British Navy", couple of closed edge tears. (1)
$
25


 497 
M  
1877 "VR" overprint laid paper 6d Rose mint no gum, SG 33 cat £65 (1)
$
25


 498 
M  
1877 "VR" overprint laid paper 6d Rose block of 4 mint no gum, SG 33 cat £260 (4)
$
75


 499 
U  
1876-77 6d Carmine-rose block of 8 fiscally used on piece, neat Bank of New Zealand Levuka cancels and hand-dated 4/2/80. SG 33a cat £336 for postal. (8)
$
35


 500 
M  
1916 KGV 2/6 Black & red LM, SG 135 £38 (1)
$
30


 501 
U  
1912 KGV 5/- Green & red on yellow FU with 1917 datestamp, SG 136 cat £48 (1)
$
35


 502 
U  
1912-14 KGV £1 Purple & black on red, neat fiscal usage, die 1 SG 137 cat £350 for postal (1) (Photo)
$
50


 503 
M  
1924 KGV 3d Blue M, script CA wmk, SG 234 (1)
$
2


 504 
M  
1924 KGV 4d Black+red M, script CA wmk, SG 235 £15 (1)
$
10


 505 
M  
1922-24 4d black & red LM, Script wmk, SG 235 (1)
$
10


 506 
M  
1927 KGV 5d Purple+green M, script, SG 236 (1)
$
2


 507 
M  
1922 KGV 6d Purple M, script CA wmk, SG 237 (1)
$
2


 508 
M  
1924 KGV 1/- Black, script CA wmk, SG 238 £14 (1)
$
10


 509 
M  
1922-25 2/6 black & red M, Script wmk SG 240 (1)
$
9


 510 
U  
1925 KGV 2/6 Black & red on blue FU, Script CA wmk, SG 240 cat £40 (1)
$
30


 511 
M  
1922-29 5/- Green & Red, script CA wmk, LM mint, SG 241 cat £55 (1)
$
40


 512 
** 
1938 1½d Die 1 empty canoe UHM, SG 251 (1)
$
15


 513 
** 
1942 1½d Canoe P14 UHM, SG 252b cat £35 (1)
$
25


 514 
** 
1938 2d Map die 1 (no 180) UHM, SG 253 £40 (1)
$
30


 515 
U  
1940 2d Map die II (with 180) FU, SG 254 (1)
$
12


 516 
U  
1938 5d Blue cane FU, SG 258 (1)
$
8


 517 
** 
1940 6d Black die II P13½ UHM, SG 261 (1)
$
9


 518 
** 
1954 QE 8d Arms UHM, SG 288 (1)
$
7


 519 
** 
1954-59 1/6 Sugar Cane Train UHM, SG 290 £16 (1)
$
10


 520 
** 
1954 QE £1 Police bugler UHM, SG 295 (1)
$
28


 521 
U  
1968 Pictorials FU, SG 371/87 (17)
$
20


 522 
U  
Postage Dues 1918 full set in multiples on 5 pieces GU-FU. Includes ½d nice block of 4 with Sunburst cancels, 4x1d with 1918 datestamps, 2x2d, 3d pair FU and 4d pair FU. SG D6/10 cat £369 (14 stamps)
$
200


 523 
** 
Postage Due 1940 2d Green UHM SG D12 (1)
$
15


 524 
   
FINLAND Group of 20 unsold lots early to modern including 1856 10k Pink (used 1857) cut to shape (SG 2), 1875 1m, 1891 2k & 3k then modern. SG cat £670. (29)
$
100


 525 
U  
1931 Red Cross set FU, SG 282/4 cat £68 (3)
$
35


 526 
U  
FIUME 1921 Governo Provvisorio overprints set U (couple small blemishes) Michel 114-128, SG 163-177 cat £475 (15)
$
100


 527 
U  
FRANCE 1853 1c olive on bluish paper U 4 margins, SG 42 cat £120 (1) (Photo)
$
50


 528 
U  
1853-60 80c deep rose on white paper FU 3 margins (4th trimmed) SG 70 cat £65 (1)
$
25


 529 
M  
1876 1c green M (vertical crease visible on back) SG 212 cat £200 (1)
$
50


 530 
U  
1876 25c black on red GU, SG 262 cat £30 (1)
$
20


 531 
U  
1876 35c brown on yellow FU, with "SG" perfin. SG 268 cat £46 (1)
$
30


 532 
U  
1876 Commerce 5f Mauve FU central datestamp Alexandrie 13-MAI-1897, SG 277 cat £110 (1)
$
50


 533 
U  
1925 Paris Exhibition 5f red VFU, perfect expo datestamp, SG 412 cat £180 (1)
$
75


 534 
U  
1929 2f Le Havre Exhibition VFU well centred, exhibition datestamp, SG 470 cat £1000 (1) (Photo)
$
450


 535 
U  
1936 Air 50f "banknote" FU, SG 541 cat £475 (1) (Photo)
$
200


 536 
U  
Postage Due 1882 2c Black FU, SG D280 (1)
$
25


 537 
U  
Postage Due 1882 3c Black FU, SG D281 (1)
$
25


 538 
M  
Postage Due 1882 4c Black M, SG D282 (1)
$
30


 539 
U  
Postage Due 1884 1f Reddish-brown U with 1880s datestamp, SG D292 cat £65 (1)
$
40


 540 
** 
FRENCH ANTARCTIC 1956 5f Fur seal & settlement UHM, SG 8 (1)
$
8


 541 
** 
1956 10f Elephant-seal UHM, SG 10 (1)
$
11


 542 
** 
1971 Fish set UHM, SG 61/8 cat £76 (8)
$
75


 543 
** 
1972 Insects UHM, SG 72/7 (6)
$
75


 544 
** 
1977 Whale & Dolphin UHM, SG 113/4 (2)
$
22


 545 
** 
1979 10f Elephant-seal UHM, SG 132 (1)
$
8


 546 
** 
1981 1f.40 Loranchet UHM, SG 161 (1)
$
2


 547 
** 
1981 5f Station UHM, SG 165 (1)
$
4


 548 
** 
1983 25f Antarctica UHM, SG 180 (1)
$
10


 549 
** 
1984 1f.80 Faure UHM, SG 188 (1)
$
2


 550 
** 
1985 Wildlife UHM, SG 196/9 (4)
$
16


 551 
** 
1985 Biomass UHM, SG 200/1 (2)
$
9


 552 
** 
1985 30f Explorer & Seal UHM, SG 205 (1)
$
12


 553 
** 
1986 Ships UHM, SG 212/3 (2)
$
6


 554 
** 
1986 Charcot UHM, SG 214/215 (2)
$
10


 555 
** 
1987 2f Marret Base UHM, SG 223 (1)
$
4


 556 
** 
1987 16f.80 Scientific Research UHM, SG 229 (1)
$
9


 557 
** 
1990 15f.50 L'Astrolabe (ship) UHM, SG 267 (1)
$
7


 558 
** 
1991 18f.80 Charles de Gaulle UHM, SG 282 (1)
$
12


 559 
** 
1992 25f.70 Landing Strip UHM, SG 305 (1)
$
19


 560 
** 
1993 Meteorologists UHM, SG 312/13 (2)
$
17


 561 
** 
1993 25f.40 Biology UHM, SG 318 (1)
$
15


 562 
** 
1993 25f.70 Expedition Base UHM, SG 319 (1)
$
17


 563 
** 
1994 1f Crystal UHM, SG 321 (1)
$
3


 564 
** 
1994 2f.40 Sea-bed UHM, SG 323 (1)
$
4


 565 
** 
1994 28f Penguins UHM, SG 334 (1)
$
22


 566 
** 
1995 1f Crystals UHM, SG 335 (1)
$
4


 567 
** 
1995 15f Charcot Station UHM, SG 341 (1)
$
10


 568 
** 
1995 23f Minke Whale UHM, SG 342 (1)
$
17


 569 
** 
1995 28f Lesquin (seals) UHM, SG 345 (1)
$
20


 570 
** 
1996 1f Crystal UHM, SG 347 (1)
$
3


 571 
** 
1996 Victor UHM, SG 351/2 (pair)
$
23


 572 
** 
1996 3f.70 Jacquinot UHM, SG 353 (1)
$
4


 573 
** 
1996 23f Tractor & Camp UHM, SG 358 (1)
$
20


 574 
** 
1996 26f.70 Whale & Map UHM, SG 359 (1)
$
24


 575 
** 
1996 27f.30 Port Couvreux UHM, SG 360 (1)
$
24


 576 
** 
1997 29f.20 Flora UHM, SG 373 (1)
$
25


 577 
** 
1998 24f Flora UHM, SG 389 (1)
$
19


 578 
** 
2000 Birds Database strip UHM, SG 431/3 (3)
$
20


 579 
** 
2000 27f Penguins UHM, SG 437 (1)
$
17


 580 
** 
2001 27f Radio UHM, SG 450 (1)
$
18


 581 
** 
2002 15c Crystal UHM, SG 480 (1)
$
2


 582 
** 
2002 Geological UHM, SG 485/6 (pair)
$
21


 583 
** 
2002 79c Rock UHM, SG 488 (1)
$
5


 584 
** 
2002 E1.22 Cabbage UHM, SG 490 (1)
$
6


 585 
** 
2002 E4.45 Door UHM, SG 494 (1)
$
18


 586 
** 
2003 15c Crystal UHM, SG 496 (1)
$
2


 587 
** 
2003 41c Factory UHM, SG 497 (1)
$
3


 588 
** 
2003 46c Penguins UHM, SG 498 (1)
$
6


 589 
** 
2003 18th Century M/S UHM, SG MS500 (1)
$
15


 590 
** 
2003 Polar Clothing strip UHM, SG 503/7 (5)
$
25


 591 
** 
2003 E1.22 Flora UHM, SG 508 (1)
$
7


 592 
** 
2003 E3.66 Island UHM, SG 510 (1)
$
16


 593 
** 
2003 Expedition strip UHM, SG 513/15 (3)
$
20


 594 
** 
2004 Fantasy Tourist Attractions M/S UHM, SG MS520 (1)
$
15


 595 
** 
2004 Postal Buildings M/S UHM, SG MS523 (1)
$
18


 596 
** 
2004 E2.50 Grave UHM, SG 525 (1)
$
13


 597 
** 
2004 E4.90 Sea Bed M/S UHM, SG MS528 (1)
$
24


 598 
** 
2004 E4.50 Penguin UHM, SG 529 (1)
$
23


 599 
** 
2005 E4.50 Charcot & penguins UHM, SG 542 (1)
$
22


 600 
** 
2006 E2.50 Statue UHM, SG 566 (1)
$
15


 601 
** 
2006 E4 Dolphins UHM, SG 567 (1)
$
23


 602 
** 
2006 E4.90 Tower UHM, SG 569 (1)
$
28


 603 
M  
FRENCH COLONIES 1877 Imperf 20c brown on yellow M no gum 4 margins, SG 30 cat £55 (1)
$
20


 604 
U  
1881 35c black on orange U, SG 55 cat £39 (1)
$
25


 605 
M  
FRENCH GUINEA 1892 Tablet key-type 5c green on pale green mint, SG 4 (1)
$
10


 606 
U  
1892 Tablet 15c blue FU, SG 6 (1)
$
9


 607 
U  
1892 Tablet 25c black on rose FU, SG 8 (1)
$
10


 608 
U  
1892 Tablet 30c cinnamon FU, SG 9 (1)
$
40


 609 
U  
1892 Tablet 40c red on yellow FU, SG 10 (1)
$
40


 610 
M  
1892 Tablet 50c carmine on rose M, SG 11 (1)
$
50


 611 
M  
1892-1900 Tablet 25c blue M, SG 16 cat £31 (1)
$
26


 612 
U  
1904 Shepherd 20c carmine on green GU, SG 24 (1)
$
18


 613 
U  
1904 Shepherd 25c blue FU, SG 25 (1)
$
11


 614 
M  
1904 30c Pale brown M, SG 26 cat £27 (1)
$
22


 615 
M  
1904 40c Red on straw M, SG 27 cat £39 (1)
$
30


 616 
M  
1904 75c Blue on yellow M, SG 29 (1)
$
30


 617 
M  
1904 1f Olive-green M, SG 30 cat £60 (1)
$
45


 618 
U  
1904 1f Olive-green average U, SG 30 cat £70 (1)
$
45


 619 
M  
1904 2f Red on orange M (large hinges) SG 31 cat £120 (1)
$
85


 620 
M  
1904 5f Blue on yellow-green fine LM, SG 32 cat £150 (1)
$
120


 621 
U  
1906 Ballay 5f red on straw U, neat firm datestamp Conakry 29-NOV-06, SG 48 cat £95 (1) (Photo)
$
65


 622 
M  
1912 Tablet key-type surcharges "05" and "10" set LM, SG 49/55 (7)
$
22


 623 
M  
1912 Shepherd surcharges set M, SG 56/63 (8)
$
14


 624 
U  
1912 Shepherd 10 on 50c pale brown FU, SG 63 (1)
$
5


 625 
U  
1913 Ford 5f violet & black FU, SG 80 (1)
$
30


 626 
M  
1922-27 Surcharges set M, SG 108/118 (11)
$
45


 627 
U  
1922-27 20f on 5f Sepia & magenta FU, SG 118 cat £55 (1)
$
40


 628 
U  
Postage Due 1905 5c blue FU, SG D33 (1)
$
2


 629 
U  
Postage Due 1906-7 5c green FU, SG D49 (1)
$
12


 630 
** 
FRENCH OCEANIC SETTLEMENTS. 1953 Air 14f Gauguin UHM, SG 213 (1)
$
45


 631 
M  
FRENCH P.O.s IN MOROCCO 1891 10c on 10c Black on lilac M, SG 5 cat £48 (1)
$
35


 632 
U  
1891 20c on 20c Red on green FU, SG 6 (1)
$
12


 633 
M  
1891 25c on 25c Black on pink M, SG 7 (1)
$
16


 634 
M  
FRENCH P.O.s IN TANGIER 1918 5f Blue & yellow M, SG 18 cat £80 (1)
$
60


 635 
M  
FRENCH P.O.s IN TURKEY 1885 3pi on 75c Carmine M part gum, SG 2 £65 (1)
$
25


 636 
U  
1885 4pi on 1f Olive U, SG 3 cat £14 (1)
$
8


 637 
U  
1901 2pi on 50c Carmine type I (INV under B) FU dated JAN-02, SG 6 cat £45 (1)
$
35


 638 
M  
1900 8pi on 2f Brown/blue M, SG 7 (1)
$
35


 639 
M  
1890 20pi on 5f Lilac M part gum, SG 8 cat £130 (1)
$
60


 640 
M  
1902 Levant 40c red & pale blue M, SG 18 (1)
$
5


 641 
M  
1921 30pi on 2f or-red & bl-green M, SG 36 (1)
$
10


 642 
M  
1921 75pi on 5f blue & buff M, SG 37 (1)
$
10


 643 
M  
1923 Handstamped 3pi.30pa on 15c Grey-green M, dealer guarantee stamps on back, SG 39 (1)
$
20


 644 
U  
FRENCH P.O.s IN ZANZIBAR 1894 France "Commerce" ½a on 5c green FU, SG 1 (1)
$
25


 645 
M  
1895 1½a on 15c Blue M, SG 4a (1)
$
40


 646 
U  
1894 2a on 20c Red on green FU, SG 6 (1)
$
24


 647 
U  
1894 2½a on 25c Black on rose FU, SG 7 (1)
$
11


 648 
U  
1894 3a on 30c Cinnamon FU, SG 8 (1)
$
30


 649 
U  
1894 4a on 40c Red on yellow FU, SG 9 (1)
$
36


 650 
U  
1894 5a on 50c Rose FU (blue ovpt) SG 10 (1)
$
30


 651 
U  
1894 10a on 1f Olive-green FU, central Zanzibar 1897 datestamp, SG 12 (1)
$
65


 652 
M  
1896-1900 France "Commerce" ZANZIBAR overprints: ½a on 5c green (vermilion overprint) mint, SG 20 (1)
$
12


 653 
U  
1896 ½a on 5c Green with carmine overprint FU, SG 20a (1)
$
12


 654 
U  
1896 ½a on 5c Yellow-green (type a) GU, SG 22 (1)
$
6


 655 
M  
1896 1a on 10c Black on lilac (type b) M, SG 24 (1)
$
9


 656 
U  
1896-1900 1a on 10c Black on lilac (type a) FU, SG 25 (1)
$
32


 657 
M  
1896 1½a on 15c Blue M, SG 26a (1)
$
10


 658 
U  
1896 1½a on 15c Blue FU, SG 26a (1)
$
8


 659 
M  
1896 2a on 20c Red on green M, SG 28 (1)
$
9


 660 
U  
1896 2a on 20c Red on green GU, SG 28 (1)
$
6


 661 
M  
1896 2½a on 25c Black on rose M, SG 29 (1)
$
12


 662 
M  
1896 3a on 30c Cinnamon M, SG 30 (1)
$
12


 663 
M  
1896 4a on 40c Red on yellow M, SG 31 (1)
$
14


 664 
U  
1896 4a on 40c Red on yellow FU, SG 31 (1)
$
7


 665 
U  
1896 5a on 50c Carmine FU, SG 32 (1)
$
20


 666 
U  
1896 10a on 1f Olive-green FU, SG 35 (1)
$
30


 667 
U  
1896 20a on 2f Brown on blue FU, SG 37 (1)
$
40


 668 
M  
FRENCH POLYNESIA 1893 "TAHITI" on French Commerce 5c green M, SG 10 (1) (Photo)
$
50


 669 
M  
1893 "TAHITI" on 10c black/lilac M, SG 11 (1)
$
50


 670 
M  
1893 "TAHITI" on 15c blue M, SG 12 (1)
$
50


 671 
U  
1893 "TAHITI" on 25c black/rose FU (1894 datestamp) odd blunt perfs, SG 15 cat £60 (1)
$
30


 672 
M  
1893 "TAHITI" on 75c carmine/rose M, SG 17 cat £100 (1)
$
80


 673 
M  
1893 "TAHITI" on 1f olive-green M (heavily hinged) SG 18 cat £110 (1)
$
65


 674 
U  
1893 "1893 TAHITI" overprint on France Commerce 1c black/azure FU, central Papeete 1893 datestamp, SG 32 cat £850 (1) (Photo)
$
500


 675 
U  
1893 "1893 TAHITI" on 2c brown/buff FU but spacefiller with two missing corners, SG 33 cat £3000 (1)
$
20


 676 
U  
1893 "1893 TAHITI" on 15c blue FU, SG 37 (1)
$
40


 677 
M  
1893 "1893 TAHITI" on 25c black/rose M, SG 40 (1)
$
55


 678 
M  
1903 10c on 15c Blue M, SG 57 (1)
$
8


 679 
M  
1903 10c on 25c black/rose M, SG 58 (1)
$
8


 680 
U  
1903 10c on 25c Black/rose FU, SG 58 (1)
$
8


 681 
U  
1903 10c on 40c red/yellow U central Papeete datestamp, SG 59 (1)
$
8


 682 
U  
1915 Red Cross 15c grey FU, SG 61 (1)
$
45


 683 
** 
1958 50f Women UHM, SG 14 (1)
$
8


 684 
** 
1958 100f White Horse UHM, SG 15 (1)
$
15


 685 
** 
1964 23f Landscape UHM, SG 43 (1)
$
8


 686 
** 
1968 Discovery set UHM, SG 81/83 cat £46 (3)
$
30


 687 
** 
1968 200f Gauguin The Meal UHM, SG 87 (1)
$
25


 688 
** 
1969 25f Pacific Travel UHM, SG 94 (1)
$
15


 689 
** 
1969 100f Napoleon UHM, SG 101 cat £90 (1)
$
60


 690 
** 
1972 16f Kon-Tiki UHM, SG 158 (1)
$
8


 691 
** 
1984 200f Ausipex M/S UHM, SG MS432 £23 (1)
$
15


 692 
** 
1988 Olden Days part 3 UHM, SG 528/30 (3)
$
7


 693 
U  
1964 1f Dancer FU, SG 33 (1)
$
1


 694 
U  
1966 10f Pirogue FU, SG 56 (1)
$
2


 695 
U  
1966 19f Yacht FU, SG 60 (1)
$
4


 696 
U  
1969 17f Building FU, SG 106 (1)
$
6


 697 
U  
1970 2f Pearl-diving FU, SG 116 (1)
$
2


 698 
U  
1970 5f Pearl-diving FU, SG 117 (1)
$
2


 699 
U  
1970 20f Painting FU, SG 122 (1)
$
12


 700 
U  
1971 10f Water sports FU, SG 130 (1)
$
13


 701 
U  
1971 20f Water sports FU, SG 133 (1)
$
8


 702 
U  
1971 20f Painting FU, SG 147 (1)
$
12


 703 
U  
1971 40f Painting FU, SG 148 (1)
$
20


 704 
U  
1971 80f Painting FU, SG 150 (1)
$
20


 705 
U  
1971 100f Painting FU, SG 151 cat £70 (1)
$
45


 706 
U  
1971 53f S.P.Games FU, SG 140 (1)
$
17


 707 
U  
1971 20f Water-skiing FU, SG 143 (1)
$
8


 708 
U  
1971 28f Scouts & Guides FU, SG 152 (1)
$
25


 709 
U  
1972 21f S.P.Commission FU, SG 155 (1)
$
15


 710 
U  
1972 20f Alcoholism FU, SG 156 (1)
$
6


 711 
U  
1977 27f Dancer CTO, SG 256 (1)
$
4


 712 
U  
1984 19f Tiki FU, SG 415 (1)
$
2


 713 
U  
1984 33f Pandanus Hat FU, SG 426 (1)
$
2


 714 
U  
1984 Paintings 65f Anaa FU, SG 438 (1)
$
4


 715 
U  
1987 37f Woman FU, SG 500 (1)
$
3


 716 
M  
FRENCH SUDAN 1894 Tablet key-type 1c black/azure M, SG 3 (1)
$
1


 717 
M  
1894 Tablet key-type 2c brown/buff M, SG 4 (1)
$
2


 718 
M  
1894 Tablet 4c purple-brown/grey M, SG 5 (1)
$
5


 719 
U  
1894 Tablet 15c blue GU, SG 8 (1)
$
5


 720 
M  
1894 Tablet 20c red/green M, SG 9 cat £40 (1)
$
25


 721 
M  
1894 Tablet 20c red/green U, SG 9 cat £40 (1)
$
22


 722 
M  
1894 Tablet 25c black/rose M, SG 10 £36 (1)
$
22


 723 
U  
1894 Tablet 30c cinnamon/drab GU, SG 11 £60 (1)
$
40


 724 
U  
1894 Tablet 40c red/yellow GU, SG 12 cat £48 (1)
$
25


 725 
U  
1894 Tablet 75c brown/yellow FU light central Kayes datestamp, SG 14 cat £75 (1)
$
50


 726 
M  
1894 Tablet 1f olive-green M, SG 15 (1)
$
8


 727 
U  
1894 Tablet 1f olive-green U, SG 15 (1)
$
12


 728 
M  
1900 Tablet key-type 10c rose-red M, SG 18 (1)
$
6


 729 
M  
1900 Tablet 15c grey M, SG 19 (1)
$
8


 730 
U  
1900 Tablet 25c blue FU, SG 20 (1)
$
15


 731 
M  
1922-27 Surcharges set M, SG 110/120 cat £75 (11)
$
50


 732 
U  
Postage Due 1921 10c carmine FU, SG D103 (1)
$
3


 733 
M  
Postage Due 1927 overprints M, SG D133/4 (2)
$
8


 734 
U  
GABON 1886 Commerce 5 on 20c red/green FU, SG 1 cat £700 (1) (Photo)
$
400


 735 
M  
1886 Commerce 25 on 20c red/green M, SG 3 cat £110 (1)
$
75


 736 
M  
1932 Pictorials set 1c-20f mint (4 lower values with faults) SG 127/150 cat £190 (24)
$
80


 737 
U  
1932 Count de Brazza 1f yellow-green on blue FU, SG 142 cat £29 (1)
$
20


 738 
U  
Postage Due 1889 25 on 20c black FU imperf 4 margins (expert handstamp on back), SG 13 cat £130 (1) (Photo)
$
80


 739 
M  
GAMBIA 1922 George V set LM mint, SG 122/142 cat £350 (19) (Photo)
$
300


 740 
M  
GERMAN EAST AFRICA 1893 3p on 5pf Green LM, SG 2 cat £85 (1)
$
60


 741 
M  
1893 25p on 50pf Pale Red-brown M, SG 6 £70 (1)
$
50


 742 
M  
1901 Yacht 2r green LM, SG 24 (1)
$
12


 743 
M  
1901 Yacht no wmk 3r blue-black & red LM (vertical gum bend) SG 25 cat £225 (1)
$
100


 744 
M  
1905 4h Green no wmk LM, SG 27 cat £27 (1)
$
15


 745 
M  
1905 20h black & red no wmk M, SG 30 £27 (1)
$
15


 746 
U  
1906 45h Black & mauve lozenge wmk FU dated 30-9-13. SG 40 cat £100 (1)
$
60


 747 
U  
GERMAN NEW GUINEA 1901 Yacht 5m red & black FU cancelled to order, SG 19 cat £700 used (1) (Photo)
$
150


 748 
U  
GERMAN POs IN CHINA Shanghai 17-5-95 datestamps on rejoined pair of 20pf Blue Eagle, SG Z11a cat £86 for pair (2)
$
40


 749 
U  
1898 3pf Bistre-brown GU, SG 7a cat £23 (1)
$
15


 750 
U  
1901 GPO 1m carmine U Tientsin datestamps, back with staining of the carmine colour, SG 31 cat £55 (1)
$
20


 751 
M  
1905 2½ Dollars on 5m Lake & black LM, no wmk SG 45 cat £170 (1)
$
120


 752 
M  
1905-19 ½ Dollar on 1m Carmine LM, lozenges wmk SG 52 (1)
$
20


 753 
U  
1905-19 ½ Dollar on 1m Carmine-red used Tientsin 1913 datestamps, lozenges wmk SG 52 cat £100 (1)
$
60


 754 
M  
1905-19 1 Dollar on 2m Deep Blue LM, lozenges wmk SG 53 (1)
$
12


 755 
U  
1905-19 1 Dollar on 2m Deep Blue used Tientsin 1908 datestamps (somewhat greasy), lozenges wmk SG 53 cat £65 (1)
$
30


 756 
M  
1905-19 1½ Dollar on 3m Violet-black M, lozenges wmk SG 54a cat £33 (1)
$
20


 757 
M  
GERMAN POs IN MOROCCO 1899 30c on 25pf Orange LM, SG 5 (1)
$
30


 758 
U  
1905 60c on 50pf Black & purple FU, no wmk SG 33 cat £36 (1)
$
25


 759 
U  
1906-11 1p.25c on 1m Carmine FU Tangier 1910 datestamps, lozenges wmk SG 48 cat £275 (1) (Photo)
$
150


 760 
U  
GERMAN POs IN TURKEY 1884 10pa on 5pf Mauve FU, SG 1 cat £48 (1)
$
35


 761 
M  
1884 20pa on 10pf Rose M, SG 2 cat £120 (1)
$
80


 762 
U  
1884 20pa on 10pf Rose U part of Constantinople datestamp, SG 2 cat £120 (1)
$
80


 763 
M  
1884 1pi on 20pf Blue M no gum, SG 3 £95 (1)
$
30


 764 
M  
1884 1-1/4pi on 25pf M, SG 4 cat £190 (1) (Photo)
$
125


 765 
U  
1889 REICHPOST set 10pa-2½pi FU (except the 2½dpi is mint no gum with a mark on reverse) SG 10,11,12,14,16 cat £82 (5)
$
40


 766 
M  
1900 Germania 4pi on 80pf black & carmine M, SG 24 (1)
$
15


 767 
U  
1905 1½pi on 30pf black & orange on buff FU, no wmk SG 39 (1)
$
20


 768 
U  
1905 2½pi on 50pf black & purple on buff M, no wmk SG 41 (1)
$
10


 769 
M  
1905 4pi on 80pf black & carmine on rose LM, no wmk SG 42 cat £42 (1)
$
30


 770 
U  
1905 GPO 5pi on 1m carmine GU 1908, minor marks on reverse, no wmk SG 43 cat £60 (1)
$
30


 771 
U  
1905 GPO 5pi on 1m Carmine GU, lozenges wmk SG 55 cat £48 (1)
$
35


 772 
U  
1905 10pi on 2m Blue FU, lozenges wmk SG 56 £70 (1)
$
45


 773 
U  
1905 25pi on 5m Lake & black FU, lozenges wmk SG 58 cat £120 (1)
$
90


 774 
U  
1905 25pi on 5m Lake & black U heavier Constantinople datestamps, lozenge wmk SG 58 cat £120 (1)
$
60


 775 
M  
1908 Centimes overprint set 5c-100c mint, SG 60/64 (5)
$
100


 776 
M  
1908 50c on 40pf black & carmine M very lightly mounted, SG 63 cat £48 (1)
$
35


 777 
M  
1908 100c on 80pf Black & carmine on rose M, SG 64 cat £85 (1)
$
60


 778 
M  
GERMAN SAMOA 1900 Samoa ovpt 5pf green M, SG G2 cat £17 (1)
$
10


 779 
M  
1900 Yacht 5m carmine & black mint with 60% gum, SG G19 cat £250 (1)
$
75


 780 
M  
1914 GRI 2½d on 20pf ultramarine M, SG 104 £60 (1)
$
40


 781 
U  
GERMANY 1899-1900 Reichpost 5m crimson & black used with Berlin 1901 datestamps, SG 65a cat £650 (1) (Photo)
$
225


 782 
U  
1926 3m Airmail FU, SG 399 cat £160 (1)
$
45


 783 
U  
1928 Zeppelin 1m red, SG 443 cat £60 (1)
$
30


 784 
U  
1928 Zeppelin 4m brown FU, neat central datestamp, SG 445 cat £60 (1)
$
30


 785 
U  
1929 Welfare Fund 50pf FU, SG 455 cat £160 (1)
$
45


 786 
U  
1933 20pf Wagner FU, SG 519a cat £160 (1)
$
35


 787 
U  
1933 Wagner 40pf FU, SG 521 cat £225 (1)
$
45


 788 
U  
1934 40pf Welfare FU, SG 559 cat £110 (1)
$
25


 789 
U  
1935 Costumes 15pf,25pf,30pf,40pf GU all with central datestamps, SG 591/4 cat £76 (4)
$
20


 790 
U  
1939 Winter Relief set in blocks of 4 FU but missing 4pf. SG 718,720/726 cat £120 (8x4)
$
25


 791 
C  
1939 Motor Show set CTO on card (1)
$
20


 792 
U  
Allied Occupation Rhineland Palatinate 1948 set 2-90 ("PF" omitted) fine used. Michel 32/42, SG FR32/41 cat £650 (1) (Photo)
$
175


 793 
U  
Soviet Zone Thuringen 1946 Wiederaufbau set in imperf gutter block with spargummierung economy gum (unmounted) CTO postmark Meiningen 08-9-48, Michel Hz1a/yy cat 6000 Euro for used. (block) (Photo)
$
400


 794 
** 
Soviet Zone 1949 50pf Goethe M/S UHM, Michel block 6, SG MSR59a cat £275 (1)
$
60


 795 
** 
West Germany 1952-55 range of good sets UHM all different, SG cat £360 (22)
$
100


 796 
U  
West Germany 1951 Lubeck Church set FU, SG 1065/66 cat £220 (2)
$
50


 797 
U  
West Germany 1951 Stamp Exhibition set FU, SG 1067/68 cat £145 (2)
$
30


 798 
** 
West Germany 1952 10pf Madonna UHM, SG 1077 (1)
$
8


 799 
** 
West Germany 1953 30pf Liebig UHM, SG 1092 £60 (1)
$
20


 800 
** 
West Germany 1953 Transport Exhn UHM, SG 1093/6 cat £120 (4)
$
40


 801 
** 
West Germany 1954 Relief Fund UHM, SG 1126/9 cat £72 (4)
$
25


 802 
U  
West Germany 1951 Posthorn 8pf grey FU on small piece, SG 1049 (1)
$
4


 803 
U  
West Germ. 1951 Posthorn 70pf yellow FU, SG 1058 £26 (1)
$
8


 804 
U  
West Germ. 1953 30pf Liebig U, SG 1092 £34 (1)
$
12


 805 
U  
West Berlin 1954 40pf Strauss FU, SG B121 (1)
$
3


 806 
U  
West Berlin 1952 Famous Berliners set U, SG B91/B100 cat £70 (10)
$
30


 807 
U  
West Berlin 1954 20pf Borsig FU, SG B122 (1)
$
2


 808 
U  
West Berlin 1955 Ship set FU, SG B123/4 (2)
$
3


 809 
U  
West Berlin 1955 40pf Furtwangler FU, B125 £31 (1)
$
12


 810 
U  
West Berlin 1955 Parliament FU, SG B126/7 (2)
$
6


 811 
U  
West Berlin 1955 25pf Stamp Day FU, SG B128 £23 (1)
$
8


 812 
U  
West Berlin 1955 St. Otto FU, SG B129/131 (3)
$
5


 813 
U  
West Berlin 1949 UPU 1Dm olive block of 4 FU (6 parted perfs), expertised Schlegel on back, Michel 40, SG B59 cat £640 (4)
$
125


 814 
U  
West Berlin 1949 Goethe 30pf FU, SG B63 £70 (1)
$
20


 815 
C  
West Berlin 1950 20pf ERP fine unaddressed FDC 1-10-50, Michel 71 cat 160 Euro (1)
$
25


 816 
C  
West Berlin 1950 Orchestra set on illustrated unaddressed FDC 29-10-50, SG B72/3 cat £175 for used stamps (1)
$
40


 817 
C  
West Berlin 1950 Orchestra set FU on 1951 card with 1951 Hannover Fair cinderella label. SG B72/3 cat £175 for stamps (1)
$
40


 818 
U  
West Berlin 1952 Berliners FU, SG B91/B100 cat £70 (10)
$
30


 819 
U  
W.Berlin 1953 10pf Church block of 4 FU nice central datestamp, SG B107 cat £300 (4)
$
45


 820 
C  
West Germany 1955 Airways set FU/CTO on postcard, SG 1131/4 cat £23 (4)
$
10


 821 
C  
West Germany 1975 group 8 different illustrated flown airmail postcards with various jet, rocket & airship anniversaries (8)
$
25


 822 
M  
GIBRALTAR 1938 Pictorials set M, SG 121/131 cat £180 (14)
$
150


 823 
M  
1953 QE Pictorials set LM, SG 145/158 cat £190 (14)
$
120


 824 
M  
GILBERT & ELLICE IS. 1939 Picts LM, SG 43/54 (12)
$
40


 825 
U  
1939 Picts FU, SG 43/54 (12)
$
40


 826 
** 
1956 QE Pictorials set UHM, SG 64/75 (12)
$
65


 827 
M  
GREAT BRITAIN 1854 1d Red-brown die 1 perf.16 mint, gum toning and cracking, SG 17 cat £375 (1)
$
40


 828 
M  
1855 1d Red wmk Large Crown perf.14 mint, off centre to left, SG 29 cat £240 (1)
$
40


 829 
M  
1858 2d Blue letters all corners (plate 9) mint (large hinges) SG 45 cat £350 (1) (Photo)
$
80


 830 
U  
1867-74 5/- pale rose plate 2 used, off centre (plate number somewhat covered by postmark) SG 127 pl.2 cat £1250 (1) (Photo)
$
100


 831 
M  
1883 4d dull green, rusty mint, SG 192 cat £580 (1)
$
40


 832 
M  
1883 6d dull green LM mint, SG 194 cat £625 (1) (Photo)
$
150


 833 
** 
1924 Wembley Exhibition UHM, SG 430/1 (2)
$
20


 834 
U  
1925 Wembley 1½d Brown GU, SG 433 cat £70 (1)
$
15


 835 
M  
1934 Seahorse 10/- Indigo fine mint lightly hinged, well centred, SG 452 cat £350 (1)
$
175


 836 
** 
Postage Due 1956 5d brown-ochre UHM wmk St Edwards Crown & E2R, SG D52 cat £26 (1)
$
20


 837 
** 
Postage Due 1957 2/6 purple on yellow UHM wmk St Edwards Crown & E2R, SG D54 cat £200 (1) (Photo)
$
150


 838 
** 
Postage Due 1955 5/- scarlet on yellow UHM wmk St Edwards Crown & E2R, SG D55 cat £150 (1)
$
110


 839 
U  
GREECE 1913 Campaign issue 10d red (eagle) FU, SG 266 cat £375 (1) (Photo)
$
200


 840 
U  
1913 Campaign issue 25d black FU, SG 267 cat £375 (1) (Photo)
$
200


 841 
U  
1933 Republic set FU, SG 475/7 cat £230 (3)
$
100


 842 
U  
1922 Greek Women's Patriotic League 5L on 50L red & blue FU, SG C346 cat £275 (1) (Photo)
$
150


 843 
U  
GREENLAND Parcel Post 1905 5ore Red-brown perf.12 with 2 straight edges (as issued) from top right corner of sheet, fine used, two tiny 1mm edge tears. Scott Q3a cat US$775, SG.P2 (1) (Photo)
$
150


 844 
M  
Parcel Post 1916 2ore Yellow lighly mounted mint, Scott Q2, SG.P5A cat £325 (1) (Photo)
$
150


 845 
M  
1916 2ore Yellow on buff paper mint, Scott Q2, SG.P5A cat £325 (1)
$
150


 846 
U  
1916 5ore Red-brown joined pair FU with perfect oval Gronlands Styrelse cancel, Scott Q3, SG.P6A cat £260 (2)
$
125


 847 
U  
1916 5ore Red-brown "ball above polar bear's nose" flaw, FU with very light Gronlands Styrelse mauve cancel, minor marks, Scott Q3 SG.P6A cat £130 as normal (1)
$
60


 848 
** 
1916 10ore Blue perf 11.25 Unhinged Mint, Scott Q4b, SG.P7A (1)
$
35


 849 
** 
1937 10ore Blue perf 10.75 Unhinged Mint, Scott Q4 SG.P7B (1)
$
30


 850 
M  
1930 70ore Violet perf 10.75 LM mint, Scott Q7 SG.P10B (1)
$
30


 851 
U  
1930 1k Yellow perf 11.25 FU oval Kolonien Umanak cancel, Sc.Q8a, SG.P11A (1)
$
50


 852 
U  
1930 1k Yellow perf 11.25 FU oval Kolonien Egedesminde mauve cancel, Scott Q8a SG.P11A (1)
$
50


 853 
U  
1930 1k Yellow perf 11.25 FU oval Gronlands Styrelse mauve cancel, Sc.Q8a SG.P11A (1)
$
50


 854 
M  
1930 3k Brown perf 11.25 block of 4 (2xUHM,2xLM) Scott Q9, SG.P12A cat £440 if all hinged (4)
$
200


 855 
U  
1930 3k Brown perf 11.25 FU one short perf, Scott Q9 SG.P12A cat £190 (1)
$
75


 856 
** 
2003 Sled Dogs UHM, SG 422/4 cat £7.40 (3)
$
5


 857 
** 
2005 Edible Plants UHM, SG 484/6 (3)
$
5


 858 
** 
2005 Peary Expedition UHM, SG 491 £13 (1)
$
10


 859 
** 
2005 Peary Expedition M/S UHM, SG MS492 (1)
$
10


 860 
** 
2005 50k blue Parcel Post UHM, SG 493 (1)
$
20


 861 
** 
2006 25k brown Parcel Post UHM, SG 495 (1)
$
10


 862 
** 
2006 Children M/S UHM, SG MS497a (1)
$
10


 863 
** 
2006 Mythology UHM, SG 498/9 (2)
$
8


 864 
** 
2006 Mythology M/S UHM, SG MS500 (1)
$
8


 865 
** 
2006 Sheep Farming UHM, SG 506 (1)
$
3


 866 
** 
2006 20k.75 Wegener Expedition UHM, SG 507 (1)
$
9


 867 
** 
2006 Wegener Expedition M/S UHM, SG MS508 (1)
$
9


 868 
** 
2007 Artists UHM, SG 527/529 (3)
$
9


 869 
** 
2007 100k red Parcel Post UHM, SG 530 £50 (1)
$
40


 870 
** 
2007 Parcel Post M/S UHM, SG MS531 £95 (1)
$
75


 871 
** 
2007 6k.50 Mail services UHM, SG 535 (1)
$
3


 872 
** 
2008 Artists UHM, SG 542/4 (3)
$
18


 873 
** 
2008 Christmas UHM, SG 557/8 (2)
$
5


 874 
** 
2008 Science UHM, SG 561/3 (3)
$
18


 875 
** 
2008 Science M/S UHM, SG MS564 (1)
$
19


 876 
** 
2008 Expeditions UHM, SG 565/6 (2)
$
10


 877 
** 
2009 Fossils UHM, SG 568/70 (3)
$
15


 878 
** 
2009 5k Glaciers UHM, SG 571 (1)
$
3


 879 
** 
2009 Cancer M/S UHM, SG MS576a (1)
$
12


 880 
** 
2010 Women's Day UHM, SG 606 (1)
$
5


 881 
** 
2010 North Sea Coast UHM, SG 607/8 (2)
$
8


 882 
** 
2010 North Sea Coast M/S UHM, SG MS609 (1)
$
8


 883 
** 
2010 35k Queen Margrethe UHM, SG 610 (1)
$
18


 884 
** 
2010 23k.50 Comics UHM, SG 612 (1)
$
12


 885 
** 
2011 Communications UHM, SG 624/6 (3)
$
28


 886 
** 
2011 Communications M/S UHM, SG MS627 (1)
$
30


 887 
** 
2011 7k.50+50 KIMIK UHM, SG 628 (1)
$
4


 888 
** 
2011 KIMIK M/S UHM, SG MS628a (1)
$
17


 889 
** 
2011 Europa-Forests UHM, SG 629/30 (2)
$
10


 890 
** 
2011 Herbs UHM, SG 633/4 (2)
$
20


 891 
** 
2011 Queen Margrethe II UHM, SG 635/6 (2)
$
11


 892 
** 
2011 Artists UHM, SG 645/7 (3)
$
22


 893 
** 
2011 20k Comics UHM, SG 650 (1)
$
10


 894 
** 
2011 Comics M/S UHM, SG MS651 (1)
$
11


 895 
** 
2011 36k.50 Uemura Expedition UHM, SG 652 (1)
$
20


 896 
** 
2011 8k Mail services UHM, SG 654 (1)
$
4


 897 
** 
2011 Mining UHM, SG 655/6 (2)
$
14


 898 
** 
2012 Artists UHM, SG 664/6 (3)
$
28


 899 
** 
2012 Herbs UHM, SG 668/9 (2)
$
16


 900 
U  
GRENADA 1863 6d Rose small star sideways wmk U, SG 6a cat £80 (1)
$
40


 901 
M  
1883 ½d-1s set M (missing 2½d) SG 30,31,33/36 cat £236 (6)
$
125


 902 
M  
1934 KGV Pictorials LM, SG 135/144 (10)
$
50


 903 
** 
1938 Pictorials set UHM, SG 152/163e (12)
$
80


 904 
** 
1951 New Currency set UHM, SG 172/184 (13)
$
30


 905 
M  
1953 QE set LM, SG 192/204 cat £65 (13)
$
45


 906 
M  
GUAM 1899 GUAM overprints: 2c red M no gum, SG 2 (1)
$
10


 907 
U  
1899 4c Brown FU straight line GUAM cancel but damaged by missing corner, SG 5 cat £225 (1)
$
10


 908 
U  
1899 8c Brown FU straight line AGANA cancel, damaged by corner thin, SG 8 cat £225 (1)
$
20


 909 
U  
1899 15c Green FU straight line GUAM cancellation, straight sheet edge at right, SG 11 cat £190 (1) (Photo)
$
100


 910 
U  
1899 50c Orange FU straight line AGANA cancallation, surface thin top right corner but scarce stamp, SG 12 cat £500 (1)
$
75


 911 
U  
1899 $1 Black FU straight line AGANA cancellation, scarce, SG 13 cat £500 (1) (Photo)
$
350


 912 
U  
1899 Special Delivery 10c blue FU straight line AGANA GUAM cancellation, small edge tears top right, SG E15 cat £250 (1)
$
20


 913 
** 
HALLEY'S COMET THEME Collection countries Aitutaki to Zambia 1985-86 sets UHM and some minuature sheets, priced to $410 retail. (42 sets)
$
200


 914 
M  
HAWAII 1864 Princess 1c mauve M well centred, SG 27 (1)
$
50


 915 
U  
1864 Portrait 18c red FU centred, SG 31 (1)
$
35


 916 
U  
1875 King 10c black FU, SG 44 (1)
$
20


 917 
M  
1893 Provisional GOVT. 10c vermilion M well centred, SG 70 cat £25 (1)
$
16


 918 
M  
1893 Provisional GOVT. 15c brown mint no gum, SG 73 cat £31 (1)
$
15


 919 
U  
1894 12c Steamer FU minor short perf, SG 81 cat £25 (1)
$
10


 920 
U  
1894 25c President Dole FU, SG 82 (1)
$
15


 921 
U  
HONG KONG 1862 48c Rose U no wmk, re-perfed right side, SG 6 cat £375 (1) (Photo)
$
75


 922 
M  
1891 7c on 10c Green M, SG 43 cat £100 (1)
$
75


 923 
** 
1903 Edward 10c purple & blue UHM, single wmk SG 67 cat £70 for hinged (1) (Photo)
$
70


 924 
** 
1903 Edward 20c slate & chestnut UHM, single wmk SG 69 cat £65 for hinged (1)
$
65


 925 
U  
1903 50c Dull green & magenta GU, SG 71 £70 (1)
$
30


 926 
U  
1903 Edward $1 purple & green FU single Crown CA wmk, SG 72 cat £30 (1)
$
20


 927 
U  
1904 Edward 30c green & black FU, unsurfaced paper SG 84 cat £40 (1)
$
25


 928 
M  
1904 Edward 50c green & magenta unsurfaced paper multiple wmk mint, SG 85 cat £110 (1)
$
75


 929 
M  
1907-10 2c Deep green M, SG 92 cat £48 (1)
$
30


 930 
M  
1907-11 New colours 20c purple & sage-green LM, SG 96 cat £55 (1)
$
35


 931 
M  
1907-11 30c Purple & orange-yellow LM, SG 97 £65 (1)
$
50


 932 
U  
1907-11 30c Purple & or-yellow FU, SG 97 £60 (1)
$
40


 933 
M  
1919 25c Purple & magenta Type B character LM, SG 109 cat £300 (1) (Photo)
$
200


 934 
U  
1912 $2 Red & grey-black GU, SG 113 £75 (1)
$
45


 935 
U  
1921-37 $5 Green & red U, SG 132 cat £95 (1)
$
40


 936 
M  
1938 30c Yellow-olive P14 M, SG 151 cat £150 (1)
$
50


 937 
U  
1938 $5 Dull lilac & scarlet GU, SG 159 £55  (1)
$
25


 938 
M  
1938-46 $5 Green & violet LM, SG 160 cat £80 (1)
$
35


 939 
M  
1946 $10 Lilac & blue LM, SG 162 cat £140 (1)
$
50


 940 
U  
1946 $10 Pale bright lilac & blue GU, SG 162 £65 (1)
$
20


 941 
M  
ICELAND 1915-18 King Christian multiple crosses watermark set 1e to 20a Blue mint, Michel 76/82, SG 109/115 (7)
$
100


 942 
M  
1926 1k on 40a Blue M, Michel 121, SG 146 cat £200 (1)
$
100


 943 
M  
1929 10k on 2k Blue & olive-brown M very lightly hinged, Michel 124, SG 150 cat £95 (1)
$
50


 944 
M  
1925 Pictorial set M, Michel 114-18, SG 151-5 cat £380 (5) (Photo)
$
125


 945 
M  
1931 Zeppelin set LM, SG 179/181 cat £120 (3)
$
50


 946 
M  
1948 Mt Helka (1947) set mint lightly hinged, Michel 247-53, SG 280-6 cat £100 (7)
$
30


 947 
** 
1950-54 Pictorials set 10a-25k UHM, Michel 263-270+275-7+296-7, SG 296-308 cat £375 (13)
$
200


 948 
** 
1953 Manuscripts UHM, SG 319-23 cat £50 (5)
$
30


 949 
** 
1954 Hafstein UHM, Mich.293-5, SG 325-7 £63 (3)
$
35


 950 
M  
Official 1920 set mint (20a has gum toning) Michel 33-40, SG O132-O141 cat £210 (10)
$
80


 951 
M  
INDIA 1902 Edward 2r carmine & yellow-brown LM, SG 139 cat £120 (1)
$
65


 952 
M  
1902 Edward 3r brown & grn LM, SG 140 £85 (1)
$
45


 953 
U  
1911-13 KGV 25r orange & blue GU, neat Karachi 17-FEB-17 datestamp, single wmk SG 191 cat £65 (1)
$
30


 954 
U  
1926 KGV 15r blue & olive GU, inverted wmk, SG 218w cat £32 (1)
$
15


 955 
** 
1937 George VI 15r brown & green fine UHM well centred, SG 263 cat £180 (1)
$
150


 956 
M  
1948 Gandhi set lightly mounted mint, SG 305/8 cat £425 (4) (Photo)
$
300


 957 
M  
Official 1883 On H.M.S. 4a Olive-green block of 4 LM mint, SG O44 cat £200 (4)
$
100


 958 
M  
Official 1939 10r Purple & claret LM, SG O138 cat £38 (1)
$
25


 959 
M  
INDIAN STATES Chamba State 1887-95 2r carmine & yellow-brown M (a little gum missing) SG 19 cat £200 (1)
$
75


 960 
M  
Chamba State 1938 3p to 1r M, SG 82/94 £340 (13)
$
150


 961 
M  
Chamba State 1942 ½a to 5r M, SG 100/104 cat £330 (5)
$
150


 962 
U  
IRAN 1894 Set FU/CTO, SG 102/112 cat £63 (11)
$
35


 963 
M  
1897 2k on 5k violet & silver M, SG 115 (1)
$
25


 964 
U  
1898 Chahi values first colours set 1c grey to 50k mauve FU/CTO, SG 116/131 cat £32 (16)
$
20


 965 
** 
1926 Regne de Pahlavi 10k brown orange & gold UHM, SG 625 cat £325 (1) (Photo)
$
150


 966 
M  
1926 Regne de Pahlavi 30k brown red & gold LM, SG 627 cat £400 (1) (Photo)
$
150


 967 
** 
IRAQ 1931 5r Orange fine UHM, SG 90 (1)
$
50


 968 
M  
ITALY 1862 40c Red mint (traces of gum) SG 3 cat £375 (1) (Photo)
$
100


 969 
M  
1863 5c Greenish-grey mint, gum adhesions on back, Michel 16, SG 10 cat £2250 (1) (Photo)
$
200


 970 
M  
1863 10c Buff mint but deep thin spot on back, Michel 17, SG 11 cat £3750 (1)
$
100


 971 
M  
1863 15c Pale Blue mint regummed, Michel 18, SG 12 cat £3000 (1) (Photo)
$
200


 972 
M  
1877 10c Blue mint, has tiny ½mm cut in right margin barely noticeable, Michel 27, SG 21 cat £7500 (1) (Photo)
$
200


 973 
M  
1910 National Plebicite Garibaldi set LM, SG 83/84 cat £490 (2) (Photo)
$
200


 974 
M  
JAMAICA 1883-97 1d Blue, Crown CA wmk, M nick on right edge, expert guarantee stamp on back, SG 17 cat £325 (1)
$
50


 975 
** 
1949 5/- Scenery P13 UHM, SG 132b (1)
$
12


 976 
U  
JAPANESE P.O. IN KOREA 1900 5r Grey FU, SG 1 (1)
$
12


 977 
M  
1900 1s Brown M, SG 2 (1)
$
15


 978 
M  
JAPANESE P.O.s IN CHINA 1900 1½s Violet M, SG 5 cat £18 (1)
$
12


 979 
U  
KENYA & UGANDA 1922 KGV £1 Black & Orange GU (minor mark on back) SG 95 cat £325 (1) (Photo)
$
125


 980 
** 
KENYA, UGANDA & TANGANYIKA 1938 George VI 20c Cranes P13.25 UHM, SG 139 cat £45 (1)
$
40


 981 
** 
1938 3/- Lake P13x11.75 UHM, SG 147 cat £75 (1)
$
65


 982 
M  
1938 3/- P13x11.75 LM, SG 147 cat £75 (1)
$
40


 983 
** 
1941 5/- Bridge P14 UHM, SG 148a cat £60 (1)
$
55


 984 
** 
1944 5/- P13.25x13.75 UHM, SG 148b £55 (1)
$
50


 985 
** 
1954 1/- Lion UHM, SG 175 (1)
$
3


 986 
** 
1954 1/3 Elephants UHM, SG 176 £18 (1)
$
15


 987 
** 
1954 2/- Mt Kilimanjaro UHM, SG 177 (1)
$
15


 988 
** 
1954 10/- Royal Lodge UHM, SG 179 cat £48 (1)
$
40


 989 
** 
1954 £1 Queen UHM, SG 180 (1)
$
18


 990 
M  
KIONGA 1916 Set ½c-5c Blue LM, SG 1/4 cat £68 (4)
$
50


 991 
U  
KOUANG TCHEOU 1906 40c Black FU on small piece, SG 11 cat £17 (1)
$
12


 992 
U  
1906 50c Brown on cream FU, neat central 1908 datestamp, SG 12 cat £65 (1)
$
50


 993 
U  
KUWAIT 1923 10r Green & scarlet FU, SG 15 cat £550 (1) (Photo)
$
400


 994 
U  
1929 2r Carmine & orange FU upright wmk, SG 26w cat £250 (1) (Photo)
$
200


 995 
U  
1929 5r Ultramarine & purple showing R3/2 extended "T" variety, fine used well centred, SG 27a cat £2750 (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1750


 996 
M  
1945 India overprints LM, SG 52/63 £90 (13)
$
50


 997 
M  
1948-9 British ovpts LM, SG 64/73a £100 (11)
$
60


 998 
M  
1948 Olympics LM, SG 76/79 (4)
$
4


 999 
M  
1950-54 British ovpts LM, SG 84/92 £120 (9)
$
75


1000 
** 
1948 2½d Wedding UHM, SG 74 (1)
$
2


1001 
** 
1953 Coronation UHM, SG 103-6 £20 (4)
$
15


1002 
** 
1958 Definitives short set 5np-5r (missing 10r) UHM, SG 131-142 (12)
$
20


1003 
** 
1960 Shaikh Abdullah UHM, SG 144-5 (2)
$
2


1004 
M  
LABUAN 1896 Jubilee set M except 3c is CTO, SG 83/88b cat £200 for 5 mint values (6)
$
150


1005 
U  
LAGOS 1874 4d carmine U P12½, SG 5 cat £60 (1)
$
30


1006 
U  
1874 6d blue-green U P12½, SG 6 £25 (1)
$
12


1007 
M  
1893 ½d on 4d Mauve & blk LM, SG 42 £18 (1)
$
10


1008 
M  
1902-04 10/- green & brown LM (unsurfaced paper) SG 63 £110 (1)
$
75


1009 
M  
LEEWARD ISLANDS 1890 5/- Green & blue LM, SG 8 cat £140 (1)
$
100


1010 
M  
1897 Jubilee 2½d mauve & blue M, SG 11 (1)
$
8


1011 
M  
1897 Jubilee 4d mauve & orange M, SG 12 £55 (1)
$
45


1012 
M  
1897 Jubilee 6d mauve & brown M, SG 13 £65 (1)
$
50


1013 
** 
1897 Jubilee 7d mauve & slate UHM, SG 14 cat £70 for hinged (1)
$
70


1014 
M  
1897 Jubilee 1/- green & carmine LM, SG 15 cat £150 (1) (Photo)
$
120


1015 
M  
1902 Edward set ½d to 5/- LM single wmk, SG 20/28 cat £130 (9)
$
100


1016 
M  
1935 Jubilee set M, SG 88/91 cat £35 (4)
$
20


1017 
M  
1938-51 Defs LM, SG 95/114c cat £200 (19)
$
120


1018 
** 
1942 2/- Purple & blue UHM, SG 111a (1)
$
15


1019 
M  
1938 10/- chalky paper LM, SG 113 cat £200 (1)
$
120


1020 
** 
1938-47 10/- Green & vermilion UHM, SG 113c cat £100 (1)
$
90


1021 
M  
1938 £1 Brown-purple & black on red paper P14, original issue LM mint, SG 114 cat £400 (1) (Photo)
$
200


1022 
** 
1954 QE set UHM, SG 126/140 cat £75 (15)
$
65


1023 
** 
1954 QE $4.80 UHM, SG 140 (1)
$
20


1024 
U  
LUXEMBOURG 1936 Congress set FU, SG 347/52 cat £55 (6)
$
20


1025 
U  
1941 German Occupation Winter Relief set FU on cover, SG 429/37 (1)
$
20


1026 
U  
1951 United Europe FU, SG 543/8 cat £170 (6)
$
40


1027 
C  
1951 United Europe fine unaddressed FDC 25-X-51, Michel 478/83 cat 250 euro, SG 543/8 cat £170 (1)
$
50


1028 
U  
1956 Coal & Steel 3f blue FU, SG 607 £38 (1)
$
10


1029 
U  
1956 Europa 3f red/orange FU, SG 610 £100 (1)
$
20


1030 
** 
Group of sets 1974-79 period UHM, SG cat £180 (81)
$
75


1031 
M  
MADAGASCAR British Consular Mail: 1886 POSTAGE. 1d rose with BRITISH CONSULAR MAIL handstamp, unused, SG 21 cat £150 (1) (Photo)
$
125


1032 
U  
French POs in Madagascar: 1891 05 on 40c Red/yellow FU, Tama(tave) datestamp 8-JUIL-91. SG 4 cat £120 (1) (Photo)
$
90


1033 
U  
1891 5 on 10c Black/lilac U, Tamatave datestamp 25-JUIL-91, SG 5 cat £140 (1) (Photo)
$
100


1034 
U  
1891 15 on 25c Black/rose FU, SG 7 £120 (1)
$
90


1035 
U  
1891 Typeset imperf 5c black/green FU, central datestamp Tamatave 25-SEP-91, SG 9 cat £39 (1)
$
30


1036 
U  
1891 Typeset imperf 10c black/blue FU, Tananarive datestamp, SG 10 cat £45 (1)
$
35


1037 
U  
1891 Typeset imperf 15c blue/blue FU, Tamatave 1891 datestamp, SG 11 (1)
$
40


1038 
U  
1891 Typeset imperf 25c brown/buff FU, top left corner example, Tamatave datestamp 1-OCT-91, SG 12 (1)
$
15


1039 
U  
1891 Typeset imperf 1f black/yellow FU, Tamatave datestamp 1-OCT-91, SG 13 cat £350 (1) (Photo)
$
250


1040 
M  
1895 5c Green M, SG 15 cat £23 (1)
$
18


1041 
M  
1895 Sage ovpt 10c black/lilac M, SG 16 £60 (1)
$
45


1042 
U  
1895 Sage ovpt 15c blue U, SG 17 (1)
$
15


1043 
U  
1895 Sage ovpt 25c black/rose FU, SG 18 £25 (1)
$
18


1044 
U  
1895 Sage ovpt 40c red/yellow FU, SG 19 (1)
$
30


1045 
U  
1895 Sage ovpt 50c carmine U, SG 20 £55 (1)
$
35


1046 
M  
1895 Sage ovpt 75c brown/orange mint no gum, SG 21 cat £140 (1)
$
50


1047 
U  
1895 Sage ovpt 5f mauve/lilac U, SG 23 £110 (1)
$
60


1048 
M  
French Colony of Madagascar 1896 Tablet key-type 20c red/green M, SG 8 (1)
$
6


1049 
M  
1896 Tablet 30c cinnamon/drab M, SG 10 (1)
$
8


1050 
M  
1896 Tablet 40c red/yellow M, SG 11 (1)
$
8


1051 
M  
1896 Tablet 1f olive-green with red inscription M, SG 14 cat £24 (1)
$
18


1052 
U  
1896 Tablet 1f olive-green with blue inscription FU, central 1897 datestamp, SG 15 cat £42 (1)
$
35


1053 
M  
1906 Tablet 35c black/yellow M, SG 21 £65 (1)
$
50


1054 
U  
1906 Tablet 35c black/yellow FU, SG 21 (1)
$
4


1055 
M  
1902 05 on 50c Red & blue M, SG 23 (1)
$
4


1056 
M  
1902 Tablet key-type overprint 0,05 on 30c cinnamon/drab M (narrow type) SG 28 (1)
$
7


1057 
M  
1902 Tablet ovpt 0,05 on 30c (wide) M, SG 29 (1)
$
6


1058 
M  
1902 Tablet ovpt 0,10 on 50c carmine M (narrow type) SG 30 (1)
$
5


1059 
U  
1902 Tablet ovpt 0,10 on 50c (narrow) FU, SG 30 (1)
$
6


1060 
M  
1902 Tablet ovpt 0,10 on 50c (wide) M, SG 31 (1)
$
4


1061 
M  
1902 0.15 on 75c Violet & red M, SG 32 (1)
$
3


1062 
U  
1902 Tablet ovpt 0,15 on 75c (narrow) FU, SG 32 (1)
$
4


1063 
M  
1902 Tablet ovpt 0,15 on 1f olive M, SG 33 (1)
$
7


1064 
U  
1902 Tablet ovpt 0,15 on 1f olive FU, SG 33 (1)
$
8


1065 
M  
1902 Tablet ovpt 0,15 on 1f olive, surcharge inverted M, heavily hinged & dealer handstamp on back, SG 33a cat £110 (1)
$
50


1066 
M  
1902 Diego-Suarez tablet key-type overprint 0.05 on 30c cinnamon (narrow figures) LM, SG 34 (1)
$
140


1067 
M  
1902 Diego-Suarez tablet key-type overprint 0.05 on 30c cinnamon (wide figures) LM, SG 35 (1)
$
140


1068 
M  
1903 Zebu & Lemur 25c blue M, SG 45 £46 (1)
$
35


1069 
M  
1903 30c Vermilion M heavily hinged, SG 46 (1)
$
40


1070 
U  
1903 1f Deep green FU, SG 50 cat £60 (1)
$
45


1071 
U  
1903 2f Slate GU, SG 51 cat £40 (1)
$
30


1072 
M  
1903 5f Black mint, SG 52 cat £95 (1)
$
70


1073 
M  
1912 Tablet key-type overprint 05 on 20c red & blue/green, both narrow and wide spacings M, SG 71A+71B (2)
$
25


1074 
M  
1921 Tablet 0,60 on 75c violet & red on orange M, SG 81 (1)
$
20


1075 
M  
1921 1f on 5f Black (Zebu & Lemur) M, SG 83 cat £140 (1)
$
100


1076 
M  
1921 0,25 on 35c Transport M, SG 85 (1)
$
8


1077 
U  
1921 0,25 on 35c Transport FU, SG 85 (1)
$
12


1078 
M  
1921 0,25 on 35c Transport with surcharge in red M, SG 85a (1)
$
15


1079 
U  
1921 0,25 on 40c Transport FU, SG 86 (1)
$
6


1080 
M  
1921 0,25 on 45c Transport M, SG 87 (1)
$
4


1081 
M  
1921 0,30 on 40c Transport M, SG 88 (1)
$
2


1082 
M  
1921 0,60 on 75c Transport M, SG 89 (1)
$
4


1083 
U  
1921 0,60 on 75c Transport FU, SG 89 (1)
$
6


1084 
M  
1922-27 3f on 5f Transport M, SG 120 (1)
$
2


1085 
U  
1922-27 10f on 5f Transport FU, SG 121 (1)
$
8


1086 
M  
1922-27 20f on 5f Transport M, SG 122 (1)
$
12


1087 
M  
1930-31 General 10f red-orange M, SG 147 (1)
$
8


1088 
M  
1931 Paris Exhibition set M, SG 149/152 (4)
$
12


1089 
M  
1937 Paris Exhibition 3f M/S M, SG MS192a (1)
$
12


1090 
M  
1938 1f.75 Anti-Cancer Fund M, SG 204 (1)
$
6


1091 
M  
1943 France Libre 10f on 5f M, SG 240 £23 (1)
$
12


1092 
U  
1943 France Libre 10f on 5f U, SG 240 £28 (1)
$
20


1093 
U  
1943 France Libre 20f on 5f U, SG 242 £38 (1)
$
28


1094 
U  
1943 France Libre 12f.50 Air FU, SG 251 (1)
$
3


1095 
M  
MALAYSIA Federated Malay States 1900 overprint $1 green & pale green M, SG 11 cat £225 (1) (Photo)
$
175


1096 
M  
Federated Malay States 1900 10c black & purple M, SG 43d cat £60 (1)
$
40


1097 
U  
Straits Settlements 1867 1½c on ½a Blue FU (centred to base) SG 1 cat £200 (1) (Photo)
$
100


1098 
U  
Straits Settlements 1921 KGV $25 Purple & Blue with clear variety "damaged leaf at bottom right", fiscally used with red document cancellation. SG 240bf unpriced but broken crown variety cat £1600 for postally used (1) (Photo)
$
200


1099 
U  
Straits Settlements 1921 KGV $100 black & carmine on blue, neat fiscal cancellation, SG 240c cat £3000 postal or £160 fiscal (1) (Photo)
$
100


1100 
M  
Straits Settlements 1937-41 George VI set M, SG 278/98 cat £375 (18)
$
200


1101 
M  
MALAYSIAN STATES Johore: early overprints part or no gum, 1884 JOHOR 2c rose three types (SG 9,10,15) and 1891 2c/24c green two types (SG 17,19) cat £174 (5)
$
50


1102 
U  
Johore 1888 2c Pale rose type 14 overprint average used, SG 14 cat £80 (1)
$
40


1103 
M  
Johore 1890 2c Rose M tone spot top edge visible from back, SG 15 cat £38 (1)
$
15


1104 
U  
Johore 1891 2c on 24c Green type 18 overprint (italic Two) FU, SG 18 cat £160 (1)
$
100


1105 
M  
Johore: range mint Sultan Abu Baker issues 1891-96 including 1896 KETAHKOTAAN alternative spelling set 1c-$1 (the $1 toned) SG 21/38a area, cat £100 (19)
$
30


1106 
M  
Johore 1904 Surcharges set M, SG 58/60 £130 (3)
$
90


1107 
M  
Johore 1904 Sultan 10c dull purple & black LM, single rosette wmk, SG 67 cat £55 (1)
$
40


1108 
M  
Johore 1904 50c Dull purple & red LM, single wmk, SG 69 cat £50 (1)
$
35


1109 
M  
Johore 1904 $1 Green & mauve LM, SG 70 (1)
$
15


1110 
M  
Johore 1912 25c Dull purple & green LM, multiple rosettes wmk, SG 85 cat £30 (1)
$
20


1111 
M  
Johore 1919 50c Dull purple & red M, SG 86 £85 (1)
$
60


1112 
M  
Johore 1917 $1 Green & mauve LM, multiple rosettes wmk, SG 87 cat £140 (1)
$
100


1113 
** 
Johore 1912 3c on 8c UHM, SG 88 (1)
$
20


1114 
M  
Johore 1940 12c Ultramarine M, SG 114 £55 (1)
$
30


1115 
M  
Johore 1926 $4 Green & brown LM, Script CA wmk, SG 123 cat £120 (1)
$
90


1116 
M  
Johore 1949-55 Sultan set 1c-$5 M, SG 133/147 cat £160 (21)
$
80


1117 
M  
Kedah 1922 Exhibition set hinged mint (14mm BORNEO) SG 41/48 cat £160 (8)
$
100


1118 
M  
Kedah 1950-55 Sultan set 1c-$5 LM, SG 76/90 cat £170 (21)
$
85


1119 
M  
Kelantan 1911 Set mint, includes both shades of 1c & 30c, SG 1/12,1a,7a cat £261 (15)
$
200


1120 
M  
Kelantan 1937-40 Set 1c-$2 LM (no $5) SG 40/53 cat £700 (14) (Photo)
$
350


1121 
M  
Malacca 1949 set 1c-$5 LM, SG 3/17 (20)
$
75


1122 
** 
Negri Sembilan 1891-94 Tiger 5c blue UHM, SG 4 (1)
$
35


1123 
M  
N.Sembilan 1949-55 Arms LM, SG 42/62 (21)
$
70


1124 
M  
Perlis 1951-55 set LM, SG 7/27 £190 (21)
$
95


1125 
M  
Selangor 1895 5c Tiger LM, SG 55 £17 (1)
$
10


1126 
M  
Selangor 1895-96 25c Tiger LM, SG 58 cat £90 (1)
$
70


1127 
U  
Selangor 1895-99 $25 Elephants fiscal datestamp, SG 66 cat £250 fiscal or £5000 postal. (1) (Photo)
$
200


1128 
M  
Trengganu 1938 8c Grey LM, SG 34 £50 (1)
$
30


1129 
M  
Trengganu 1938 3c Red-brown M, SG 29 £48 (1)
$
30


1130 
M  
Trengganu 1926 $3 Green & lake LM, SG 43 £80 (1)
$
50


1131 
M  
MALDIVE ISLANDS 1906 2c Red-brown LM, SG 1 £26 (1)
$
15


1132 
** 
Group of sets 1974-78 UHM, SG cat £185 (152)
$
75


1133 
** 
MALI Group of sets 1974-79 UHM, SG cat £300 (194)
$
200


1134 
M  
MALTA 1863 ½d Buff (Crown CC wmk) mint slightly aged & couple blunt perfs, SG 4 cat £130 (1)
$
20


1135 
M  
1872 ½d orange-buff Crown CC wmk unused (traces of gum) SG 8 cat £225 (1)
$
50


1136 
M  
1875 ½d yellow-buff Crown CC wmk mint no gum, SG 10 cat £95 (1)
$
25


1137 
M  
1863-81 ½d Yellow mint no gum, Crown CC wmk, SG 13 cat £160 (1)
$
45


1138 
M  
1882 ½d Orange-yellow (Crown CA wmk) LM mint, SG 18 cat £40 (1)
$
30


1139 
M  
1885 Victoria set ½d-1s M, SG 20/28 £130 (6)
$
90


1140 
M  
1885 2½d Dull Blue LM mint, SG.24 cat £65 (1)
$
40


1141 
M  
1885 4d Brown LM mint, SG.27 £14 (1)
$
10


1142 
M  
1885 1/- Violet LM, SG 28 cat £55 (1)
$
35


1143 
M  
1885-90 1/- Pale Violet LM, SG 29 £75 (1)
$
50


1144 
U  
1995 1/- Violet FU, SG 28 (1)
$
10


1145 
M  
1886 5/- Rose nice LM mint, SG.30 £130 (1)
$
80


1146 
M  
1886 5/- Rose M inverted wmk, SG 30w cat £225 (1) (Photo)
$
150


1147 
M  
1899 4½d Sepia M, SG 32 cat £28 (1)
$
18


1148 
M  
1899 Ship 5d vermilion M, SG 33 cat £48 (1)
$
30


1149 
U  
1899 Shipwreck of St Paul 10/- blue-black GU centred left, SG 35 cat £85 (1)
$
25


1150 
M  
1903 2d Purple & Grey M, SG.40 cat £32 (1)
$
20


1151 
M  
1903 2½d Maroon & Blue LM, SG.41 £32 (1)
$
20


1152 
M  
1904-14 Edward multiple Crown CA wmk set 1/4d to 5/- mint, SG 45/63 cat £325 (17)
$
200


1153 
M  
1904-05 4½d Brown M, multiple wmk SG 57 £40 (1)
$
25


1154 
M  
1914-21 George V set 1/4d to 5/- LM (the 2/6 has rusty gum) SG 69/88 cat £250 (12)
$
100


1155 
M  
1921-22 KGV Script CA wmk, 1/4d-2s LM mint, SG.97/103 cat £150 (7)
$
60


1156 
M  
1922 Self-Government multiple Crown CA wmk set ½d-5s LM mint missing 2/-, SG.106/110,112/3 cat £140 (7)
$
80


1157 
M  
1922 Self-Government, Script CA wmk set 1/4d-10s LM mint, SG.114/121 cat £225 (8)
$
125


1158 
M  
1922 Self-Government overprint on 10/- Black (Script CA wmk) lightly hinged mint, SG 121 cat £160 (1)
$
100


1159 
M  
1922-26 St Paul values 1/4d to 2/6 LM (missing 3d Cobalt) SG 123/136 (13)
$
50


1160 
M  
1926 POSTAGE 4d yellow & blue LM, SG 150 £27 (1)
$
15


1161 
M  
1926 Pictorials LM, SG 157/72 £180 (17)
$
100


1162 
M  
1928 Postage and Revenue overprints set LM, SG 174/92 cat £200 (19)
$
125


1163 
M  
1938-43 Picts LM, SG 217/231 £75 (21)
$
30


1164 
U  
1938-43 Picts set FU, SG 217/231 (21)
$
40


1165 
M  
1948-53 Self Govt set LM, SG 234/48 £100 (21)
$
50


1166 
** 
1956-8 QE set UHM, SG 266/282 £130 (17)
$
80


1167 
M  
Postage Dues 1925 set in tete-beche pairs LM mint (2d has fault but looks good) SG D1a/D10a cat £200 (10 pairs)
$
120


1168 
M  
MARIANA ISLANDS 1899 3pf Grey-brown M, SG 7 (1)
$
10


1169 
M  
1899 20pf Ultramarine LM, SG 10 (1)
$
20


1170 
M  
1901 Yacht key-type set LM, SG 13/25 cat £250 (13)
$
125


1171 
U  
MARSHALL ISLANDS 1899-1900 Second overprint ("c" omitted) set of 6 FU, Jaluit Marshall Islands datestamps 1900-01, SG G5/G10 cat £190 (6) (Photo)
$
120


1172 
M  
1899 2nd overprint 5pf Green M, SG G6 £13 (1)
$
8


1173 
M  
1900 2nd Overprint 10pf Carmine M, SG G7 (1)
$
10


1174 
M  
1900 2nd Overprint 20pf Blue M, SG G8 £23 (1)
$
12


1175 
M  
1899 2nd Overprint 25pf Orange M, SG G9 £26 (1)
$
14


1176 
M  
1901 Yacht key-types set (missing 1m red) mostly LM, SG G11/G19 & G21/G23 cat £244 (12)
$
100


1177 
U  
1901 Yacht 20pf blue FU, SG G14 cat £13 (1)
$
8


1178 
U  
MAURITIUS 1898 36c Jubilee FU, SG 133 cat £35 (1)
$
25


1179 
M  
1900 4c on 16c Chestnut M, SG 137 £17 (1)
$
12


1180 
U  
1900 4c on 16c Chestnut FU, SG 137 £28 (1)
$
20


1181 
U  
1902 2r50 Green & black on blue FU on piece, 1909 datestamp, SG 154 cat £180 (1)
$
120


1182 
M  
1902 Postage & Revenue overprint 2r50 brown-purple mint, SG 162 cat £130 (1)
$
80


1183 
M  
1921 KGV 50c Purple & black LM, SG 237 (1)
$
5


1184 
** 
1938 KGVI part set 2c to 2r50 UHM, SG 252/261 cat £70 (10)
$
50


1185 
U  
1938 2r50 Pale violet FU, dated MR-38, chalky paper, SG 261 cat £40 (1)
$
25


1186 
** 
1938-43 2r50 Pale violet UHM, ordinary paper, SG 261b cat £48 (1)
$
35


1187 
U  
1938 5r Olive-green FU, chalky, SG 262 £48 (1)
$
35


1188 
U  
1950 Picts FU, SG 276/90 cat £95 (15)
$
70


1189 
M  
MAYOTTE 1892 Tablet key-type 10c black on lilac M, SG 5 (1)
$
7


1190 
M  
1892 Tablet 15c blue M, SG 6 cat £28 (1)
$
18


1191 
M  
1892 Tablet 5f Mauve on pale lilac M, SG 14 cat £190 (1) (Photo)
$
100


1192 
M  
1900 New colours 10c rose-red M, SG 15 £95 (1)
$
50


1193 
M  
1900 New colours 15c grey M, SG 16 £190 (1)
$
100


1194 
U  
1900-06 New colours 35c black/yel FU, SG 18 (1)
$
8


1195 
M  
1900-07 New colours 45c black/green M, SG 19 (1)
$
18


1196 
M  
1900 New colours 50c brn/azure M, SG 20 £38 (1)
$
20


1197 
U  
MOHELI 1906 Tablet key-type 20c red & green FU, SG 6 cat £19 (1)
$
12


1198 
U  
1906 Tablet key-type 50c brown on blue FU, SG 12 (1)
$
15


1199 
M  
1906 Tablet key-type 2f violet M, SG 15 £50 (1)
$
25


1200 
M  
1912 Surcharges set M, SG 17A/22A (6)
$
12


1201 
M  
MONTSERRAT 1903 Edward 5/- black & scarlet LM, SG 23 cat £180 (1)
$
120


1202 
M  
1916 KGV set LM ½d-5s Crown CA wmk, SG 49/59 cat £150 (11)
$
125


1203 
M  
1938 Pictorials set LM (cheapest perfs) SG 101a/112 cat £110 (12)
$
75


1204 
** 
1938 ½d to 1/- UHM all original perf 13, SG 101/108 cat £138 (8)
$
125


1205 
** 
1951 New Currency set UHM, SG 123/135 cat £80 (13)
$
70


1206 
M  
MOROCCO AGENCIES Gibraltar Overprints 1903-05 50c Edward M, SG 21 cat £80 (1)
$
50


1207 
M  
1903-05 20c Edward SPECIMEN overprint, SG 19s (1)
$
15


1208 
M  
1903 25c Edward SPECIMEN, SG 20s (1)
$
6


1209 
M  
1903-05 50c Edward SPECIMEN, SG 21s (1)
$
50


1210 
M  
1903-05 1p Edward SPECIMEN, SG 22s (1)
$
20


1211 
M  
1903-05 2p Edward SPECIMEN, SG 23s (1)
$
30


1212 
M  
British Currency 1907 Edward set ½d to 2/6 M (6d toning) SG 31/38 cat £160 (8)
$
100


1213 
U  
1907 ½d Pale Yellowish-green block of 4 FU with superb light Registered British P.O. Tangier 29-DE-10 datestamps, SG 31 cat £60 as singles (4)
$
30


1214 
U  
1907 2d Green & Carmine block of 4 FU with light Registered British P.O. Tangier 29-DE-10 datestamps, SG 33 (4)
$
15


1215 
U  
1907 6d Pale Dull Purple block of 4 FU with superb central Registered British P.O. Tangier 29-DE-10 datestamp, SG 36 cat £160 (4) (Photo)
$
75


1216 
U  
1907 1/- Dull Green & Carmine block of 4 FU with superb light Registered British P.O. Tangier 29-DE-10 datestamps, SG 37 cat £80 (4)
$
40


1217 
M  
1925-36 2½d Blue scarce 15½mm overprint mint, SG 58a cat £100 (1)
$
50


1218 
** 
1925-36 1/- Bistre-brown scarce 15½mm overprint UHM, SG 61b cat £55 (1)
$
45


1219 
M  
1914 Seahorse 2/6 chocolate-brown LM, Bradbury Wilkinson printing, SG 53 cat £55 (1)
$
35


1220 
M  
1937 Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red LM, Waterlow re-engraved, SG 74 cat £40 (1)
$
25


1221 
** 
1935-37 George V set 1d to 5/- UHM well centred, SG 66/74 (9)
$
75


1222 
M  
British Currency 1949 KGVI set LM, SG 77/93 £85 (17)
$
45


1223 
U  
British 1949 5/- Red block of 4 FU with datestamp London Rd High Wycombe 29-JY-52, SG 93 cat £300 (1) (Photo)
$
150


1224 
** 
1951 KGVI Festival set UHM, SG 94/100 (7)
$
30


1225 
** 
Spanish Currency 1914-26 Seahorse 12p on 10/- Blue block of 4 UHM with right selvedge, DLR printing SG 141 cat £520 for hinged (4)
$
300


1226 
M  
Tangier 1949 KGVI set LM, SG 261/275 £120 (15)
$
75


1227 
M  
Tangier 1950-1 KGVI set LM, SG 280/8 £70 (9)
$
40


1228 
M  
MOZAMBIQUE 1914 Ceres 20e green M, SG 305 cat £48 (1)
$
35


1229 
U  
NATAL 1860 1d Rose-red P14 FU, P14 SG 9 cat £120 (1)
$
60


1230 
U  
1859 3d Blue FU very lightly used, P14 SG 10 cat £70 (1)
$
35


1231 
U  
1861 3d Blue no wmk intermediate P14-16 FU very lightly used, SG 11 cat £80 (1)
$
40


1232 
U  
1861 3d Blue no wmk rough P14-16 FU, SG 12 £50 (1)
$
25


1233 
U  
1862 6d Grey rough P14-16 GU, SG 13 cat £85 (1)
$
40


1234 
U  
1863 1d Lake no wmk P13 FU, SG 18 £40 (1)
$
20


1235 
U  
1863 1d Carmine-red no wmk P13 FU, SG 19 (1)
$
20


1236 
U  
1863 1d Bright red Crown CC wmk P12½ FU, SG 22 cat £45 (1)
$
25


1237 
U  
1869 3d Blue with POSTAGE first overprint tall capitals GU, SG 28b cat £180 (1)
$
75


1238 
U  
1869 1d Bright red, overprint Postage 15mm FU, reversed wmk, SG 45x cat £350 (1) (Photo)
$
175


1239 
U  
1869 1d Bright red, overprint POSTAGE small capitals with stop, GU on face, SG 51 cat £75 (1)
$
30


1240 
U  
1869 3d Blue, overprint POSTAGE small capitals with stop, joined pair GU, SG 54 cat £120 (pair)
$
50


1241 
M  
1870 1d Bright red POSTAGE vertical overprint, mint no gum, SG 60 cat £140 (1)
$
50


1242 
U  
1870 1d Bright red, POSTAGE vertical overprint FU, SG 60 (1)
$
10


1243 
U  
1870-72 3d Blue, POSTAGE vertical overprint GU, SG 61 (1)
$
10


1244 
U  
1874 1d Rose, POSTAGE vertical overprint smaller type, used, reversed wmk, SG 65x cat £160 (1)
$
60


1245 
M  
1874 3d Blue Crown CC wmk mint (several hinges) SG 68 cat £190 (1)
$
95


1246 
U  
1874 4d Brown Crown CC wmk P12½ GU, one short perf, SG 69b cat £120 (1)
$
30


1247 
U  
1874 5/- Rose GU, SG 72 cat £55 (1)
$
30


1248 
U  
1874 5/- Carmine GU, SG 73 cat £42 (1)
$
25


1249 
U  
1875 1d Rose POSTAGE small capitals GU, SG 76 cat £95 (1)
$
45


1250 
U  
1876 1d Rose POSTAGE larger capitals FU minor short perf, SG 81 cat £130 (1)
$
50


1251 
U  
1876 1d Yellow POSTAGE overprint heavier used, SG 82 cat £120 (1)
$
25


1252 
U  
1875-76 1/- Green POSTAGE FU, SG 84 (1)
$
6


1253 
U  
1877 ½d on 1d Rose GU, the "½" and "HALF" overlapping as is sometimes the case. SG 85 type a, cat £85 (1)
$
40


1254 
U  
1877-79 1d on 6d Rose U, SG 93 cat £60 (1)
$
25


1255 
U  
1880 ½d Blue-green Crown CC wmk FU, SG 96 £42 (1)
$
25


1256 
M  
1885 ½d on 1d Rose LM, SG 104 (1)
$
15


1257 
M  
1902 Edward 2d M, SG 130 (1)
$
5


1258 
U  
1902 Edward 4/- deep rose & maize GU-FU, neat 1903 Natal datestamp, SG 139 cat £100 (1)
$
50


1259 
U  
1902 Edward £1 black & bright blue FU, 1908 datestamp, SG 142 cat £95 (1)
$
50


1260 
M  
1902 Edward £1.10s green & violet mint, SG 143 cat £650 (1) (Photo)
$
400


1261 
U  
1908 £1 Purple & black on red FU, neat datestamp Newcastle 1908, SG 171 cat £400 (1) (Photo)
$
250


1262 
U  
NETHERLANDS 1913 Wilhelmina 10g orange FU, datestamp 1916. SG 225 cat £1100 (1) (Photo)
$
500


1263 
U  
1920 2.50 on 10g Orange Wilhelmina (short format) FU, SG 236 cat £170 (1) (Photo)
$
75


1264 
U  
1923 Accession 2½g black FU, SG 268 cat £350 (1) (Photo)
$
125


1265 
U  
1923 Accession 5g blue FU, SG 269 cat £300 (1) (Photo)
$
100


1266 
** 
1956 EUROPA 25c black & blue UHM, SG 837 cat £70 (1)
$
10


1267 
M  
NETHERLANDS INDIES 1931 1g Airmail LM, SG 320 (1)
$
10


1268 
M  
NEW CALEDONIA 1881-84 5 on 40c red on yellow imperf M, SG 8 cat £30 (1)
$
20


1269 
M  
1884 5c on 40c Red/yellow imperf 4 margins mint, surcharge inverted, SG 8a (1)
$
18


1270 
U  
1883 5c on 75c Rose-carmine imperf 4 margins FU, 1884 datestamp, SG 9 cat £55 (1)
$
30


1271 
U  
1883 5c on 75c Rose-carmine imperf 4 margins, surcharge inverted, minor blemish, SG 9a cat £60 (1)
$
25


1272 
M  
1886 5c on 1f Olive-green (double lined NCE) M, SG 10 cat £35 (1)
$
25


1273 
M  
1886 5c on 1f Olive-green surcharge inverted (double lined NCE) mint heavily hinged, SG 10a cat £45 (1)
$
25


1274 
M  
1886 Perf 5c on 1f olive-green M, SG 12 £45 (1)
$
25


1275 
U  
1886 5c on 1f Olive-green (on toned paper) single-lined NCE, fine used blunt perfs, SG 12 cat £46 (1)
$
20


1276 
M  
1891 Imperf 10c on 40c red on yellow M part gum, surcharge inverted, SG 13a cat £44 (1)
$
20


1277 
M  
1891 Perf 10c on 40c red on yellow fine LM, SG 14 (1)
$
20


1278 
M  
1891 Perf 10c on 40c red/yellow surcharge inverted M, SG 14a (1)
$
15


1279 
M  
1892 10 on 30c Cinnamon M no gum, SG 15 £26 (1)
$
12


1280 
M  
1892 10c on 30c cinnamon M surcharge inverted, couple blunt perfs, SG 15a (1)
$
10


1281 
U  
1892 Overprint 25c ochre/yellow M, SG 24 £50 (1)
$
30


1282 
U  
1902 15 on 40c red & bl on yel GU, SG 62 (1)
$
5


1283 
M  
1903 20c Red on green M, SG 71 (1)
$
15


1284 
M  
1903 30c Cinnamon M, SG 73 (1)
$
18


1285 
M  
1903 40c Red on yellow M, SG 74 cat £55 (1)
$
35


1286 
M  
1903 50c Carmine on rose M, SG 75 £60 (1)
$
40


1287 
M  
1903 75c Brown on orange M, SG 76 cat £80 (1)
$
50


1288 
M  
1903 1f Olive-green M two short perfs, SG 77 cat £130 (1)
$
40


1289 
M  
1933 Flight Anniversary set M, a few have minor perf toning on back, SG 185/210 cat £200 (26)
$
80


1290 
M  
NEW HEBRIDES (British) 1908 1/- Green & carmine LM, mult Crown CA wmk, SG 3 cat £30 (1)
$
20


1291 
M  
1938 Set LM, SG 52/63 cat £325 (12)
$
200


1292 
M  
NEWFOUNDLAND 1919 Caribou set LM, SG 130/141 car £200 (12)
$
175


1293 
M  
1919 Caribou 2c carmine-red shade M, SG 131a cat £25 (1)
$
15


1294 
** 
1919 Caribou 3c red-brown shade UHM, SG 132a cat £16 for hinged (1)
$
16


1295 
** 
1919 Caribou 4c purple shade UHM, SG 133a cat £28 for hinged (1)
$
28


1296 
M  
1928 Publicity set LM, SG 164/178 cat £150 (15)
$
125


1297 
M  
1937 Additional Coronation set LM, SG 257/67 £60 (11)
$
45


1298 
M  
NIGER COAST PROTECTORATE 1897 Set ½d-10s Crown CA wmk mint, most lightly mounted, SG 66-74 cat £225 (9)
$
180


1299 
U  
NIGERIA 1892 British Protectorate Oil Rivers overprint set FU (the 1/- with two blunt perfs) SG 1/6 cat £120 (6)
$
75


1300 
** 
1936 2/6 Road UHM, SG 42 (1)
$
12


1301 
** 
1936 5/- Oil Palms UHM, SG 43 (1)
$
25


1302 
** 
1936 10/- River UHM, SG 44 cat £90 for hinged (1) (Photo)
$
90


1303 
** 
1936 £1 Canoe Pulling UHM, SG 45 cat £160 for hinged (1) (Photo)
$
160


1304 
** 
1938 4d Orange UHM, SG 54 cat £65 (1)
$
45


1305 
** 
1953 Pictorials UHM (low values ½d & 1½d faults) SG 69/80 cat £100 (13)
$
60


1306 
** 
NIUE 1903 1/- Kea & Kaka UHM bright red, SG 16 (1)
$
45


1307 
M  
1903 1/- orange-red M several hinges, SG 16a cat £45 (1)
$
30


1308 
** 
1918 Postal Fiscal 5/- Green first issue P14 fine UHM, SG 32 cat £110 for hinged (1)
$
100


1309 
U  
1941 Arms 2/6 deep brown FU, Wiggins Teape single wmk, SG 79 cat £120 scarce printing (1)
$
90


1310 
M  
1941 Arms 5/- green M (minor bend), Wiggins Teape single wmk, SG 80 cat £400, rare printing (1) (Photo)
$
200


1311 
M  
1941-42 Arms 10/- pale carmine-lake M, Wiggins Teape single wmk, SG 81 cat £140 scarce printing (1)
$
80


1312 
U  
£1 Pink Arms Postal Fiscal 1943? Wiggins Teape single wmk, FU neat clear datestamp Niue 3-JL-45, three short perfs at base, SG 82 cat £650, rare stamp (1) (Photo)
$
200


1313 
** 
1941-45 Arms 10/- carmine-lake fine UHM (centred towards right) SG 85 (1)
$
50


1314 
M  
1941-42 Arms £1 pink LM, SG 86 cat £75 (1)
$
50


1315 
M  
1944-46 Picts wmk set M, SG 89/97 £50 (9)
$
30


1316 
M  
1938 George VI high values 1s,2s,3s LM, SG 75/77 cat £60 (3)
$
40


1317 
M  
1950 Picts M, SG 113/122 cat £20 (10)
$
10


1318 
U  
1950 Picts set FU, SG 113/122 £23 (10)
$
15


1319 
** 
NORFOLK ISLAND 1959-1994 Collection mostly UHM sets, SG cat £154 (98)
$
75


1320 
M  
NORTH BORNEO 1897 1c New frame P14½x15 LM, SG 92a £12 (1)
$
8


1321 
M  
1897 5c New frame LM, pref 14 sides & approx P12 top/bottom. SG 100b cat £160 (1)
$
100


1322 
M  
1899 4c on $10 Brown LM (4½mm between lines of surcharge) SG 124 cat £160 (1)
$
100


1323 
M  
1904-05 4c Surcharges set M, SG 146/157 cat £225 (12)
$
150


1324 
M  
1939 Scenes set LM, SG 303/317 cat £1500 (15) (Photo)
$
750


1325 
** 
1945 BMA Overprints UHM, SG 320/34 £275 (15) (Photo)
$
200


1326 
M  
1947 Crown Colony M, SG 335/49 cat £110 (15)
$
50


1327 
** 
1950/52 50c JESSLETON and 50c JESSELTON both spellings UHM, SG 366/366a (2)
$
15


1328 
U  
NORTHERN RHODESIA 1925 2/- Brown & ultramarine FU, light 1937 datestamp, SG 11 cat £48 (1)
$
35


1329 
M  
1925 7/6 Rose-purple & black LM, SG 15 cat £190 (1)
$
100


1330 
M  
1925 10/- Green & black LM, SG 16 cat £130 (1)
$
75


1331 
M  
1935 Jubilee LM, SG 18/21 £26 (4)
$
15


1332 
U  
1938-52 George VI set FU (few short perfs on 3d & 2/6) SG 25/45 cat £170 (21)
$
120


1333 
U  
1963 Arms FU, SG 75/88 cat £90 (14)
$
60


1334 
U  
1953 QE Revenue ½d brown with "R" overprint, light pencil cancellation (1)
$
10


1335 
U  
1953 QE Revenue 1d green with "R" overprint, light pencil cancellation (1)
$
10


1336 
U  
NORWAY 1972 Postorn Stamp Centenary M/S FU/CTO, SG MS679 (1)
$
8


1337 
U  
1979 Norwex'80 Exhibition M/S CTO, SG MS847 (1)
$
7


1338 
U  
1985 Stamp Day, Work M/S CTO, SG MS960 (1)
$
10


1339 
U  
1986 Stamp Day, Work M/S CTO, SG MS989 (1)
$
15


1340 
U  
1987 Stamp Day, Work M/S CTO, SG MS1012 (1)
$
16


1341 
U  
1988 King Olav M/S CTO, SG MS1044 (1)
$
6


1342 
U  
1988 Stamp Day Sport M/S CTO, SG MS1049 (1)
$
14


1343 
U  
1989 Stamp Day M/S CTO, SG MS1063 (1)
$
11


1344 
U  
1989 Winter Olympic Games M/S CTO, SG MS1064 (1)
$
10


1345 
U  
1990 Penny Black M/S CTO, SG MS1076 (1)
$
10


1346 
U  
1990 Winter Olympic Games M/S CTO, SG MS1083 (1)
$
10


1347 
U  
1991 Stamp Day Engraving M/S CTO, SG MS1096 (1)
$
10


1348 
U  
1991 Winter Olympic Games M/S CTO, SG MS1097 (1)
$
10


1349 
U  
1992 Winter Olympic Games M/S CTO, SG MS1143 (1)
$
10


1350 
U  
1992 Stamp Day M/S CTO, SG MS1152 (1)
$
10


1351 
U  
1993 Stamp Day Carvings M/S CTO, SG MS1168 (1)
$
10


1352 
U  
1994 Stamp Day Jewellery M/S CTO, SG MS1194 (1)
$
10


1353 
M  
NYASALAND British Central Africa 1891 BCA 1d to 10/- mint, SG 1/13 cat £700 (12) (Photo)
$
500


1354 
M  
1891 BCA 1d Black M, SG 1 (1)
$
10


1355 
M  
1891 BCA 2d Green & vermilion M, SG 2 (1)
$
11


1356 
M  
1891 BCA 4d Chestnut & black M, SG 3 £19 (1)
$
15


1357 
M  
1891 BCA 1/- Grey-brown nice FU, SG 7 (1)
$
18


1358 
U  
1891-95 BCA 3/- Brown & grn FU/CTO, SG 10 £100 (1)
$
60


1359 
M  
1891-93 BCA 4/- Grey-black & vermilion M, SG 11 cat £110 (1)
$
90


1360 
M  
1891 10/- Deep green M, SG 13 cat £225 (1)
$
175


1361 
M  
1891 £1 Deep blue Mint (expert guarantee stamp on back) SG 14 cat £1300 (1) (Photo)
$
800


1362 
M  
1892 4/- on 5/- Orange-yellow M, oxidised colour, SG 19 cat £110 (1)
$
30


1363 
M  
1895 1d on 2d Sea-grn & vermilion M, SG 20 £50 (1)
$
35


1364 
U  
1895 Arms 1d black U, SG 21 cat £18 (1)
$
12


1365 
M  
1895 Arms 2/6 black & bright magenta SPECIMEN overprint M, SG 26 cat £425 if not Specimen (1) (Photo)
$
100


1366 
M  
1895 Arms £1 black & yellow-orange SPECIMEN overprint M, SG 29 cat £1500 if not Specimen (1) (Photo)
$
250


1367 
M  
1896 Arms £25 black & green SPECIMEN overprint M, straight edge at right, SG 42s cat £500 for Specimen (1) (Photo)
$
300


1368 
M  
1897 6d Black & green M, SG 46 cat £60 (1)
$
45


1369 
M  
1897 1/- Black & dull purple M, SG 47 (1)
$
10


1370 
M  
1897 4/- Black & carmine M, SG 50 cat £140 (1)
$
110


1371 
U  
1897 £1 Black & dull purple U, SG 51 £400 (1) (Photo)
$
250


1372 
M  
1897 £10 Black & yellow SPECIMEN overprint LM, SG 52s cat £350 (1) (Photo)
$
225


1373 
U  
1898 Internal Postage 1d vermilion & deep ultramarine FU imperf margins clear to trimming frame, hinge thin, SG 56 cat £160 (1)
$
40


1374 
U  
1898 Internal Postage 1d vermilion & pale ultramarine perf.12 FU on piece, SG 57 (1)
$
30


1375 
M  
1901 4d Dull purple & olive-green M, SG 57e (1)
$
15


1376 
M  
1903 Edward 10/- grey-green & black SPECIMEN overprint mint no gum, SG 65 cat £250 if not Specimen (1)
$
50


1377 
M  
1908 Edward 4/- carmine & blk M, SG 79 £120 (1)
$
90


1378 
U  
1913 KGV £1 purple & black on red, fiscally used light purple cancel, SG 98 cat £225 for postal. (1)
$
25


1379 
** 
1913 KGV £1 purple & black on red SPECIMEN overprint fine UHM, SG 98s (1) (Photo)
$
300


1380 
M  
1921 KGV 3d purple on pale yellow LM, Script CA wmk, SG 105 (1)
$
16


1381 
M  
1921 4d blk & red on yel LM, Script CA, SG 106 (1)
$
5


1382 
M  
1921 1/- black on emerald LM, Script CA, SG 108 (1)
$
11


1383 
M  
1921 2/6 black & carmine-red on pale blue M, SG 110 (1)
$
22


1384 
U  
1926 2/6 Grey-blk & scarlet U, SG 110j (1)
$
15


1385 
M  
1926 KGV 10/- Green & red on pale emerald M (4 minor bluntish perfs) SG 113 cat £130 (1)
$
60


1386 
** 
1938 Protectorate 1½d UHM, SG 132 cat £11 (1)
$
8


1387 
U  
1938 10/- Emerald & red VFU, SG 142 £80 (1)
$
65


1388 
U  
1938 £1 Purple & black VFU, SG 143 £55 (1)
$
45


1389 
M  
1945 Scenes M, SG 144-157 cat £90 (14)
$
50


1390 
** 
1951 Jubilee UHM, SG 167/70 (3)
$
10


1391 
** 
1953 QE Pictorials set UHM, SG 173/187 £75 (15)
$
60


1392 
U  
PAPUA 1901 BNG 4d black & sepia FU, horizontal wmk, SG 5 cat £35 (1)
$
25


1393 
U  
1901 Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown FU, vertical wmk with comb perf (ask for scans to check condition of perfs) SG 16a cat £1400 (1) (Photo)
$
750


1394 
U  
1906 Papua ovpt 6d black & myrtle-green FU, central Samarai 1907 datestamp, SG 26 cat £60 (1)
$
40


1395 
** 
1907 Small Papua overprint 4d black & sepia UHM, SG 42 (1)
$
45


1396 
M  
1911 2/6 Black & brown LM, SG 83 cat £75 (1)
$
55


1397 
M  
1932 Picts 9d shooting fish LM, SG 138 £16 (1)
$
10


1398 
U  
1932 10/- Lighting Fire FU, SG 144 cat £120 (1)
$
80


1399 
U  
1932 £1 Delta House FU blunt perfs at left, SG 145 cat £180 (1)
$
50


1400 
M  
1938 Jubilee LM, SG 158/62 (5)
$
25


1401 
M  
1939-41 Airmails LM, SG 163/8 cat £70 (6)
$
40


1402 
** 
PITCAIRN ISLAND 1940 Pictorials set UHM, SG 1/8 cat £80 (10)
$
65


1403 
U  
POLISH P.O. IN DANZIG 1926 1z Black on cream FU, SG R19 cat £60 (1)
$
40


1404 
** 
1933 1z Black on cream (vertical overprint) UHM, SG R25 cat £100 (1)
$
75


1405 
M  
POLISH P.O. IN TURKEY 1919 LEVANT overprint set mint, SG 1/12 cat £960 (12) (Photo)
$
400


1406 
M  
PORT SAID 1899 Commerce 5c bright yellow-green M both types "a" and "b", SG 105/106 cat £72 (2)
$
50


1407 
M  
1899 Commerce 10c black/lilac M type "b", SG 108 cat £70 (1)
$
50


1408 
U  
1899 Commerce 40c red/yellow FU, SG 113 (1)
$
12


1409 
U  
1899 Commerce 50c carmine type "a" FU, neat central Post Said 1902 datestamp, SG 114 cat £110 (1)
$
75


1410 
U  
1899 Commerce 50c carmine FU type b, SG 115 (1)
$
12


1411 
U  
1899 Commerce 1f olive-grn FU, SG 116 £25 (1)
$
18


1412 
U  
1902 5f Blue & buff FU dated '05, SG 136 £60 (1)
$
45


1413 
M  
1921 Local surcharges 2m on 5c green M, SG 138 (1)
$
12


1414 
M  
1921 4m on 10c Carmine M, SG 139 (1)
$
11


1415 
U  
1921 5m on 3c Orange-red GU, SG 140 (1)
$
18


1416 
M  
1921 5m on 4c Brown M, SG 141 (1)
$
12


1417 
M  
1921 10m on 25c Blue M, SG 143 (1)
$
10


1418 
M  
1921 12m on 30c Mauve M, SG 144 cat £50 (1)
$
35


1419 
M  
1921 15m on 40c red & blue M, SG 146 £80 (1)
$
50


1420 
U  
1921 30m on 50c Brown & lavender FU, Port Said datestamp, SG 171 cat £350 (1) (Photo)
$
250


1421 
U  
1921 Paris surcharges 1m on 1c slate FU, SG 151a (1)
$
5


1422 
U  
1921 5m on 3c orange-red U off centre, SG 154 cat £21 (1)
$
10


1423 
U  
1921 10m on 30c Mauve FU, SG 159 (1)
$
10


1424 
U  
1921 30m on 1f lake & yellow-green FU, SG 162 (1)
$
11


1425 
U  
1921 60m on 2f red & blue-green FU, SG 164 (1)
$
18


1426 
M  
1921 Local surcharges 5m on 1c slate M, SG 166a (1)
$
14


1427 
M  
1921 10m on 2c Claret M, SG 168 £2 (1)
$
16


1428 
M  
1921 15m on 15c Pale red M, SG 169 £70 (1)
$
45


1429 
M  
1921 15m on 20c Purple-brown M gum adhesions, SG 170 cat £90 (1)
$
40


1430 
U  
PORTUGAL 1894 Prince Henry Navigator 1000r black on buff FU, neat central datestamp, SG 326 cat £180 (1) (Photo)
$
100


1431 
** 
1945 Navigators UHM, SG 969/76 (8)
$
25


1432 
** 
1955 Kings UHM, SG 1122/30 cat £65 (9)
$
30


1433 
** 
1960 Europa UHM, SG 1184/5 (2)
$
2


1434 
** 
1963 Europa UHM, SG 1234/6 (3)
$
4


1435 
** 
1964 Europa UHM, SG 1249/51 cat £18½ (3)
$
5


1436 
** 
1965 Europa UHM, SG 1276/78 cat £38 (3)
$
8


1437 
** 
1966 Europa UHM, SG 1298/1300 cat £38 (1)
$
8


1438 
** 
1967 Europa UHM, SG 1312/14 cat £36 (3)
$
8


1439 
** 
1968 Europa UHM, SG 1337/9 cat £40 (3)
$
8


1440 
** 
1969 Europa UHM, SG 1356/8 cat £43 (3)
$
8


1441 
U  
1971 Europa UHM, SG 1413/15 (3)
$
4


1442 
** 
1972 Europa UHM, SG 1470/72 (3)
$
5


1443 
** 
1973 Europa UHM, SG 1499/1501 (3)
$
8


1444 
** 
1976 Europa UHM, SG 1601/2 cat £78 (2)
$
15


1445 
M  
REUNION 1885 Imperf 25c on 40c orange M 4 margins, SG 4 cat £75 (1)
$
50


1446 
U  
1885 Imperf 5c on 40c orange FU or CTO, 4 margins, SG 6 cat £65 (1)
$
45


1447 
U  
1885 Imperf 5c on 40c orange FU central datestamp, 3 margins, SG 6 cat £65 (1)
$
25


1448 
M  
1885 Imperf 5c on 30c Laureated bistre-brown M 4 margins, SG 5 cat £75 (1)
$
50


1449 
M  
1885 Imperf Commerce 5c on 30c cinnamon M 4 margins, SG 7 (1)
$
10


1450 
M  
1885 Imperf Commerce 5c on 40c red M 4 margins, SG 8 cat £100 (1)
$
65


1451 
U  
1885 Imperf Commerce 10c on 40c red FU 4 margins, SG 9 (1)
$
8


1452 
U  
1885 Imperf Commerce 20c on 30c cinnamon FU 4 margins, SG 10 cat £75 (1)
$
50


1453 
U  
1891 REUNION overprint, imperf 30c cinnamon Commerce U 2 margins, dealer handstamp on back, SG 13A cat £70 (1)
$
20


1454 
U  
1891 REUNION ovpt imperf 40c Commerce red on yellow FU 4 margins, SG 14A (1)
$
25


1455 
M  
1891 REUNION ovpt imperf 1f Commerce olive-green M 4 margins, SG 16A cat £75 (1)
$
50


1456 
U  
1891 REUNION ovpt perf 10c Commerce black FU, SG 21A (1)
$
5


1457 
U  
1891 REUNION ovpt perf 20c Commerce red/green FU, SG 23A cat £27 (1)
$
18


1458 
U  
1891 Commerce 2c on 20c red/green FU, type tall "2", SG 31 (1)
$
5


1459 
M  
1891 Commerce 2c on 20c red/green M, type medium "2", SG 32 (1)
$
5


1460 
U  
1891 Commerce 2c on 20c red/green FU, type curvy "2", SG 33 (1)
$
10


1461 
M  
1892 Tablet key-type 40c red on yellow M, SG 43 cat £55 (1)
$
35


1462 
M  
1892 Tablet key-type 50f carmine/rose M, SG 44 cat £100 (1)
$
65


1463 
U  
1892 Tablet 50c carmine/rose FU, SG 44 (1)
$
25


1464 
M  
1892 Tablet 1f olive-green M, SG 46 cat £70 (1)
$
45


1465 
U  
1900 Tablet key-type 50c brown/azure (red letters) FU, SG 54 cat £70 (1)
$
45


1466 
M  
1894 Commerce 2c on 20c red/green, the 3 different overprints M (second type has no gum SG 48) SG 47/49 cat £38 (3)
$
25


1467 
M  
1901 Tablet key-types 5c and 15c overprints set M, SG 56/59 cat £55 (4)
$
35


1468 
U  
1901 Tablet 50c on 1f olive-green FU two blunt perfs, SG 59 cat £16 (1)
$
5


1469 
M  
1915 Red Cross 10c+5c surcharges in both black and red mint, SG 84/85 cat £165 (2)
$
100


1470 
M  
1924-27 10f on 5f Blue & lake M, SG 128 cat £25 (1)
$
15


1471 
M  
1924-27 20f on 5f Rose & sepia M, SG 129 cat £31 (1)
$
20


1472 
M  
1943 France Libre on 1938 Airmails 3f65, 6f65, 9f65, 12f65 all LM, SG 241/4 (4)
$
8


1473 
M  
1949 100f on 200f green (Bordeaux) LM, SG 330 cat £110 (1)
$
50


1474 
** 
1949 200f on 500f vermilion (Marseilles) UHM, SG 331 (1)
$
45


1475 
** 
1961-64 500f on 10f Helicopter UHM, SG 405 (1)
$
15


1476 
U  
Parcel Post 1898 10c black on orange (blue frame) mint, SG P12 cat £170 (1) (Photo)
$
120


1477 
U  
Postage Due 1889 5c black imperf FU, SG D11A (1)
$
10


1478 
U  
Postage Due 1889 10c black imperf FU, SG D12A (1)
$
12


1479 
U  
Postage Due 1962 1f on 0.05 FU, SG D406 (1)
$
5


1480 
M  
RHODESIA 1892 £1 Deep blue M, SG 10 cat £325 (1) (Photo)
$
175


1481 
M  
1892 £5 Sage-green mint but toning, SG 12 cat £1600 (1) (Photo)
$
200


1482 
M  
1892 £10 Brown mint, some toning & tiny 1½mm tear, SG 13 cat £3250 (1) (Photo)
$
250


1483 
U  
1892 Arms £10 brown fine fiscally used without cancellation, perfed letters "USED", SG 13 (1)
$
40


1484 
M  
1892 ½d on 6d Ultramarine LM mint, SG.14 cat £150 (1)
$
80


1485 
M  
1896 Arms 4/- orange-red & blue on green LM, SG 37 cat £75 (1)
$
50


1486 
M  
1896 British South Africa Company overprints set M (1/- no gum, ½d no gum & faults) SG 58/64 cat £325 (7)
$
125


1487 
U  
1898 £5 Deep blue fiscally used with perfed date & light cancellation, SG 92 cat £2750 for postally used (1)
$
50


1488 
U  
1898 Arms £20 yellow-bistre fiscally U, perfed letters "USED", SG 93a cat £110 for fiscal (1) (Photo)
$
50


1489 
U  
1897 Arms revenue £30 green & brown fine fiscally used, perfed letters "USED" (1) (Photo)
$
75


1490 
U  
1909 £5 Deep blue "RHODESIA" overprint fiscally used with perfed date & light cancellation, SG 113e cat £5000 for postal or £100 fiscal (1) (Photo)
$
50


1491 
U  
1910 Double-head £1 red & black fiscally used, SG 166 (1) (Photo)
$
50


1492 
M  
1913 ½d Dull Green perf.14 horizontal mint pair both IMPERF horizontally between stamp and selvedge, with Waterlow & Sons inscription. Rare (pair)
$
600


1493 
M  
ST. HELENA 1868 5/- Orange LM, SG 20 cat £60 (1)
$
50


1494 
** 
1903 Edward 1/- brown & orange fine UHM, SG 59 cat £30 for hinged (1)
$
35


1495 
U  
1923 Badge 2d grey & slate "Cleft Rock" flaw R5/1 FU, very light neat datestamp, SG 100c cat £180 (1) (Photo)
$
150


1496 
M  
1927 Badge 2/6 grey & red LM, SG 109 (1)
$
20


1497 
M  
1927 Badge 5/- grey & green LM, SG 110 £50 (1)
$
45


1498 
M  
1938-44 Badge set LM with both 8d shades, SG 131/140 cat £147 (15)
$
100


1499 
** 
1953 QE Pictorials set UHM, SG 153/165 cat £100 (13)
$
90


1500 
M  
1953 QE Pictorials set LM, SG 153/165 £100 (13)
$
60


1501 
M  
ST. KITTS-NEVIS 1903 Columbus set LM, single Crown CA wmk SG 1/10 cat £150 (10)
$
125


1502 
M  
1921-29 KGV Script CA wmk set ½d-5s LM, SG 37/47c cat £150 (16)
$
125


1503 
** 
1952 Legislative Council set UHM, SG 94/105 (12)
$
40


1504 
** 
1952 Legislative Council set UHM, SG 94/105 (12)
$
40


1505 
M  
ST. LUCIA 1912-21 KGV set ½d-5s mint mostly lightly mounted, block Crown CA wmk, SG 78/88 cat £95 (11)
$
85


1506 
** 
1924 3d Dull Blue UHM Script CA wmk, SG 99a (1)
$
10


1507 
** 
1926 3d Purple/yellow UHM, SG 100 (1)
$
4


1508 
** 
1936 KGV Pictorials set UHM, SG 113/124 cat £110 for hinged. (12)
$
120


1509 
M  
1938-48 Pictorials set LM, SG 128a/141 £95 (17)
$
65


1510 
M  
1949 New Currency set LM, SG 146/159 £50 (14)
$
35


1511 
** 
1976 Birds set UHM, SG 415/430a cat £40 (12)
$
35


1512 
** 
1996 Flags & Ships UHM, SG 1141/1155 £45 (15)
$
40


1513 
M  
ST. VINCENT 1938-47 Pictorials set LM, SG 149/59 £60 (15)
$
40


1514 
** 
1949 New Currency set UHM, SG 164/177 cat £50 (19)
$
45


1515 
M  
1949 New Currency set LM, SG 164/177 £50 (19)
$
30


1516 
U  
SAMOA 1914-25 £2 Purple Long-type used with mauve Bank cancel, tiny pinhole. Scott 126 and unlisted in SG because postal usage is unlikely. (1) (Photo)
$
75


1517 
U  
SARAWAK 1899 $1 Rose-carmine & green FU nice example, SG 47 cat £140 (1) (Photo)
$
120


1518 
M  
1950 Pictorials set M, SG 171/85 £140 (15)
$
75


1519 
M  
SEYCHELLES 1903 Edward "dented frame" variety R1/6 on 12c olive & green mint, SG 49a cat £350 (1) (Photo)
$
200


1520 
M  
1906 Edward "dented frame" variety R1/6 on 45c brown & carmine LM (two small expert guarantee stamps on back) multiple Crown CA wmk, SG 67a cat £425 (1) (Photo)
$
300


1521 
U  
1906 Edward 1r50 black & carmine FU multiple Crown CA wmk, SG 69 cat £65 (1)
$
45


1522 
M  
1912 KGV set LM, SG 71/81 cat £110 (11)
$
100


1523 
** 
1952 Pictorials set UHM, SG 158/172 cat £90 (15)
$
75


1524 
M  
SIERRA LEONE 1932 Palms £1 Purple LM well centred, SG 167 cat £180 (1) (Photo)
$
175


1525 
M  
1938-44 Pictorials set LM, SG 188/200 £150 (16)
$
95


1526 
M  
SOLOMON ISLANDS 1939 Pictorials set M, SG 60/72 cat £110 (13)
$
60


1527 
M  
1956 QE set LM missing £1, SG 82/95 cat £80 (16)
$
45


1528 
M  
SOMALILAND 1912 George V set ½a to 5/- mint simplified, SG 60/72 cat £200 (13)
$
160


1529 
M  
1938 George VI Pictorials set LM, SG 93/104 cat £180 (12)
$
125


1530 
** 
1951 New Currency set UHM, SG 125/135 cat £55 (11)
$
45


1531 
M  
Official 1903 On.HMS set mint, SG O1/O5 cat £60 (5)
$
50


1532 
M  
SOUTH AFRICA 1913 10/- Deep blue & olive-green LM, SG 16 cat £190 (1) (Photo)
$
125


1533 
U  
1913 5/- Red-purple & light blue FU, SG 15a (1)
$
8


1534 
U  
1913 £1 Green & red FU, SG 17 cat £400 (1) (Photo)
$
250


1535 
** 
SOUTH GEORGIA 1987 Birds UHM, SG 161/75 (15)
$
25


1536 
** 
1999 Birds set UHM, SG 294/305 cat £55 (12)
$
45


1537 
** 
1999 New Millennium UHM, SG 306/11 (6)
$
12


1538 
** 
SOUTHERN NIGERIA 1901 QV 5/- Black & orange-yellow UHM, SG 8 cat £80 for hinged (1)
$
80


1539 
** 
1901 QV 10/- Black & purple UHM, SG 9 cat £160 for hinged (1) (Photo)
$
160


1540 
M  
STELLALAND 1884 Set mint, heavily hinged or aged gum, SG 1/5 cat £500 (5) (Photo)
$
200


1541 
U  
SUDAN 1897 Overprints set good used, SG 1/9 cat £110 (8)
$
80


1542 
M  
1898 Arab Postman set LM first watermark, SG 10/17 cat £150 (8)
$
125


1543 
M  
1927 Arab Postman set 1m-20p LM, SG 37/46b cat £90 (15)
$
80


1544 
M  
1931 General Gordon set LM, P14 SG 49b/57d cat £50 (12)
$
45


1545 
M  
1935 General Gordon Death Anniversary set LM, SG 59/67 cat £140 (9)
$
125


1546 
M  
1941 Tuti Island set LM, SG 81/95 cat £325 (15) (Photo)
$
200


1547 
** 
1948 Arab Postman set UHM, SG 96/111 £95 (16)
$
85


1548 
** 
1950 Airmail set UHM, SG 115/122 (8)
$
30


1549 
** 
Offical S.G. Airmail set UHM, SG O59/O66 (8)
$
30


1550 
M  
Army Service 1906 2m green & brown LM, SG A7 cat £30 (1)
$
25


1551 
M  
Military Telegraph Stamps 1898-99 set 5m to 25p mint whole stamps, SG T11-T17 cat £50 (7)
$
45


1552 
U  
SWITZERLAND 1938 Aarau Stamp Exhibition M/S FU (from FDC), SG MS387a cat £55 (1)
$
25


1553 
C  
Flight cover with 1938 Aarau M/S from exhibition 23-9-38, blue plane cachet, neat typed address, SG MS387a (1)
$
50


1554 
U  
1926 Pro Juventute set FU, SG J36/9 cat £25 (4)
$
8


1555 
U  
1937 Pro Juventute Children imperf M/S fine used, SG MSJ83a cat £85 (1)
$
30


1556 
U  
1939 Pro Juventute set FU, SG J88/91 cat £27 (4)
$
10


1557 
** 
TANGANYIKA 1917 GEA 20r black & purple on red UHM, SG 61 cat £325 for hinged (1) (Photo)
$
300


1558 
M  
THAILAND 1912 King 2b brown & red M, SG 154 cat £55 (1)
$
30


1559 
M  
1939 Red Cross Fund set M, SG 277/9 £105 (3)
$
75


1560 
M  
1951 10b violet & brown LM mint, SG 348 cat £400 (1) (Photo)
$
200


1561 
M  
1961 20b blue & green LM mint, SG 437 £150 (1)
$
75


1562 
** 
TONGA 1942 Script CA wmk set ½d to 5/- UHM, SG 74/82 cat £80 (9)
$
70


1563 
U  
1942-49 Script CA wmk set FU, SG 74/82 cat £110 (9)
$
80


1564 
** 
1943 2/6 Parrot UHM, SG 81 cat £50 (1)
$
40


1565 
** 
1943 5/- Harbour UHM, SG 82 (1)
$
18


1566 
M  
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 1935 New Currency Pictorials set LM, SG 230/8 cat £80 (9)
$
70


1567 
** 
1935 Silver Jubilee 6c "Lightning Conductor" flaw UHM, SG 241c cat £120 (1)
$
120


1568 
** 
1935 Silver Jubilee 24c "Lightning Conductor" flaw UHM, SG 242c cat £250 (1) (Photo)
$
250


1569 
M  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA 1952 Overprints set mint, SG 1/12 cat £140 (12)
$
80


1570 
M  
1954 QE Pictorials set LM very lightly mounted, SG 14/27 cat £90 (14)
$
60


1571 
** 
1960 Marine Life set UHM, SG 28/41 £75 (14)
$
65


1572 
M  
1961 Decimal Marine Life set LM, SG 42/54 cat £90 (13)
$
50


1573 
** 
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS 1909 Edward 3/- black/red UHM, SG 126 (1)
$
50


1574 
** 
1950 Pictorials set UHM, SG 221/233 cat £85 (1)
$
75


1575 
M  
1950 Pictorials set LM, SG 221/233 cat £85 (13)
$
50


1576 
** 
1957-60 Pictorials set UHM to £1 Pelican, SG 237/250+253 cat £120 (15)
$
100


1577 
M  
TUVA 1932 Surcharges set 1k-15k M, SG 29/34 cat £88 (6)
$
60


1578 
M  
UBANGI-SHARI 1915 Set M 1c-5f, SG 1-23 cat £140 (22)
$
100


1579 
M  
1922 5f Green & brown M, SG 41 (1)
$
10


1580 
U  
ZANZIBAR 1895 2½a yellow-green U, SG 8 (1)
$
4


1581 
M  
1898 2½ on 1a6p sepia M (type 5 overprint) SG 37 cat £130 (1)
$
80


1582 
M  
1896 Set ½a-5r mint, SG 156/174 cat £225 (15)
$
150


1583 
** 
1904 Monogram 2½a blue UHM, SG 213 (1)
$
5


1584 
** 
1904 Monogram 5a yellow-brown UHM, SG 217 (1)
$
7


1585 
M  
1904 2r green & red LM, SG 221 cat £55 (1)
$
35


1586 
U  
1904 7½a purple U, SG 218 (1)
$
5


1587 
U  
1904 2r green & red FU, SG 221 cat £65 (1)
$
40


1588 
M  
1908 Sultan 50c blue-green M, SG 232 (1)
$
10


1589 
M  
1908 Sultan 1r yellow-green LM, SG 234 £50 (1)
$
35


1590 
M  
1908 Sultan 2r violet LM, SG 235 (1)
$
20


1591 
M  
1908 Sultan 3r orange-bistre LM, SG 236 £48 (1)
$
35


1592 
M  
1908 Sultan 4r vermilion LM, SG 237 £75 (1)
$
50


1593 
M  
1908 Sultan 5r steel-blue LM, SG 238 £95 (1)
$
65


1594 
M  
1913 Dhow 10r green & brown LM, first wmk, SG 260 cat £225 (1) (Photo)
$
150


1595 
M  
1914 4r scarlet M, Crown CA wmk SG 273 £40 (1)
$
25


1596 
** 
1957 Picts UHM, SG 358-372 cat £50 (15)
$
40
   NEW ZEALAND

   Full Face Queens 

1597 
U  
IMPERF SG 3, 1/- Yellow-green 1855 Perkins Bacon London printing U, closed tear and extensive repair at right, recent RPSNZ certificate. CP A6s cat $15,000 for fine, $2000 for faults. Very presentable example (1) (Photo front cover)
$
500


1598 
U  
SG 4, 1d Bright Red on blue paper, 1855 Richardson no wmk, FU 3 margins. CP A1c(1) cat $4000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
750


1599 
U  
SG 5, 2d Blue 1856 Richardson blue paper with papermaker watermark full "N" from Sands & McDougall Melbourne, lightly used nearly 4 margins, small thin spot. CP A2b(Z) cat $1350+GST (1) (Photo)
$
400


1600 
M  
SG 8, 1d Dull Orange 1858 Richardson no wmk white paper unused showing paper pleat printing error across centre (or "pre-print crease") 4 margins except touching upper left, minor thinning. CP A1d(1) cat $8500 as normal. (1) (Photo front cover)
$
2000


1601 
U  
SG 15, 6d Chestnut 1859 Richardson no wmk, FU 4 margins (left is close), postmark practically clear of face, CP A5a(12) cat $1500+GST (1) (Photo)
$
500


1602 
M  
SG 33, 1d Bright Orange-vermilion unused 4 margins (close left) fine and fresh, stunning bright shade. 1862 Large Star wmk, CP A1e(1) cat $2000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
700


1603 
M  
SG 35, 1d Carmine-vermilion unused 4 margins, fine & fresh. 1862 Large Star wmk, CP A1e(4) cat $2000 (1) (Photo)
$
750


1604 
M  
SG 36, 2d Deep Blue unused (no gum) 2 margins, rich colour, CP A2d(2) cat $3000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
500


1605 
U  
2d Ultramarine shade 1862 Large Star wmk, FU light central "15" of Nelson, 3½ margins, minor thin, attractive example of this scarcer shade. CP A2d(5) cat $2250+GST (1) (Photo)
$
300


1606 
U  
SG 37, 2d Slate-blue shade 1862 Large Star wmk, 4 close margins & neat central cancel, hinge thin at top, presentable example, CP A2d(6) cat $600+GST (1) (Photo)
$
150


1607 
U  
SG 39, 2d Blue (advanced plate wear) VFU 4 margins, lovely. 1862-64 Large Star wmk, CP A2d(15) cat $275+GST (1) (Photo)
$
160


1608 
M  
SG 40, 3d Brown-lilac, an outstanding mint pair with original gum and large margins all sides. CP A3a(1) cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1750


1609 
U  
SG 40, 3d Brown-lilac FU 4 margins mostly large, 1862 Large Star wmk, CP A3a(1) cat $500+GST (1) (Photo)
$
250


1610 
U  
1862 Imperf 6d all six shades FU-VFU 4 margins, black-brown to pale red-brown CP A5b(1)-(6) cat $2475+GST (6)
$
1000


1611 
U  
SG 41, 6d Black-brown VFU 4 margins, light cancel, CP A5b(1) cat $450+GST (1) (Photo)
$
250


1612 
M  
SG 43, 6d Red-brown mint no gum, touching frame at upper left & lower right otherwise full margins, attractive example, CP A5b(5) cat $4000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
1000


1613 
M  
SG 48, 1d Vermilion 1862 Roulette 7 on three sides (straight at left) unused, CP A1e(X) cat $8000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
2500


1614 
U  
(SG 53) 6d Grey-black roulette 7 all sides FU, ex Tizard, CP A5b(W) cat $1500+GST (1) (Photo)
$
650


1615 
U  
SG 55, 6d Red-brown Roulette 7 all sides (few unseparated roulettes at left) and 4 full margins around design, fine used on face, thinned on reverse. CP A5b(V) cat $1500+GST (1) (Photo)
$
200


1616 
U  
SG 57, 1/- Yellow-green roulette 7 all sides, FU correctly cancelled with Auckland "1" obliterator, traces of light corner bends, ex Tizard, CP A6d(Y) cat $2250+GST (1) (Photo)
$
800


1617 
U  
SG 58, 1/- Deep Green roulette 7 all sides except just trimmed upper left corner, very lightly used, ex Tizard. CP A6d(X) cat $2750+GST (1) (Photo)
$
900


1618 
U  
SG 82, 2d Ultramarine 1862 Pelure paper good used 4 margins, CP A2f(1) cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo)
$
900


1619 
U  
SG 96, 2d Dull Deep Blue 1863 Provisional paper no wmk, FU clear of face, 4 margins, CP A2h cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1250


1620 
U  
SG 96, 2d Dull Deep Blue 1863 Provisional paper no wmk, FU neatly on face, 3 large margins, 4th trimmed at top, CP A2h cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo)
$
600


1621 
U  
SG 98, 2d Pale Blue 1864 NZ wmk, 4 margins (huge to close) very lightly used with part Province of Auckland datestamp, small thin top right corner. CP A2j(1) cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)
$
250


1622 
U  
SG 98, 2d Blue 1864 NZ wmk, OTAHUHU 5-over-A obliterator from Maori War period Auckland/Waikato, 4 margins (2 large 2 close), CP A2j(2) cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)
$
300


1623 
U  
SG 99, 6d Deep Red-brown 1864 "NZ" wmk FU, almost 4 margins except just touching at base, cancel a little smudged. CP A5f cat $2000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
500


1624 
U  
SG 100, 1/- Green 1864 NZ wmk FU 4 margins, lovely example with light clear central datestamp Dunedin JA-18-66. CP A6h(1) cat $1000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
500


1625 
U  
SG 100, 1/- Yellow-green 1864 NZ wmk, 4 margins FU face clear, CP A6h(2) cat $1000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
500


1626 
U  
PERFORATED SG 69, 1d Carmine-vermilion 1862 Perf.13 FU pmk well clear of face, trace of light creasing, CP A1f(2) cat $1000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
275


1627 
U  
SG 74, 3d Brown-lilac P13 U off centre & crease, partly cancelled Dunedin August 1865, CP A3b cat $1250+GST (1) (Photo)
$
250


1628 
M  
SG 93, 6d Black-brown 1862-3 Pelure paper P13 unused, repair at top left, RPSNZ certificate, fine frontal appearance for this rare stamp. CP A5d(Y) cat $20,000+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
3000


1629 
U  
SG 108, 6d Red-brown 1864 NZ wmk P12½ with neat clear manuscrpit postmark "K" of Kowai (CH), corner thin. (1) (Photo)
$
100


1630 
M  
SG 110, 1d Carmine-vermilion unused 1864 Perf.12½, fine well centred example with perfect perfs, ex Sir Gawaine Baillie 2006 Sotheby's auction. CP A1m(1) cat $600+GST (1) (Photo)
$
350


1631 
U  
SG 110, 1d Carmine-vermilion fiscally used with boxed PAID handstamp plus manuscript signature. The Stamp Duties Act made provision for the use of postage stamps for fiscal purposes from 1st January 1867 when fiscal stamps were unavailable. Refer writeup in Gibbons Stamp Monthly Jan 2015 page 118. One of the very few examples known. (1) (Photo)
$
500


1632 
M  
SG 117a, 3d Lilac provisional imperf single with 4 margins as large as one could hope for, very fine unused. CP A3d(T) cat $3000+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
2000


1633 
U  
SG 119, 4d Rose FU, light Province of Auckland datestamp plus small part of red London Paid. CP A4a(1) cat $700+GST (1) (Photo)
$
300


1634 
M  
SG 122a, 6d Brown unused, off centre, the most extreme "brown" found in the colour group, CP A5h(5) cat $975+GST (1) (Photo)
$
400


1635 
U  
SG 137, 1d Brown 1873 no wmk FU face clear, CP A1r cat $1000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
450


1636 
M  
SG 138, 2d Vermilion fine mint no gum, CP A2t cat $400+GST (1) (Photo)
$
200


1637 
M  
SG 139, 4d Orange-yellow fine unused, 1873 no wmk, CP A4c cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)
$
375


1638 
U  
SG 141, 2d Vermilion 1873 NZ wmk P12½ GU, CP A2v cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)
$
300
   First Sidefaces

1639 
U  
2d Rose inverted wmk GU, 1874 P12½, couple of small ink marks but scarce. SG 153w cat £250, CP C2a(X) cat $300+GST (1)
$
100


1640 
   
No lot.


1641 
** 
3d Brown pair fine UHM, 1874 P12½ nice multiple, fresh & scarce. ACS 21 cat $2400 (pair) (Photo front cover)
$
1500


1642 
M  
4d Maroon 1874 irregular compound perfs P12½ three sides and P10 at base, mint (trace of a light crease) CP C4b(Z) cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo)
$
1000


1643 
M  
6d Blue LM mint, 1874 P12½, SG 156, CP C5a(1) cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)
$
350


1644 
U  
6d Blue 1874 P10x12½ blued paper FU, SG 176, CP C5b(W) cat $200+GST (1)
$
90


1645 
U  
1/- Green 1874 P10x12½ U, SG 164, CP C6b cat $400+GST (1)
$
125
   Second Sidefaces

1646 
M  
Mint set ½d to 1/- with gum faults but good frontal appearance, ACS 27/36 cat $800 (10)
$
200


1647 
M  
½d Black 1900 sideways wmk LM, CP D1h $30 (1)
$
15


1648 
** 
1d Rose 1895 P10x11 block of 4 UHM, shows the prominent rectangular white flaw above ND of ZEALAND row 4/6. CP D2m(1) cat $400 as normals (4) (Photo)
$
250


1649 
U  
1d Rose "Screwdriver" flaw in pair with normal for three printings: 1890 P10, 1895 P10x11 and 1897 P11. Each with 1890's datestamps. CP D2j(T),D2m(T),D2p(U) cat $78 (3 pairs)
$
40


1650 
U  
1d Rose "Screwdriver" flaw 1893 P10 with first setting Sunlight advert (FU dated 1893) and same Screwdriver flaw 1893 P10 with second setting Beechams advert. Unlisted in CP with adverts (2)
$
40


1651 
U  
4d Green 1888 mixed perfs P12x11½ and additional P12½ right side, FU Balclutha OCT-93 datestamp. On old Pim & Co sales card. CP D6b(Z) cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)
$
375


1652 
M  
1/- Pale Red-brown LM, 1897 P11, SG 245, CP D10k(1) cat $250+GST (1)
$
100


1653 
U  
ADVERTISEMENTS 2½d P10 Beechams, Delicate Skins Sunlight, Sunlight Take No Other all used. J.Robb positions 214 231 45. CP DA4e(1) cat $120+GST (3)
$
60


1654 
U  
3d P10 Waterproofs in red used, Robb position 119. CP DA5d(3) cat $65+GST (1)
$
30


1655 
U  
4d P10 Waterproofs, Sunlight Take No Other, Truebridge, Lattey (twice) all used. Robb positions 19 14 232 7 143. CP DA6e(1) cat $200+GST (5)
$
100


1656 
U  
8d Blue: Beechams, Lochhead Wholesale, Bonningtons, Strange all used. Robb positions 215 94 95 158 . CP DA9c cat $660 (4)
$
250


1657 
M  
8d Blue LM 1893 perf 10 with Truebridge advert back Robb position 107. SG 225, CP D9c cat $150+GST (1)
$
75


1658 
M  
8d Blue M with Bonningtons advert, Robb.23 (1)
$
75
   1898 Pictorials

1659 
M  
½d Mt Cook, blackish-purple shade LM (virtually black, quite distinctive) CP E1a(3) cat $100+GST (1)
$
50


1660 
** 
1d Taupo UHM, CP E2a(2) cat $25+GST (1)
$
15


1661 
U  
2½d Waki FU, light central Makirikiri datestamp 27-JE-98, scarce this nice used within first 3 months, SG 249, CP E7a(2) cat $75+GST (1)
$
40


1662 
** 
2d Pembroke UHM, ex Postmaster General collection, CP E5a(2) cat $300+GST (1) (Photo)
$
180


1663 
M  
2d Pembroke IMPERF VERTICALLY pair M, SG 248a, CP E5a(Z) cat $2750+GST (pair) (Photo)
$
1250


1664 
M  
3d Huias pair IMPERF VERTICALLY, mint (hinged several places) SG 261b, CP E9b(X) cat $2000 (pair) (Photo)
$
900


1665 
** 
3d Huias UHM well centred 1898 London printing, CP E9a(2) cat $300+GST. Ex Derek Diamond (1) (Photo)
$
180


1666 
** 
3d Huias UHM rough perfs, 1902 side inv reversed wmk P11, ex Postmaster General collection, CP E9c(1) cat $250+GST (1)
$
100


1667 
** 
3d Huias UHM 1906 P14 pale yellow-bistre shade, CP E9d(3) cat $250+GST (1)
$
125


1668 
** 
3d Huias 1906 P14 bistre shade top right corner block of 4 UHM, one stamp letters wmk "ND" from ZEALAND. CP E9d(2) cat $480 as normals (4)
$
250


1669 
U  
3d Huias 1902 P11 U-FU, two examples letter wmk "E" and "N", not listed as such in CP (2)
$
20


1670 
U  
1906 3d Bistre-brown mixed perfs FU, both P11 and P14 at left, P14 other sides, and unusually with letter watermark "E". CP E9f cat $2000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
950


1671 
** 
4d Terraces UHM bright rose, CP E11a(3) $125 (1)
$
65


1672 
** 
5d Otira UHM, 1899 no wmk P11, SG 263, CP E13b(2) cat $375+GST (1)
$
200


1673 
** 
6d Green Kiwi UHM Post Office fresh, CP E14b(1) cat $750+GST (1) (Photo)
$
450


1674 
** 
8d Canoe UHM, 1898 London print good centring. SG 255, CP E16a(1) cat $550+GST (1) (Photo)
$
275


1675 
** 
8d Canoe UHM, 1899 P11 no wmk Prussian blue, large example with good centring, CP E16b(2) cat $400+GST (1) (Photo)
$
250


1676 
M  
8d Canoe imperf at top variety from top left of sheet with left selvedge LM, 1903 P11 showing "A" letter wmk, line of gum extends onto front side of top edge as sometimes observed. CP E16c(X) cat $400+GST (1) (Photo)
$
200


1677 
U  
9d Terraces 1903 P11 Inverted Wmk, FU 1905 datestamp, SG 314w, CP E17c(Y) cat $350+GST (1)
$
175


1678 
** 
1/- Birds 1900 no wmk P11 bright orange-red UHM, SG 268c, CP E18b(5) cat $550+GST (1) (Photo)
$
275


1679 
** 
1/- Birds 1900 no wmk P11 bright orange-red UHM showing missing perf pin between stamp and left selvedge, CP E18b(5) cat $550+GST as normal (1) (Photo)
$
300


1680 
M  
1/- Deep Red 1902 P11 sideways wmk mint, CP E18d(3) cat $190+GST (1)
$
90


1681 
** 
2/- Milford UHM good centring, 1899 no wmk P11, SG 269, CP E20b(1) cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1250


1682 
M  
2/- Milford 1902 Laid paper LM, SG 269a, CP E20c cat $1000+GST (1)
$
400


1683 
U  
2/- Milford Sound 1902 no wmk "laid" paper VFU, very light datestamp dated 1904, SG 269a, CP E20c cat $400+GST (1)
$
200


1684 
M  
5/- Mt Cook LM well centred, 1898 London print, SG 259, CP E21a $750 (1) (Photo)
$
350


1685 
U  
5/- Mt Cook FU with double perfs at base, 1903 P11 upright wmk, neat Reefton 11-AU-04 datestamp, CP E21d(Y) cat $1800+GST, vary scarce (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1000


1686 
U  
5/- Mt Cook FU, 1906 P14 sideways wmk, neat 1912 datestamp, SG 329, CP E21e cat $600+GST (1) (Photo)
$
300


1687 
** 
OFFICIAL Set 3d,1/-,2/-,5/- UHM, Post Office fresh. CP cat $3200+GST (4) (Photo)
$
1750


1688 
U  
2/- Milford Sound superb used with perfect neat central datestamp Wairoa 21-MY-07. SG O66, CP EO20e(1) cat $200+GST (1) (Photo)
$
120


1689 
U  
5/- Mt Cook FU, part Registered datestamp, ACS 54 cat $500, CP EO21e cat $500+GST (1) (Photo)
$
250
   1900 Pictorials

1690 
U  
1½d Boer War 1907 P14 FU, neat Christchurch 23-JA-08 datestamp, very fine, SG 318 cat £75, CP E4b(1)cat $140+GST (1) (Photo)
$
70


1691 
** 
4d Taupo Reversed Wmk 1903 P14 UHM, SG 322x, CP E12c(W) cat $550+GST (1) (Photo)
$
275


1692 
U  
4d Taupo Reversed Wmk 1903 Perf 14, the fours shades listed in CP all with rev wmk, datestamps 1904-5 period. CP E12c(W) shades (1)-(4) cat $1500+GST (4)
$
600


1693 
U  
4d Taupo Inverted Reversed Wmk, deep blue & dp brown shade, central clear Riverton 19-JE-05. CP E12c(T) shade (1) cat $500+GST (1)
$
200


1694 
U  
4d Taupo Inverted Reversed Wmk, blue & pale yel-brown shade, neat datestamp Westport 19-NO-04, CP E12c(T) shade (4) cat $500+GST (1) (Photo)
$
200


1695 
U  
4d Taupo Mixed perfs with Reversed wmk, FU datestamp 19-JA-04. CP E12e(X) shade (1) cat $2000+GST (1) (Photo)
$
1000


1696 
** 
4d Taupo 1908 P14x13 UHM, SG 379, CP E12f cat $200+GST (1)
$
100


1697 
** 
6d Large Kiwi UHM, 1902 no wmk, SG 265d, CP E14d(1) cat $200+GST (1)
$
100


1698 
** 
OFFICIAL 2d Purple UHM, CP EO6b(1) $60 (1)
$
30


1699 
** 
6d Large Kiwi bottom right corner block of 6 UHM with the corner stamp showing NO WATERMARK, recent RPSNZ certificate, an unlisted variety and previously unreported as far as we know. In addition a small part of the selvedge was folded under prior to guillotining so that the corner selvedge with the sheet number extends a little further than normal. CP EO14g and no wmk variety of same, cat $10,800+GST as normals. A fine corner block is scarce enough even without the possibly unique variety. (6) (Photo front cover)
$
7500
   ½d Mt Cook

1700 
** 
SG 294, ½d Mt Cook plate block; 1902 Cowan no wmk block of 14 UHM with hand-scratched plate "4" on selvedge both reversed and correct way around (as it was done). CP F3b[4] cat $3600 plate block including extra stamps. Rare item (14) (Photo)
$
2000


1701 
M  
SG 306, ½d Mt Cook plate block: 1902 Cowan NZ-Star wmk block of 6 with hand-scratched plate number "2" (reversed) on selvedge, mixed perfs with P11 correcting misplaced P14 on all horizontal rows. Most stamps UHM, minor gun bend. Ceremuga certificate. CP F4e[4] cat $5000+GST. An extreme rarity (6) (Photo front cover)
$
3000


1702 
U  
SG 300, 1902 ½d Green P11 Cowan wmk, FU light datestamp, CP F4a cat $300+GST (1) (Photo)
$
150


1703 
U  
SG 304b, ½d Green 1902 Cowan wmk P11x14 FU, CP F4c(1) cat $250+GST (1) (Photo)
$
125


1704 
U  
SG 304a, ½d Deep green 1902 Cowan wmk P14x11 FU, CP F4d(2) cat $350+GST (1) (Photo)
$
175
   1d Universals

1705 
U  
SG 290a, 1d 1901 Basted Mils P11x14 FU, CP G3c(1) cat $15+GST (1)
$
8


1706 
U  
SG 290, 1d 1901 Basted Mills P14x11 FU, CP G3d(2) cat $35+GST (1)
$
18


1707 
U  
SG 307, 1d 1902 Cowan wmk mixed perfs P11x14 with extra row P14 at top, used Hawera 9-MR-03, some short perfs, CP G5e(1) cat $120+GST (1)
$
40


1708 
U  
SG 360, 1d 1906 comb perf.14x14½ FU, CP G10f(1) cat $80+GST, SG 360 cat £60 (1)
$
40


1709 
U  
OFFICIAL SG O60ca, 1907 1d Royle printing P11x14 FU, light datestamp Reefton 1907, recent RPSNZ certificate, CP GO10d cat $2000+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1000


1710 
P  
PROOF 1901 1d Carmine, Waterlow imperf proof strip of 3 on Pirie wmk paper with gum, BPA certificate. Ex Midas, ex Baillie. (3)
$
300
   1d Dominions

1711 
** 
SG 405f, 1909 1d Carmine with "Q" flaw R10/19 UHM, De La Rue paper CP J1a(Q) cat $130+GST (1)
$
65


1712 
** 
SG 405e, 1d 1909 "Broken Globe" flaw R5/24 UHM with right selvedge, CP J1a(O) (1)
$
25


1713 
U  
SG 405d, 1d 1909 De La Rue "Feather" flaw R3/1 FU, CP J1a(M) cat $20 (1)
$
10


1714 
U  
SG 405e, 1d 1909 "Broken Globe" flaw R5/24 FU, CP J1a(O) (1)
$
10


1715 
U  
SG 405f, 1d 1909 "Q" flaw R10/19 good used, CP J1a(Q) cat $60+GST (1)
$
25


1716 
** 
SG 406, 1d 1924 Jones paper UHM, CP J2a(1) cat $90+GST (1)
$
45


1717 
M  
SG 406, 1d 1924 Jones thicker paper, hinged mint, CP J2a(Z) cat $130 for unhinged (1)
$
40


1718 
M  
SG 406a, 1d 1924 Jones unsurfaced paper, from the half sheet that missed the chalk-surfacing in error. Mint lightly hinged. CP J2a(X) cat $3000+GST for unhinged (1) (Photo)
$
950


1719 
M  
SG 407, 1d 1925 DLR unsurfaced paper LM mint, CP J3a cat $150+GST (1)
$
65


1720 
** 
SG 407, 1d 1925 DLR unsurfaced paper block 4 UHM with top selvedge, lower stamps with crease, CP J3a cat $1600 (4)
$
450


1721 
U  
SG 407, 1d 1925 DLR unsurfaced paper, fine commercially used with neat machine cancellation, CP J3a cat $400+GST (1)
$
100


1722 
** 
SG 408, 1d 1925 De La Rue sideways wmk UHM, CP J4a(1) cat $50+GST (1)
$
25


1723 
** 
SG 408, 1d 1925 sideways wmk strip of 4 UHM with top selvedge, each stamp shows a slightly different faulty top frame flaw from top of sheet, CP J4a(U) cat $300+GST (4)
$
125


1724 
M  
1d DLR side wmk paper, mint strip of 4 with letters wmk "EALA" of ZEALAND. One stamp UHM. CP J4a(X) cat $340+GST (4)
$
100


1725 
U  
SG 408, 1d 1925 sideways wmk FU, CP J4a(1) $75+GST, SG cat £50 (1)
$
40


1726 
** 
1d 1925 Art paper, colourless wmk horizontal mesh UHM (small paper fleck on back) CP J5a(S) cat $500+GST (1)
$
200


1727 
** 
SG 410, 1d 1925 Cowan paper UHM, off centre, CP J6a(1) cat $50+GST (1)
$
20


1728 
M  
SG 410x, 1d 1925 Cowan reversed wmk LM, CP J7a (1)
$
10


1729 
** 
SG 410x, 1d 1926 Cowan reversed wmk with faulty top frame line UHM, CP J7a(U) cat $75+GST (1)
$
40


1730 
U  
SG 411, 1d 1926 Wiggins Teape part of letter wmk FU, CP J8a variety (1)
$
20


1731 
** 
OFFICIAL 1925 1d De La Rue block 4 UHM, CP JO1a(1), SG O78 (4)
$
28


1732 
M  
1925 1d Art paper M, CP JO5a, SG O80 (1)
$
4


1733 
U  
SG O80, 1d 1925 litho wmk pair with neat central Christchurch 20-NO-25 datestamp, nice item, CP JO5a cat $150+GST (pair)
$
60


1734 
** 
SG O81, 1d 1925 Cowan UHM, CP JO6a $70 (1)
$
35


1735 
** 
SG O81, 1d Bottom right corner block of 25 UHM 1925 Cowan paper, some bends not abnormal for a large block, perhaps 15 stamps light to moderate tones on gum. CP JO6a cat $1750+GST (25)
$
500


1736 
M  
1925 1d Cowan paper LM, CP JO6a, SG O81 (1)
$
12
   1909 Edward VII

1737 
** 
Simplified set UHM, ACS 76/85 cat $1100 (10)
$
500


1738 
** 
3d Chestnut 2-perf pair fine UHM, CP H3e cat $1500+GST (pair) (Photo)
$
750


1739 
** 
6d Carmine 1915 P14x13½ corner example UH
M  
with sheet number 627662 on selvedge as well as various plate scratches, CP H6c(1) cat $650+GST (1)
$
325


1740 
** 
1/- Orange-vermilion UHM, 1909 P14, SG 399, CP H8a cat $600+GST (1) (Photo)
$
300


1741 
** 
OFFICIAL 3d Chestnut UHM, P14x14½ CP HO3a(1) $160 (1)
$
80


1742 
** 
6d Carmine UHM, P14x14½ CP HO6b $150 (1)
$
75
   1915 George V Recess

1743 
** 
Set of 15 UHM, ACS 96/110 cat $850 (15)
$
425


1744 
U  
1916 Provisional paper no wmk variety set of 5 values 1½d-6d GU-FU, SG 431a/ba 432a 433a 434a £600 (5)
$
200


1745 
U  
2d Yellow 2-perf pair FU/CTO, SG 418b, CP K2f cat $800 (pair)
$
100


1746 
U  
4d Yellow 2-perf block of 4 VFU, part Auckland Registered datestamps, CP K5c cat $1200+GST (4)
$
400


1747 
U  
8d Indigo-blue 2-perf pair FU/CTO, SG 427b, CP K10c cat $500 (pair)
$
75


1748 
** 
OFFICIAL Set of 6 UHM, ACS 111/6 cat $800 (6)
$
400


1749 
U  
3d Chocolate 1916 P14 sideways wmk, good used with parcel cancel, SG O106, CP KO4d cat $250+GST (1) (Photo)
$
75


1750 
P  
DIE PROOF 3d Black recess die proof on white surfaced paper 78x86mm showing the full size of the die block 70x80mm with guide lines towards the outer edges. Previously estimated at $1500 (1) (Photo)
$
950


1751 
P  
PLATE PROOF 2d imperf block of 4 in deep slate purple shade overprinted COLOUR PRINT, light blue pencil defacement. (4)
$
300


1752 
P  
Plate proof 7½d imperf block of 4 in dull brown shade overprinted COLOUR PRINT (4)
$
300
   1915 George V Surface 

1753 
** 
½d Yellow-green 1925 Cowan P14x15 UHM, CP K13e(4) cat $15+GST (1)
$
8


1754 
** 
½d Green 1925 Cowan P14x15 top selvedge block of 4 UHM showing worn plate on top row stamps, second row normal. CP K13e(2)/(W) cat $56+GST (4)
$
30


1755 
U  
2d Pale yellow 1925 litho wmk FU, SG 445, CP K18c(2) cat $250+GST (1)
$
75


1756 
** 
3d Chocolate UHM well centred, CP K19a(1) cat $70+GST (1)
$
35


1757 
** 
3d Chocolate 1925 Cowan P14x15 flaw on face R6/8 in pair with normal UHM well centred, scarce and fine, CP K19c/K19c(Y) cat $350 (pair) (Photo)
$
200


1758 
** 
2/- Blue Admiral UHM perfect centring, SG 469, CP K20b(1) cat $450+GST (2) (Photo)
$
225


1759 
M  
2/- Blue Admiral inverted wmk 1926 Jones paper, very lightly hinged mint, SG 466w, CP K20a(Z) cat $475 (1)
$
150


1760 
U  
2/- Admiral 1926 Jones paper both inverted and upright wmks FU, SG 466/466w, CP K20a/K20a(Z) cat $350+GST (2)
$
150


1761 
** 
3/- Admiral fine UHM, 1927 Cowan paper, purple shade, CP K21b(2) cat $675+GST (1) (Photo)
$
350


1762 
U  
3/- Mauve Admiral 1926 Jones inverted wmk, FU light central datestamp Wigram 23-JA-28. SG 467w cat £275, CP K21a(Z) cat $725+GST (1) (Photo)
$
275


1763 
** 
OFFICIAL 1d Field Marshal P14x15 rose-carmine UHM well centred, SG O111c, CP KO15b(1) cat $100+GST (1)
$
50


1764 
** 
1d Field Marshal P14x15 rose-carmine block of 6 UHM well centred, scarce multiple, CP KO15b(1) cat $600+GST (6)
$
300


1765 
** 
1d Field Marshal P14x15 deep rose-carmine shade UHM, CP KO15b(2) cat $100+GST (1)
$
50


1766 
** 
1d Field Marshal P14x15 deep rose-carmine shade block of 4 UHM well centred, CP KO15b(2) cat $400+GST (4)
$
200


1767 
** 
1½d Orange-brown 1929 P14 block of 4 UHM including no stop after OFFICIAL variety, SG O97/O97a, CP KO17c/KO17c(Z) cat $650+GST (4)
$
350


1768 
** 
1½d Orange-brown 1934 Cowan P14x15 UHM, SG O97b, KO17e cat $400+GST (1)
$
200


1769 
U  
1½d Orange-brown 1934 Cowan P14x15 strip of 3 FU cancelled Wellington 24-DE-34 (Xmas Eve) scarce multiple, CP KO17e cat $390+GST (3)
$
190


1770 
U  
1½d Orange-brown 1934 Cowan P14x15 neat datestamp 30-MR-35, SG O97b, CP KO17e cat $130+GST (1)
$
60


1771 
M  
2d Orange-yellow LM 1931 P14, SG O98, CP KO18e(1) cat $30+GST (1)
$
15


1772 
** 
2d Orange-yellow 1931 P14 no stop after OFFICIAL variety UHM, SG O98a cat £100, CP KO18e(Z) cat $140+GST (1)
$
75


1773 
U  
2d Deep Orange 1931 P14 FU pair, CP KO18e(3) $40+GST (pair)
$
20


1774 
U  
3d Chocolate 1930 P14 pair FU neat datestamp 19-MR-35. SG O99b, CP KO19d cat $100+GST (pair)
$
50


1775 
** 
2/- Blue Admiral fine UHM, ACS 145 cat $675, CP KO20b(1) cat $675+GST (1) (Photo)
$
350


1776 
M  
2/- Blue Admiral LM mint, centred to right, CP KO20b(1) cat $250+GST, SG O112 (1)
$
95


1777 
U  
2/- Admiral FU very light datestamp, SG O112, dark blue CP KO20b(2) cat $300 (1)
$
95
   1935 Pictorials

1778 
C  
1-MAY-1935 First Day Cover set of original 14 values on 7 illustrated covers with typed addresses, scarce this tidy. ACS/CP cat $500 (7)
$
300


1779 
** 
1d Kiwi 1935 single wmk, vertical pair UHM printed on selvedge with letter wmk "NE" of NEW ZEALAND, CP L2a(X) cat $100+GST (pair)
$
50


1780 
U  
Group of business parcel clippings mostly 1945 with Auckland Late Fee or Wellington Late Fee datestamps. Majority are multiples of 2½d Mt Cook but a few other values. Postage rates 6d,7d,9d etc. (12 pieces)
$
30


1781 
U  
2½d Mt Cook two blocks 4 FU on piece 1942 P13.75x13½ both chocolate and reddish-chocolate shades, light 1945 datestamps. CP L5f(1)/(2) cat $80+GST (2x4)
$
30


1782 
U  
2½d Mt Cook block 4 FU with neat central 1945 Auckland Late Fee datestamp, last printing 1942 P14.25x13½, CP L5g cat $80+GST (4)
$
35


1783 
** 
5d Swordfish 1935 single wmk P13½x14 plate block "1" UHM, CP L8b[4] cat $1800+GST (4)
$
900


1784 
** 
2/- Cook first issue UHM 1935 single wmk P13-14x13½, SG 568, CP L13a cat $200+GST (1)
$
100


1785 
** 
2/- Cook 1941 P12½ UHM, SG 589d, CP L13e(1) cat $150+GST (1)
$
75


1786 
** 
3/- Mt Egmont original issue UHM 1935 single wmk P14-13x13½, SG 569, CP L14a(2) cat $175+GST (1)
$
85


1787 
U  
OFFICIAL 1d Kiwi letters wmk "NE" P14x13½ FU, CP LO2a(W) cat $30+GST (1)
$
15


1788 
** 
2d Whare 1941 P12½ UHM well centred, SG O123b, CP LO4e cat $250+GST (1) (Photo)
$
125
   1938 George VI

1789 
C  
1939 Cover to Shanghai China bearing ½d & 1d values tied by neat machine cancel Dunedin 14-APR-1939 (slogan "Plan to Visit Centennial Exhibition Wellington NZ") short paid "T20" cachet and China 1932 20c Postage Due affixed tied by Shanghai 23-5-39 datestamp. Fine markings and condition, scarce NZ-China postage due item. (1) (Photo)
$
400


1790 
U  
1½d Chocolate block of 4 FU from booklet pane (typical booklet perfs) with inverted wmk, tidy central datestamp Whangarei 4-JE-41. SG 607w cat £52, CP M4a(Y) cat $80+GST (4)
$
45


1791 
** 
½d Chestnut plate block "101" UHM, CP M1c[6] cat $13+GST (6)
$
7


1792 
M  
1d Green 1941 first fine HM paper plate imprint block "29" hinged mint, few short perfs & one perf tone spot. CP M2b[8] pl.29 cat $825 (8)
$
50


1793 
** 
1d Green 1941 first fine HM paper, plate imprint block "32" UHM, CP M2b[8] pl.32 cat $950+GST (8)
$
500


1794 
** 
1d Pale Green plate imprint block "36" VM paper UHM, CP M2c(3)[8] cat $60+GST (8)
$
30


1795 
** 
1½d Red pl.imprint blk "20" UHM, CP M4c $40 (8)
$
20


1796 
** 
1½d Red pl.imprint blk "137" UHM (6)
$
5


1797 
** 
2d Orange pl.imprint blk "44" UHM (8)
$
10


1798 
** 
2d Orange pl.imprint blk "51" UHM (8)
$
10


1799 
** 
2d Orange pl.imprint blk "141" UHM (6)
$
5


1800 
** 
2d Orange pl.imprint blk "142" UHM (6)
$
5


1801 
** 
2d Orange pl.imprint blk "143" UHM (6)
$
5


1802 
** 
2d Orange pl.imprint blk "81" UHM (8)
$
18


1803 
** 
4d Magenta pl.imprint blk "90" UHM, CP M8a (6)
$
5


1804 
** 
5d Grey pl.imprint block "91" UHM, CP M9a cat $35+GST (6)
$
18


1805 
** 
5d Grey pl.imprint blk "96" UHM, CP M9a (6)
$
18


1806 
** 
5d Grey plate imprint block "91" coarse paper UHM, CP M9b[6] cat $300+GST (6)
$
150


1807 
** 
6d Carmine pl.imprint blk "92" UHM, CP M10a (6)
$
10


1808 
** 
6d Carmine pl.imprint blk "98" UHM, CP M10a (6)
$
10


1809 
M  
8d pl.imprint block "93" one stamp hinged, CP M11a[6] cat $35+GST (6)
$
10


1810 
** 
1/- Brown/red 1947 upright wmk die 1 plate block 1-1 UHM with E flaw (4)
$
10


1811 
** 
1/- Brown & Red 1947 sideways wmk pl blk "1-1" UHM, CP M13b[4] cat $30+GST (4)
$
15


1812 
** 
1/- Brown/red 1950 die 2 plate block 3A-2 UHM minor bends, CP M13c cat $35+GST (4)
$
10


1813 
** 
1/3 Brown/blue plate block 2-1 UHM, CP $35 (4)
$
18


1814 
** 
1/3 Brown/blue plate block 3A-1 UHM (4)
$
18


1815 
** 
1/3 Brown/blue plate block 4-2 UHM (4)
$
20


1816 
** 
2/- Brown-orange/green upright wmk plate block 1-1 UHM, CP M15a[4] cat $100+GST (4)
$
50


1817 
** 
2/- Brown-orange/green sideways wmk plate block 1-1 UHM, CP M15b[4] cat $70+GST (4)
$
35


1818 
M  
3/- Dull Red-brown & Grey plate block 2-1 very minor tone spot on selvedge (2xM,2xUHM) CP M16a cat $165+GST (4)
$
50


1819 
** 
1941 1d on ½d Green imprint block 8 UHM (folded in centre) CP M3a[8] cat $75+GST (8)
$
35


1820 
C  
OFFICIAL 1949 Department of Agriculture OHMS cover to USA with ½d & 1d meters plus ½d Chestnut Official stamp tied by Wellington cancels, fine with typed address, scarce use of ½d. (1) (Photo)
$
150


1821 
C  
1948 OHMS cover to Helensville with 1d Green Official tied by neat Auckland machine cancel, flap missing (1)
$
20


1822 
C  
1951 Department of Agriculture OHMS cover typed address to Auckland with 2d Orange Official tied by machine cancel POST EARLY AND OFTEN DURING THE DAY. (1)
$
35
   1953 Elizabeth II

1823 
** 
2/6 Brown Queen on Horseback plate imprint block "4" UHM and value block "300/-" UHM. CP cat $690+ (2x4)
$
300


1824 
** 
1958 2d on 1½d "Stars" error UHM rosy-lake shade, CP N41a(2) cat $300+GST (1)
$
150


1825 
U  
1958 2d on 1½d "Stars" error, rosy-lake shade, FU with neat genuine slogan postmark, CP N41a(2) cat $400+GST (1) (Photo)
$
175


1826 
** 
OFFICIAL 1954 3/- Grey UHM, ACS 370 $75 (1)
$
40
   Commemoratives

1827 
** 
1906 Christchurch Exhibition set UHM, SG 370-73, CP S1a-S4a cat $1500+GST (4) (Photo)
$
600


1828 
M  
1906 Christchurch Exhibition set mint, ACS 66/69 cat $700 (4)
$
250


1829 
** 
1906 1d Christchurch Exh UHM, ACS 67 $100 (1)
$
50


1830 
** 
1906 Christchurch Exhibition 6d Annexation reversed wmk UHM with left selvedge, CP S4a(Z) cat $1100+GST (1)
$
500


1831 
** 
1913 Auckland Exhibition set UHM, ACS 92/95 cat $2000 (4)
$
750


1832 
U  
1913 Auckland Exhibition set fine CTO, SG 412/15 cat £600, ACS 92/95 cat $1500 (4) (Photo)
$
500


1833 
** 
1920 Victory set UHM, SG 453/9, ACS 130/36 cat $400 (7)
$
180


1834 
** 
1920 Victory 1/- orange UHM, ACS 136 cat $175 (1)
$
90


1835 
** 
1925 Dunedin Exh set UHM, ACS cat $160 (3)
$
70


1836 
U  
1925 Dunedin Exhibition 4d Mauve FU, very fine neat datestamp South Dunedin AP-26, well centred, CP S17c cat $150+GST, SG 465 (1)
$
50


1837 
** 
1940 Centennial set UHM, ACS 226/238 cat $160 (13)
$
70


1838 
** 
1940 Centennial Official set UHM, CP SO26a-SO38a cat $475+GST (11)
$
175


1839 
** 
1940 Centennial Official 1/- Kauri block of 4 UHM (lightly aged gum) ACS cat $800 (4)
$
150


1840 
** 
1940-44 Centennial 10d surcharge plate blocks "A2" and "C2" UHM, CP cat $40+GST (2x4)
$
20


1841 
** 
1946 Peace 5d Navy blurred centre variety (emerald green) UHM, CP S45a(Y) cat $460+GST (1) (Photo)
$
250


1842 
** 
1946 Peace complete set of all plate and imprint blocks UHM tone spots on back, CP cat $340+GST (29 blocks)
$
40


1843 
** 
1971 Satellite Station x180 sets UHM, ACS 475/6 cat $360 (360)
$
60
   Benham Silk

   First Day Covers      

1844 
C  
1981 Royal Wedding of Charles & Diana, set of Benhan silk FDCs, Len Jury cat $90 (2)
$
45


1845 
C  
1982 Commemoratives silk FDC set, Jury cat $35 (5)
$
18


1846 
C  
1982 Architecture silk FDC set (4)
$
12


1847 
C  
1982 Seasons silk FDC set (4)
$
12


1848 
C  
1982 Health (Dogs) sild FDC set (3)
$
7


1849 
C  
1982 Health (Dogs) mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
18


1850 
C  
1982 Christmas silk FDC set (3)
$
5


1851 
C  
1983 Commemoratives silk FDC set (5)
$
9


1852 
C  
1983 Commonwealth Day silk FDC set (4)
$
8


1853 
C  
1983 Rita Angus silk FDC set, Jury $40 (4)
$
20


1854 
C  
1983 Beautiful NZ silk FDC set, Jury $60 (4)
$
30


1855 
C  
1983 Health (Cats) silk FDC set (3)
$
8


1856 
C  
1983 Health (Cats) mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
20


1857 
C  
1983 Health StampEx Cats set 4 silk FDCS, Jury cat $75 (4)
$
40


1858 
C  
1983 Christmas silk FDC set (3)
$
6


1859 
C  
1984 Antarctic silk FDC set (4)
$
9


1860 
C  
1984 Antarctic mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
8


1861 
C  
1984 Skiing silk FDC set (4)
$
9


1862 
C  
1984 Wildlife silk FDC set (5)
$
14


1863 
C  
1984 Health (Horses) silk FDC set (3)
$
7


1864 
C  
1984 Health (Horses) minisheet silk FDC (1)
$
20


1865 
C  
1984 Christmas silk FDC set (3)
$
8


1866 
C  
1984 Military History silk FDC set (4)
$
10


1867 
C  
1984 Military mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
8


1868 
C  
1985 Bridges silk FDC set (4)
$
9


1869 
C  
1985 Health (Royal Family) silk FDC set, small spot on one envelope (3)
$
5


1870 
C  
1985 Health mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
18


1871 
C  
1985 Christmas silk FDC set (3)
$
8


1872 
C  
1985 Naval History silk FDC set (4)
$
10


1873 
C  
1985 Naval History mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
8


1874 
C  
1986 Police silk FDC set, minor spot one envelope (5)
$
10


1875 
C  
1986 Vintage Motorcycles silk FDC set, minor discolouration on stamps (4)
$
8


1876 
C  
1986 Scenic Bays silk FDC set, couple spots one envelope (4)
$
6


1877 
C  
1986 Scenic Bay mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
7


1878 
C  
1986 Health silk FDC set (3)
$
5


1879 
C  
1986 Health mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
15


1880 
C  
1987 Tourism silk FDC set (6)
$
20


1881 
C  
1987 Blue Water Classics silk FDC set (4)
$
13


1882 
C  
1987 Vesting Day silk FDC set (2)
$
6


1883 
C  
1987 National Parks silk FDC set (4)
$
11


1884 
C  
1987 National Park mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
5


1885 
C  
1987 Health silk FDC set (3)
$
7


1886 
C  
1987 Health mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
18


1887 
C  
1987 Christmas silk FDC set (3)
$
11


1888 
C  
1987 Fibre Arts silk FDC set (4)
$
12


1889 
C  
1988 Electricity silk FDC (1)
$
9


1890 
C  
1988 Stamp Centenary 40c set silk FDC (1)
$
5


1891 
C  
1988 Stamp Centy $1 mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
9


1892 
C  
1988 Rafter Paintings silk FDC slight envelope buckle (1)
$
5


1893 
C  
1988 Greetings silk FDC slight env buckle (1)
$
5


1894 
C  
1988 Glenbrook Vintage Railway set 4 silk covers with cinderella labels (4)
$
10


1895 
C  
1988 Walking Tracks silk FDC (1)
$
7


1896 
C  
1988 Walking Track mini sheet silk FDC (1)
$
7


1897 
C  
1988 Health (Olympics) mini sheet silk FDC, Len Jury cat $35 (1)
$
18


1898 
C  
1988 Heritage- The Land silk FDC (1)
$
13


1899 
C  
1988 Giant Pandas cinderella sheetlet of 4 stamps on silk FDC (1)
$
10


1900 
C  
1988 Pandas cinderella M/S on silk FDC (1)
$
10


1901 
C  
1988 Whales silk FDC (1)
$
13


1902 
C  
1989 Wildflowers silk FDC, Jury cat $30 (1)
$
15


1903 
C  
1989 Writers silk FDC, Jury cat $50 (1)
$
25


1904 
C  
1989 Heritage- The People silk FDC (1)
$
40


1905 
C  
1898 Native Trees set & M/S on silk FDCs (2)
$
40
   Modern Plate Blocks

   Below Face Value!     

1906 
** 
2010 Year of the Tiger set in corner imprint blocks UHM, CP S1176a/79a[6] cat $78+GST. Estimate below face value! (4x6)
$
30


1907 
** 
2010 Ancient Reptiles set imprint blocks UHM, CP S1180a/85a[6] cat $117+GST (5x6)
$
48


1908 
** 
2010 ANZAC imprint blocks UHM, CP S1192a/95a cat $110+GST (4x6)
$
45


1909 
** 
2010 Expo imprint strips of 5 UHM, CP S1196a/1200a[5] (5x5)
$
40


1910 
** 
2010 Matariki Kites imprint blocks UHM, CP SH144a/147a[6] cat $78+GST (4x6)
$
30


1911 
** 
2010 Maori Rugby imp blks, S1201a/2a (2x6)
$
13


1912 
** 
2010 Health imp blks, CP T82a/82b (2x6)
$
8


1913 
** 
2010 60c All Blacks imp blk, CP S1203a (6)
$
3


1914 
** 
2010 $1.90 All Blacks imp blk, S1204a (6)
$
10


1915 
** 
2010 Scenic Definitives $1.20 to $3.40 original imprint blocks UHM, ACS 2324/8, CP PE51a,68a,72a,75a,78a cat $166+GST (5x6)
$
65


1916 
** 
2010 Rugby World Cup imp blks UHM, CP S1205a/6a (2x6)
$
14


1917 
** 
2010 Christmas imprint blocks UHM, CP SC52a/52f[6] cat $126+GST (5x6)
$
50


1918 
** 
2010 Surf Life Saving imprint blocks UHM, CP S1232a/36a (5x6)
$
45


1919 
** 
2011 Year of the Rabbit imp blks UHM (4x6)
$
35


1920 
** 
2011 Kapa Haka imprint blocks UHM, CP SH148a/153a (6x6)
$
55


1921 
** 
2011 Matariki imp blks UHM, SH160a/164a (6x6)
$
55


1922 
** 
2011 Round Kiwis imprint blocks UHM, CP PC28g/h/i cat $77+GST (3x6)
$
30


1923 
** 
2011 Christmas imprint blocks UHM, CP SC53a/e (5x6)
$
50


1924 
** 
2012 Year of the Dragon imprint blocks UHM, CP S1299a/1302a (4x6)
$
35


1925 
** 
2012 Native Trees imprint blocks UHM, CP SS186a/190a (5x6)
$
50


1926 
** 
2012 QEII Diamond Jubilee imprint blocks UHM, CP S1318a/23a (6x6)
$
55


1927 
** 
2012 Matariki Rock Art imprint block UHM, CP SH172a/177a (6x6)
$
55


1928 
** 
2012 Samoa imp blks UHM, CP S1344a/48a (5x6)
$
52


1929 
** 
2012 Health imp blks UHM, CP T84a/b (2x6)
$
11


1930 
** 
2012 Voyages imp blks UHM, CP S1349a/53a (5x6)
$
52


1931 
** 
2012 Christmas imp blks UHM, CP SC54a/e (5x6)
$
52


1932 
** 
2012 The Hobbit- Unexpected Journey imp blks UHM, CP S1354a/59a[6] cat $158+GST (6x6)
$
65


1933 
** 
2013 Year of Snake imp blks, CP S1366a/69a (4x6)
$
35


1934 
** 
2013 Native Ferns imp blks, SS191a/5a (5x6)
$
52


1935 
** 
2013 Margaret Mahy imp blks, S1370a/4a (5x6)
$
52


1936 
** 
2013 NZ Coastlines imp blks UHM, CP SS196a/200a (5x6)
$
52


1937 
** 
2013 Royal Baby imp blks, S1412a/15a (4x6)
$
45


1938 
** 
2013 Health imp blks UHM, CP T85a/b (2x6)
$
12


1939 
** 
2013 Christmas imp blks UHM, SC55a/e (5x6)
$
52


1940 
** 
2013 The Hobbit- Smaug imprint blocks UHM, CP S1416a/21a cat $157+GST (6x6)
$
65


1941 
** 
2014 Year of Horse imp blks S1428a/31a (4x6)
$
35


1942 
** 
2014 Seaweeds imp blks UHM, SS201a/5a (5x6)
$
52


1943 
** 
2014 Construction imp blks, S1432a/36a (5x6)
$
52


1944 
** 
2014 Poster Art imp blks, S1437a/42a (6x6)
$
55


1945 
** 
2014 Royal Visit imp blks, S1443a/44a (2x6)
$
17


1946 
** 
2014 80c All Blacks imp blk UHM, S1203e (6)
$
4


1947 
** 
2014 $2.50 All Blacks imp blk, S1204c (6)
$
12


1948 
** 
2014 Scenic Definitives imp blks UHM, CP PE128a/129a/131a/132a cat $114+GST (4x6)
$
45


1949 
** 
2014 Matariki imp blks UHM, SH196a/201a (6x6)
$
58


1950 
** 
2014 For King & Empire imp blks UHM, CP S1463a/72a (3 blocks of 6)
$
28


1951 
** 
2014 Health imp blks, CP T86a/b (2x6)
$
12


1952 
** 
2014 Christmas imp blks UHM, SC56a/e (5x6)
$
55


1953 
** 
2014 The Hobbit- Five Armies imprint blocks UHM, CP S1480a/86a (7x6)
$
80


1954 
** 
2015 Year of Sheep imp blk S1498a/1501a (4x6)
$
36


1955 
** 
2015 Air NZ imp blks UHM, S1493a/97a (5x6)
$
55


1956 
** 
2015 Spirit of ANZAC imprint blocks UHM, CP S1517a/26a (3 blocks of 6)
$
28
   Limited Edition

   Miniature Sheets      

1957 
** 
2004 Lord of the Rings (Middle Earth) numbered imperforate M/S from the Limited Edition album UHM, ACS 1953 cat $200 (1)
$
50


1958 
** 
2006 Gold Rush imperf numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS 2084 cat $200 (1)
$
50


1959 
** 
2008 Main Trunk Railway numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS MS2199a cat $200 (1)
$
50


1960 
** 
2009 Giants of NZ numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS MS2230 cat $200 (1)
$
50


1961 
** 
2009 Matariki imperf numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS MS2255 cat $200 (1)
$
50


1962 
** 
2010 Matariki numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS MS2317 cat $200 (1)
$
50


1963 
** 
2012 Year of the Dragon imperf numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS cat $250 (1)
$
65


1964 
** 
2012 QEII Diamond Jubilee imperf numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS LMS2422 cat $200 (1)
$
60


1965 
** 
2012 Matariki imperf numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS LMS2437 cat $200 (1)
$
60


1966 
** 
2012 Great Voyages numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS LMS2453 cat $200 (1)
$
60


1967 
** 
2018 Predator Free numbered Limited Edition M/S UHM, ACS MS2910A cat $200 (1)
$
60


1968 
** 
Ross Dependency 2005 Through the Lens numbered Ltd Ed M/S UHM, ACS A104 $250 (1)
$
65


1969 
** 
Ross Dependency 2007 Expedition numbered Ltd Edition M/S UHM, ACS A117 cat $250 (1)
$
65


1970 
** 
Ross Dependency 2010 Whales imperf numbered Ltd Edition M/S UHM, ACS A135 cat $250 (1)
$
65


1971 
** 
Ross Dependency 2013 Food Web numbered Ltd Edition M/S UHM, ACS A155 cat $200 (1)
$
65


1972 
** 
Ross Dependency 2015 Expedition numbered Ltd Edition M/S UHM, ACS AMS170A $200 (1)
$
65
   Health

1973 
** 
1931 Smiling Boys set UHM, ACS H3/4 cat $1050 (2)
$
450


1974 
U  
1931 Smiling Boys set VFU well centred, ACS H3/4 cat $400 (2)
$
200


1975 
M  
1932 1d Hygeia, pale carmine LM mint centred right CP T4a(W) cat $175+GST (1)
$
40


1976 
** 
1933 1d Pathway UHM, ACS H6 cat $60 (1)
$
30


1977 
U  
1933 1d Pathway flaw in clouds R2/1 VFU, SG T5a(Y) cat $50+GST (1)
$
25


1978 
** 
1934 1d Crusader UHM, ACS H7 cat $50 (1)
$
25


1979 
U  
1934 1d Crusader VFU, ACS H7 $30 (1)
$
15


1980 
C  
Hunua Waterworks: 1948 Set on pair of FDCs cancelled Hunua Waterworks 1-OC-48 scarce J-class datestamp (recorded 1948-51), one strike fine, other light and partial. (2) (Photo)
$
150
   Miscellaneous

1981 
U  
ANTARCTIC 1908 1d Edward Land FU, ACS A1 cat $100, SG A1 (1)
$
50


1982 
** 
CALs 2005-2006 full set of issues UHM, CP $35 (14)
$
25


1983 
** 
2007 Year set of CALs UHM, see Appendix page C12 in CP cat $80+GST (dozens)
$
50


1984 
** 
2010 Year set of CALs UHM, CP cat $125+GST (1 pack)
$
75


1985 
C  
2010 Year of Issue covers set (all issues for 2010 cancelled on cover) CP cat $110 (4 covers)
$
70


1986 
** 
2011 Year pack UHM, CP cat $75+GST (1 pack)
$
50


1987 
C  
2011 Year of Issue covers, complete CALs for year 2011 cancelled 31-DEC-2011 on 4 covers, CP cat $72 (4)
$
50


1988 
** 
2012 Year pack UHM, CP cat $130+GST (1 pack)
$
80


1989 
** 
2013 Year pack UHM, CP cat $75+GST (1 pack)
$
50


1990 
** 
2015 Year set UHM, CP cat $105 on page C20 (qty)
$
70


1991 
** 
2005 NZ National Stamp Show 2nd issue (17 Nov) 45c set in blocks of 4, plus se-tennant pairs in block. (3 blocks)
$
20


1992 
** 
Private Postal Operators: NZ Mail 2006 Audi cars self-adhesive booklet 10x 45c stamps (5 different "Vorsprung" designs) code 03/06 UHM (1)
$
15


1993 
M  
CINDERELLAS & REVENUES 1910s 1½d Waikanae Beach Gisborne Brick Seal in purple unused, small thin. Heslop J3 cat $200, scarce (1) (Photo)
$
100


1994 
M  
1915 ½d Greymouth Wounded Soldiers Fund unused, some staining otherwise fine, Heslop J23 cat $200 (1) (Photo)
$
100


1995 
U  
Denoting 1931 1/3 Lemon punched letters, Kiwi R52 cat $75 (1)
$
40


1996 
M  
Honey Seal 1938-53 PPMD 2d on 1/4d Orange-red LM shows small plate flaw left edge. Horizontal crease. Kiwi R127a cat $250 as normal (1) (Photo)
$
80


1997 
U  
Law Courts: 1876 £3 Bistre-brown & blue FU, Kiwi R158b cat $150 (1) (Photo)
$
75


1998 
** 
Auckland Crippled Children Society red/black label, full unused booklet with 10 panes of 10 labels. (100)
$
30


1999 
U  
Social Security 1d to £1, range of years 1946-53 all different, Kiwi cat $125 (64)
$
50


2000 
** 
EXPRESS DELIVERY 6d Fernleaves UHM 1937 P14x14½, SG E4, CP U1d(1) cat $325+GST (1)
$
175


2001 
U  
6d Fernleaves 1939 Wiggins Teape P14x15 FU, SG E5 cat £400, CP U1e cat $500+GST (1) (Photo)
$
250


2002 
U  
LIFE INSURANCE 1891 VR 1/- Rose GU well centred, SG L6, CP L6a cat $450+GST (1) (Photo)
$
175


2003 
** 
1906 1d Blue (no VR) fresh UHM, compound perf 11x14, CP X8b(Y) unlisted for mint. (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1500


2004 
U  
1905 2d Chestnut (no VR) FU well centred, SG L21, ACS L12 cat $300 (1) (Photo)
$
150


2005 
M  
2d Purple M, 1913 SG L28 cat £50 (1)
$
30


2006 
U  
1913 3d Yellow-brown FU, SG L30, CP X11a $60 (1)
$
30


2007 
M  
PIGEON POST 1898 1/- Deep Blue, the "second forgery" in full sheet of 4 (the bottom two impressions inverted) perf.11½ mint no gum, some light marks on back. Described on page 13 of The Air Mails and Pigeon Posts of NZ (1931) by R.J.G.Collins. A rare full sheet of this early forgery and an interesting part of the pigoen post story. (1 item) (Photo)
$
500


2008 
C  
1904 Great Barrier Pigeongram Agency PIGEON MAIL FORM (folded) bearing 1899 Triangular 6d Blue cancelled with mauve datestamp G.B.P.A. DEC 1904. No message. CP VP7 cat $2500 used on flimsy (1) (Photo)
$
1500


2009 
C  
1904 Great Barrier Pigeongram Agency PIGEON MAIL FORM (folded) bearing 1899 Triangular 1/- Red cancelled mauve datestamp G.B.P.A. DEC 1904. No message. CP VP8 cat $3500-$4000 for flimsy. (1) (Photo)
$
2000


2010 
   
Plain flimsy around 1900 from Mr Cooper Port Fitzroy Great Barrier to his wife at K-Road (Auckland), part of the circular third cancellation "The Original Great Barrier Pigeongram Service" in purple but stamp removed, also strikes each side of the scarce "Copyright" script handstamp (noted page 16 in RJG.Collins The Air Mails & Pigeon Posts of NZ). Letter asks for supplies needed including "3 or 4 caps the Maoris have been asking for a time, don't forget Mothers thimbel" (sic). Also an unused printed 1904 Pigeon Mail Form with some faults. Ask for scans (2 items)
$
200


2011 
M  
POSTAGE DUES 1899 Set ½d to 2/- mint, well centred, heavily hinged. Difficult to assemble a set this attractive. ACS D1/11 cat $1300 (11)
$
400


2012 
U  
1899 Set of 11 FU premium set rarely found in this quality, ACS D1/11 cat $1600 (11)
$
800


2013 
** 
1899 1d UHM, SG D14, CP Y4a cat $100+GST (1)
$
60


2014 
** 
1899 2d UHM, SG D15, CP Y6a cat $135+GST (1)
$
75


2015 
** 
1899 3d UHM centred to right, SG D12, CP Y7a cat $75+GST (1)
$
40


2016 
** 
1899 8d UHM well centred, SG D2, CP Y11a cat $375+GST (1) (Photo)
$
250


2017 
** 
1899 10d UHM (centred to right) SG D8, CP Y12a cat $450+GST (1) (Photo)
$
225


2018 
** 
1899 1/- UHM, SG D3, CP Y13a cat $450+GST (1) (Photo)
$
300


2019 
U  
1899 5d fine CTO, SG D6, CP Y9a cat $100 (1)
$
45


2020 
U  
1899 8d neatly used Wellington 22-DE-04 datestamp, SG D2, CP Y11a cat $375+GST (1)
$
195


2021 
U  
1902 ½d Red & green no wmk FU, SG D17, CP Y15a (1)
$
6


2022 
U  
1902 ½d no wmk, two FU blocks of 4, one with Invercargill datestamps, the other (interestingly) with Telegraph Office Invercargill datestamps. SG D17 cat £72, CP Y15a cat $80 as singles (2x4)
$
50


2023 
U  
1904 ½d Red & green FU pair side wmk, one stamp with part letters wmk "ND" from NEW ZEALAND. (pair)
$
10


2024 
U  
1925 ½d Art paper litho wmk FU pair, SG D27 cat £52, CP Y15e cat $110+GST (pair)
$
60


2025 
U  
1928 ½d Cowan P14 FU, SG D33, CP Y15g cat $150+GST, scarce (1)
$
80


2026 
U  
1906 1d frame plate 1 FU letter wmk, CP Y16b(Y) cat $30+GST (1)
$
15


2027 
U  
1937 2d W.Teape P14x15 FU, SG D39, CP Y17h (1)
$
10
   Postal Fiscals

2028 
** 
LONG TYPE 1882 2/- Blue fine UHM, 1913 DLR chalky paper P14½x14, SG F111, CP Z2h cat $350+GST (1) (Photo)
$
250


2029 
** 
3/- Mauve fine UHM, 1913 DLR chalky paper P14½x14, SG F113, CP Z4k cat $850+GST (1) (Photo)
$
450


2030 
** 
5/- Green UHM light discolour at edges, 1926 Cowan P14½x14, SG F135, CP Z6k cat $1250+GST (1) (Photo)
$
400


2031 
** 
6/- Rose fine UHM, 1913 DLR chalky paper P14½x14, SG F116, CP Z7k cat $2000+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1200


2032 
** 
7/- Pale Blue fine UHM, 1913 DLR chalky paper P14½x14, SG F117, CP Z8j cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1400


2033 
M  
7/6 Grey lightly mounted mint, 1906 P14, SG F84 cat £1500, CP Z9d cat $2500+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1500


2034 
** 
8/- Deep Blue UHM few trivial blunt perfs at base, 1913 DLR chalky paper P14½x14, SG F118, CP Z10j cat $3500+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
1000


2035 
** 
9/- Orange fine UHM, 1913 DLR chalky paper P14½x14, SG F119, CP Z11h cat $4000+GST (1) (Photo front cover)
$
2500


2036 
** 
LONG TYPE Official 5/- Green UHM, 1915 P14½x14, SG O86, CP ZO6h cat $500+GST (1)
$
250


2037 
** 
ARMS TYPE 6/- Rose UHM, 1940 WT, SG F196, CP Z34c (1)
$
50


2038 
M  
7/6 Grey LM, 1931 Cowan, SG F152, CP Z36a cat $150+GST (1)
$
65


2039 
M  
7/6 Grey M, 1950 multiple inverted wmk, SG F198, CP Z36c cat $150+GST (1)
$
65


2040 
U  
7/6 Grey FU well centred, 1940 W.Teape single wmk, SG F185, CP Z36b cat $225+GST (1)
$
120


2041 
** 
8/- Indigo-violet, 1936 WT single wmk, UHM but aged toned gum, SG F175, CP Z37b cat $525+GST (1)
$
100


2042 
M  
8/- Indigo-violet very lightly hinged mint, 1931 Cowan, CP Z37a cat $135+GST (1)
$
60


2043 
M  
8/- Indigo LM, 1940 WT mult up wmk, CP Z37c (1)
$
60


2044 
** 
9/- Orange UHM, CP Z38c cat $200+GST (1)
$
90


2045 
M  
9/- Orange very lightly hinged M, 1931 Cowan, SG F154, CP Z38a cat $125+GST (1)
$
60


2046 
M  
9/- Orange LM (centred right), 1946 mult upright wmk, SG F200, CP Z38c cat $125+GST (1)
$
50


2047 
U  
12/6 Plum FU, SG F156 £225, CP Z40a $475 (1) (Photo)
$
250


2048 
M  
15/- Sage-green LM, 1931 Cowan SG F157, CP Z41a cat $150+GST (1)
$
70


2049 
M  
15/- Olive LM, 1940 WT mult up wmk, CP Z41c (1)
$
70


2050 
** 
£1 Pink UHM, 1940 WT upright multiple wmk, SG F203, CP Z42c cat $155+GST (1)
$
75


2051 
** 
£1 Pink UHM, 1950 W.Teape inverted wmk, SG F203w, CP Z42d cat $155+GST (1)
$
75


2052 
M  
£1 Pink LM, 1940 WT mult up wmk, CP Z42c cat $90 (1)
$
40


2053 
** 
£1 Pink UHM, 1958 P14x13½ SG F218, CP Z42e cat $155+GST (1)
$
75


2054 
** 
£3 Green UHM, 1952 WT inv wmk, CP Z48d cat $525, ACS P56 cat $500 (1) (Photo)
$
250


2055 
U  
£3 Green FU, CP Z48d, ACS P56 cat $220 (1)
$
110


2056 
M  
£5 Indigo-blue M, Z52d, SG F211w cat £400 (1) (Photo)
$
275


2057 
M  
ARMS OVERPRINTS 3/6 on 3/6 Green M, 1940 single wmk, CP Z53a, SG F187 cat £65 (1)
$
35


2058 
M  
3/6 on 3/6 Green LM, sans serif 1953 upright wmk, SG F213, CP Z53d cat $75+GST (1)
$
35


2059 
M  
5/6 on 5/6 Lilac LM, 1944 upright wmk, SG F214, CP Z54b, ACS P64 cat $75 (1)
$
40


2060 
** 
11/- on 11/- Yellow UHM well centred, SG F215, CP Z55b cat $375+GST (1)
$
180


2061 
M  
11/- on 11/- Yellow LM, SG F215, CP Z55b cat $240+GST (1)
$
120


2062 
** 
22/- on 22/- Red UHM, 1945 multiple upright wmk, CP Z56b cat $900+GST (1) (Photo)
$
450


2063 
U  
ARMS TYPE OFFICIAL 5/- Green 1933 vertical OFFICIAL, FU/CTO, ACS P70 cat $750, CP ZO33a cat $900 (1) (Photo)
$
400


2064 
M  
5/- Green 1938 horizontal OFFICIAL single wmk, LM well centred, SG O119, CP ZO33b cat $200+GST, scarce (1)
$
100


2065 
U  
5/- Green horizontal OFFICIAL, 1938 WT single wmk VFU, SG O119, CP ZO33b cat $145+GST (1)
$
75


2066 
** 
5/- Green UHM P14x13½ SG.FO133b CP.ZO33e (1)
$
30


2067 
U  
1961 5/- Green P14x13½ FU, neat datestamp 3-OCT-1962, SG O133b, CP ZO33e cat $95+GST, very scarce dated example (1)
$
50
   Postal Fiscals,

   fiscally used

2068 
U  
LONG TYPE 1882 2/6 Brown unpunched, Kiwi R450C1 (1)
$
2


2069 
U  
8/- Deep Blue unpunched, Kiwi R458i $20 (1)
$
10


2070 
U  
15/- Green unpunched, Kiwi 462K (1)
$
10


2071 
U  
£3.10s Rose unpunched, Kiwi R472F (1)
$
10


2072 
U  
£8 Green unpunched, Kiwi R479i cat $60 (1)
$
30


2073 
U  
£9 Rose unpunched, Kiwi R480i cat $60 (1)
$
30


2074 
U  
£10 Blue unpunched, Kiwi R481K (1)
$
4


2075 
U  
ARMS TYPE 9/- Orange unpunched, Kiwi R516C (1)
$
5


2076 
U  
£2.10s Red unpunched, Kiwi R525A cat $50 (1)
$
25


2077 
U  
£4 Pale Blue unpunched, Kiwi R528A cat $50 (1)
$
25


2078 
U  
£4.10s Grey unpunched, Kiwi R529A cat $120 (1)
$
60


2079 
U  
£7 Maroon unpunched, Kiwi R532A cat $70 (1)
$
35


2080 
U  
£10 Blue unpunched, Kiwi R535A cat $90 (1)
$
45


2081 
U  
£100 Violet & black unpunched, R545A $125 (1)
$
65


2082 
U  
£400 Rose & blue unpunched, closed tear but good appearance, Kiwi R548A cat $175 (1) (Photo)
$
50


2083 
U  
ARMS OVERPRINTS 11/- on 11/- Yellow unpunched, Kiwi R558E (1)
$
8


2084 
U  
£25 on £25 Violet & blue unpunched, R568A (1)
$
10

PLEASE ASK FOR

EMAIL SCANS OF ANY LOTS

THAT INTEREST YOU

NO PROBLEM TO SCAN

BOTH SIDES OF A COVER
